City of Carson City
Agenda Report

Date Submitted: August 19, 2011 Agenda Date Requested: September 1, 2011
Time Requested: Consent
Labor Commissioner PWP # CC-2011-323

To: Mayor and Supervisors
From: Purchasing and Contracts

Subject Title: For Possible Action: To accept Public Works recommendation {o approve
Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. 1112-046 with V & C Construction, Inc. titled “Carson City
Waterfall Fire Watershed Improvements — Phase 3" to change the scope of work and lower the
contract amount by $97,847.50 for a not to exceed amount of $247,452.50 with a contingency
amount of $29,092.50 from the NRCS 68-9327-10-13 Grant Fund Account as provided in FY
2011/2012. (Kim Belf)

Staff Summary: On August 18, 2011, The Carson City Board of Supervisors approved the
above listed project in the amount of $345,300.00 plus a contingency amount not to exceed
$17,265.00. This amendment request is to reduce the amount by $97,847.50 making the
contract amount $247,452.50, in order for the Contract Amount to equal the amount of Grant

funds available.
Type of Action Requested: (check one)

( ) Resolution ( ) Ordinance
{ X ) Formal Action/Motion ( } Other (Specify)

Does This Action Require A Business Impact Statement: (__) Yes (X ) No

Recommended Board Action: | move to accept Public Works recommendation to approve
Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. 1112-046 with V & C Construction, Inc. titled “Carson City
Waterfall Fire Watershed Improvements — Phase 3" to change the scope of work and lower the
contract amount by $97,847.50 for a not to exceed amount of $247,452.50 with a contingency
amount of $29,092.50 from the NRCS 68-9327-10-13 Grant Fund Account as provided in FY
2011/2012. (Kim Belt)

Explanation for Recommended Board Action: Staff recommends amending Contract No.
1112-046 with V & C Construction, Inc. titled “Carson City Waterfall Fire Watershed
Improvements — Phase 3" by reducing the approved contract amount to equal the amount of
Grant Funds available.

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation: NRS 338 Public Works

Fiscal Impact: $276,545.00
Explanation of Impact: If approved Contract No. 1112-046 would be reduced by $97,847.50.

Funding Source: NRCS 68-9327-10-13 Grant Fund Account — 254-5047-452-65-90 as




provided in FY 2011/2012.

Alternatives: Do not approve amendment and provide other direction.

Supporting Material: Contract Amendment No. 1

Prepared By: Kim Belt, Purchasing and Contracts Manager

Reviewed By: %

(Public % /4(/\ G rite

(City Manager) /
/t_;/m/ / e

mf&%@ P@&ﬁﬂef—

(Finance Directdr)

Board Action Taken:

Motion: 1)

(Vote Recorded By)

Date:
Date:
Date:

Date:

= 23/

525~

4 Z—Jj///

&/l

Aye/Nay




CONTRACT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR
AMENDMENT No. 1
Contract No. 1112-046

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into this 1% day of September, 2011, by
and between the City and County of Carson City, a political subdivision of the State of Nevada,
hereinafter referred to as the "CITY", and V & C Construction, Inc., hereinafter referred to as
the "CONTRACTOR", and is made to amend the existing contract known as CONTRACT #
1112-046.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, during the performance of CONTRACTOR'’S duties pursuant to
CONTRACT #1112-046 the CITY requested a task reduction of the CONTRACTOR that were
within the original Scope of Work of the CONTRACT,; and

WHEREAS, said amendment is at the request of both the CITY and CONTRACTOR,
and that significant benefit will be derived by the CITY for said amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the aforesaid mutual promises herein, CITY
and CONTRACTOR, by and through their respective authorized representatives hereby agree
fo:

1 CONSULTANT shall provide and perform the following services set forth in Exhibit A
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference for and on behalf of CITY hereinafter
referred to as the “SERVICES”.

2 Amend Compensation of CONTRACT # 1112-046 to provide in its entirety as follows:

City agrees to pay CONTRACTOR the CONTRACT SUM based upon time and
materials for a not to exceed amount of Two Hundred Forty Seven Thousand, Four Hundred
Fifty Two Dollars and Fifty Cents ($247,452.50), which is a decrease to the original contract
amount by Ninety Seven Thousand, Eight Hundred Forty Seven Dollars and Fifty Cents

(397,847 50).

iT IS ALSO AGREED, that all unaffected conditions, requirements, and restrictions of
the Original Contract document remain in full force and effect for the duration of the Contract
term.

Page 1 of 4 Revised 6/11/08




CONTRACT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR
AMENDMENT No. 1
Contract No. 1112-046

ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND EXECUTION:

In witness whereof, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be signed and intend to

be legally bound thereby.

CARSON CITY

Finance Director

Afttn: Kim Belt, Purchasing and
Contracts Manager

201 North Carson Street Suite 3
Carson City, Nevada 89701
Telephone: 775-283-7137

Fax: 775-887-2107

KBelt@carson.org
‘By: VJ/-- - ﬁ@&e}
KIM BELT
DATED 71221l

CITY'S ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT
BY: Andrew Burnham, Director
Carson City Public Works Department
3505 Butti Way

Carson City, NV 89701

Telephone: 775-283-7367

Fax: 775-887-2164
ABurnham@carson.org

DATED %; /Zf/ //

Page 2 of 4

CITY'S LEGAL COUNSEL
Neil A. Rombardo, District Attorney

| have reviewed this Contract and approve
as to its legal form.

By:
“Béputy DjglricyAttorney
DATED §£/23 /4
s/

Revised 6/11/08




CONTRACT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

AMENDMENT No. 1
Contract No. 1112-046

Raymond Van Winkle deposes and says: That he is the CONTRACTOR or authorized agent
of the CONTRACTOR; that he has read the foregoing Amendment; and that he understands

the terms, conditions, and requirements thereof.

CONTRACTOR

BY: Raymond Van Winkle

TITLE: President

FIRM: V & C Construction, Inc.

CARSON CITY BUSINESS LICENSE #: 11-00024746
NEVADA CONTRACTOR’S LICENSE #: 21752
Address: P.O. Box 1269

City: Minden State: Nevada  Zip Code: 89423
Telephone: 775-782-4099/Fax: 775-782-4096
E-mail Address: vcconstructioninc@yahoo.com

(Signature of CONTRACTOR)

DATED
STATE OF )
)} ss
County of )
Signed and sworn (or affirmed) before me on this day of September, 2011, by
Raymond Van Winkle.

(Signature of Notary)

(Notary Stamp)

Page 3 of 4

Revised 6/11/08




CONTRACT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR
AMENDMENT No. 1
Contract No. 1112-046

CONTRACT ACCEPTANCE AND EXECUTION:

The Board of Supervisors for Carson City, Nevada at their publicly noticed meeting of
September 1, 2011, approved the acceptance of CONTRACT No.1112-046 titled “Carson
City Waterfall Fire Watershed Improvements — Phase 3”. Further, the Board of Supervisors
authorizes the Mayor of Carson City, Nevada to set his hand to this document and record his
signature for the execution of this contract in accordance with the action taken.

CARSON CITY, NEVADA

ROBERT L. CROWELL, MAYOR

DATED this 1 day of September, 2011.

ATTEST:

ALAN GLOVER, CLERK-RECORDER

DATED this 1°! day of September, 2011.

Page 4 of 4 Revised 6/11/08




vio i

7T e =7 L7370 ma =53 =

A = g S 2L A =1 §§ 4 OpEL
R PO Yy A7) 5 Bl Py RUIBN PR

g - Ag g

§ Ry UosIeny

BIDOVNYILLIIEN ﬂumn._ BOIIVHINGD SLIVELINGD

diﬁuunes.nonu.a $hi0a

ol Y Fdnegs pogredsip aacqe 9y wueyrad o} Jan)safpe A0 PEE ‘53909 I9EPUL 1B pur Aus 4ooud 'promeas ‘STRLSTHD Yusurdinbs ooe fe 10] ToEscaduon aS(dios pue |jry SEnnsuNs VoyerunE 9FURES SO,

“adenepy 19901 PUE ‘0BRGN SIoRRUC) AQ PIUBLS |nan pIEA JON

77 + Tapugy SBuE) 5101 Ag uousucO IO alep pASIAYY, 6
s&ep epIEYEY L4 =7 N\\WN & it 10EGUOD A1 3jaidunD 0} SABR JO ISQUINY Sty R
s&ap 2epTIES =) ‘A (padwenaten) (pacearsan) (Pastoll] oq Ik TAR, WEU0D L
shep SEDUAED) “W i ERDOD A 2j|dod of SAED JeguslE Jo Jaquinn 2udng . g
7 VoL Ay A Ny K mpan SBuenD S TWpRouL DM 1DEYUO) pAFlAYY §
&L e L 3 Yo punionz 313 UF g Sumy sy 49 {paBumour) {paseatoop) {pasiasil aq Jim wg DEAUSY ¥
2 \ . Y BMO gD Si ol oud mag Rk €
2 %\EI‘M sEplo 9Tueys posoudde Aseorand Aq sBuego N €
%mu = ¥ wag wemey puStg
08 7% SHE KAVAROS
skup sepua(ey o) 1A, 0 I, TMUUOT) S 3SR JOU FHOLY f 5ASLHINCT F SeRALOUY 1 [ WH
F :AQ LG YIBNMAD) 301 -SRI JOUSIC £ SN F SOSRAIUL! {44 1003
7 4
O5LLEB Lb

VOROMLISING O 7P A - J0iequory 1&g parsonbay
RENUOS 21 0f siusunsnipe Syew of 1170 O AVGHE SHIMINIOP IDENUAT) UORENTNSOL

10959 ™ uEnss Suopeonrads wuio |y sug[d PIPUMLE DUR 1BSOURU PLE PRSI 1] U0 THROUS SE Y0/ JG TUMOUIE 31 OF NCTTILPOWN B S - T} SUoy]
STURLNOCY JHEAUOD 343 IO SUAISIAGIL DU O 10alqNs *JOENT0D PIOTARFRE T 408 AI0n, 30 $403g Uy o1 saFnga Bupae)ay ) SR of pazuyine LAy 81 Lo3Eno.) AT,

086 1 N 2P 13a(01g T S0 - STUTUAGIONE] PIGEATER SaTT I[Cotes, AL 1eiorg
SPO-ZITT N s3]

I "ON MAQIO TONVHD
SLOVILNOD ALID NOSYYD

Vv 1IdIHX3




BID PROPOSAL

BID # 1112-046

BID TITLE:

NOTICE:

EXHIBIT A

CARSON CITY WATERFALL FIRE WATERSHED IMPROVEMENTS - PHASE 3

No substitution or revision to this Bid Proposal form will be accepted. Carson Cily will refect any
Bid that Is recelved that has changes or alterations to this document. Although the Prevailing

Wages are provided in this bid document, the bidder is responsible to verify with the Labor
Commissioner if any addendums have been Issued. The successful bidder will be required to
provide the current Prevailing Wages used in preparation of their bid within 24 hours of bid

submission,

PRICES will be valid for sixty (60) calendar days after the bid opening which is indicated in the Notice to
Confractors.

A COPY OF CONTRACTOR’S “CERTIFICATE” of sligibility issued by the State of Nevada Contractors’ Board

as proof of Bidder's compliance with the provisions of N.R.S. 338.147 must be submitted with his/her bid for the
preference to be considered. This Statute does not apply to projects expected to cost less than $250,000.

COMPLETION of this project is expected PURSUANT TO THE BID DOCUMENTS.

BIDDER acknowledges receiptof _ /  Addendums.

| BP.1

SUMMARY

Mobilization, Demobilization and Clean-up -

17, 500.20

/7, 500,00

BP.2

Clearing and Grubbing (includes fence
removal ~1,400 LF)

,H’q AC

300,00

2, 700:00

8P.3

Temporary Erosion Control - Place Straw -
Wattles. Approximately 1,450 LF.

1 LS

j 000,00

502 00

BP.4

Salvage and Stockpile AC Grindings (~3"
deep) and Aggregate Base (~6" deep) and
Surface New Access Road and Turnaround
with AC Grindings (3" min, depth} and
Aggregate Base (6" min. depth}.
Approximately 470 Cubic Yards.

1 LS

Z% o064

24000.20

BP.5

Surface New Road and Turnaround with
Imported AC Grindings (3" min. depth) and
Aggregate Base (6" min. depth).
Approximately 160 Cubic Yards.

1 Ls

1, 500.00

I} 500.¢00

BP.6

Surface New Spillways with imported AC
Grindings or Aggregate Base (12" min.
depth). Approximately 330 Cubic Yards.

|18, 500.00

/85 00, D

BP.7

Earthwork - Excavation to Embankment Fill
and Screening and Rock Placement,
Approximately 34.76¢ Cubic Yards Z2,:9¢¢
including 9860 Cubic Yards Screened
Rock. 5,500

110,000.00

/10,002

Earthwork - Excavation to Spoil at Taylor
Canyon. Approximately 11,700 Cubic
Yards.

7%

celete %

7

BP.9

Install 6" Diameter SDR PVC Pipe.

&.00

CZHC. P

BP.10

Install Basin Overflow Structures
(60" Diameter RCP Risers and Footings,
and Iniet Grafes)

Z1 |

370040

2600

BP.11

install 36" Diameter 12-gauge Steel Spiral
Ribbed Pipe.

1 LF
e‘fr%

76.0°

©7(2.52

BP.12

Salvage and Replace Caltle Guard, Gates
and Other Repairs at Treatment Plant

LS

\0, 000

10,000

BP -2

20of 4




BID PROPOSAL

EXHIBIT A

Entrance

BP.13

Revegetation

AANC

LS

A[ 500.90

21500

Total Base Bid Price

462,50

Total Base Bid Price Written in Words:

Z47,
/

BP-3

3of4




vioy

Vv LIgIHX3

130}

UNOWY DBV DSSIASY

INIWNI0Ad 40 AN

08Ty VS 00°00£'SPES "2 plg [ejo L
00'00G'Les  10000g'LES L___loo0o0'ses 00°000'sS$ S L uoneebionoyl| gL
00°000'0L%  J0O'000'0LE I Joooociors 00°000'0L% 81 b JoUBRUS juetd Walieall e siledod]  Z1
A NIE Sanea niena amen sopides.nie afieaes,
(WFERATNES 00°64% g68. 400005 cis  100°G/% A1 081 -adld pegan readg jealg ebneb-zy seoweig oo newsw] L
Do 0og'e$ no008'es L Jo0'009° L8 00'008'eS w3 z {see0) Jau| pue 'sBujacg pue siasly 4Oy Jepwerd 0] o
Lo Blabialalilnl >)3~.E.ﬂ:_
00 0FZ o8 Q2% 027 loooarols 00°8$ 41 Q0L sadid Ond HOS Jatetielg Lo (EISU) 6
00°0% 00'0% ¢ Joocoo'sis 0C"000°6LS s1 L "SpEA O[AND 00L'LL Aplewixoiddy] g
_unfien e e pade Cr UGIP AR - SIOLISIE D
00°000'0LLE  |00°000'0LLS L Jocooo'osls  oorooo'osLs g1 L M00Y PaUBAdS spikA JlND 000's Buipnpul] 4
SpIRA 21ND D0L'LE AjeLuxoiddy TJUSLWIaDe|d YOON pue
L B L LT S it O
00°005'8Ls  J00°00S'8LS L |Jocoos'els Q0°D0S'8LE g1 L speAl o
ornD ope ARrewxosddy “(Yidep “ujw ,z1) eseq ayebalbiby]
RTINS TR S=E T RO T
00'005°LLS  oo0os'LLS L Jooo0g'LLg 00°005°LLS 81 L “spiep 21Ghg 091 Aplewixoiddy ‘(pdep] g
“uw 9) aseg arebaibby pue (yidep “uiw ,g) sBuipung
PAWELE I TITRTtar bR o et m b L an e L o
p0°00C'PES  |00'000'tES L Joo000vzZe 00°000'vZ$ s1 L spieAl ¥
oqn2 oty Serewxciddy {ydap uiw ,9) eseg s1ebaibty
pue (ndep ‘U £} SBUIPUND D UM PUNCIEWR ] pUE
PEDY $S200V MeN a0Bung pue (daep 9~) aseq ajeBaibby|
00°000'6S 00°000'5% L 00°C00'sS 0C'000'5% ST L 4708t L Aplewxoiddy] g
JSORIRAA RIS BRI I Nnn Baiselg S indiia
00°00/.'Z$ 00°00ES 8 __loooos'es ogoces Y Ll (47 p0Y' L~ [EAOWa) B0UB) Sepnpul) Bulggrus pus Buseoln]  Z
00005218 ‘00g" 03005 LL$ 0°00G /LS S1 L dn-ueel pue uoneziiowad ‘Uoneziei] L
~ ERTER
201 [B10] |e2ud yun aoud e104 | soud yun | wun |peuss uonduosaq
L
18pIo 8buey) pig [2uibLIO
UuooNIISUCD 0 BA UONoNIISUOD D9 A
uoidlnsag

wepL:LLIe ELoT

Z 1snbny :Buiuadp jo swiy pue sjeq

= "diNl AIHSHILVM JdId TTVIHILVM ALID NOSHVO 970-2L L} #P!9 S10}0EUCD 0} SIJON

266=9LB0, XUSE XopuUyRIG UDSIES MMM/ dI
LELL-E£82-SLL
sjoenuon @ Buiseysind Ao uosien woly podsy uonejnge] pig



