City of Carson City
Agenda Report

Date Submitted: March 23, 2012 Agenda Date Requested: April 5, 2012
Time Requested: Consent

Labor Commissioner PWP # CC-2011-380

To: Mayor and Supervisors
From: Purchasing and Contracts

Subject Title: For Possible Action: To accept the Work as completed, to accept the Contract
Summary as presented, and to approve the Release of Final Payment in the amount of
$8,801.83 for Contract No. 1112-105 Carson River Park Phase 2A — 5013 Carson River Road to

Horizon Construction, inc. (Kim Belt)

Staff Summary: Project consisted of constructing additional parking for ten (10) cars, a group
picnic shelter, new sidewalks, crosswalk and parking lot striping, siding and painting existing well
house, landscaping, revegetation, and irrigation to an existing park.

Type of Action Requested: (check one)

{ )} Resolution ( ) Ordinance
{ _X__) Formal Action/Motion ( ) Other (Specify)

Recommended Board Action: | move to accept the Work as completed, to accept the Contract
Summary as presented, and to approve the Release of Final Payment in the amount of
$8,801.83 for Contract No. 1112-105 Carson River Park Phase 2A — 5013 Carson River Road to

Harizon Construction, Inc. (Kim Belt)

Explanation for Recommended Board Action: This project is complete and the contractor is
entitied {o final payment.

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Policy: Final payment approval by the Carson City

Board of Supervisors is an internal requirement. NRS 338 requires that payment be made within
30 days from the completion of work or interest must be paid to the contractor.

Fiscal Impact: No additional impact.
Explanation of Impact: Funding was approved in a prior Board Action.
Engineers Estimate: $145,160.00
Project Cost:
Bid Award $166,039.99
Change Orders +$ 9,996.68
Total Project Cost  $176,036.67

Funding Source: Funding was approved in a prior Board Action.



Prior Board Funding: Bid was awarded on October 20, 2011 in the amount of $166,039.99
plus a contingency amount not to exceed $11,546.01.

Alternatives: Provide other direction pursuant to Board Action,
Supporting Material: Memo from Project Manager and Approved Change Orders.

Prepared By: Kim Belt, Purchasmg? Contracts Manager
-’f'..

Reviewed By: / / 3 rPa ,/ Date: -5 ﬁ/ / P

(Pu )'nljof!f? /5}] 4d K\(: Date: ;)/2 2 /.-" 2
M
(Cltﬁf a:a éz & // - __ Date: 3'//12//2
t
c?}-h G LE{OT?/-;):?-‘ Gy Date: __ 3| 2 19—

(Finance Director)

Board Action Taken:

Motion: 1) Aye/Nay

(Vote Recorded By)



~

PUBLICWORKS
DEPARTMENT

ADMINISTRATION

3505 Butti Way

Carson City, NV 89701-3458
Ph:775-887-2355

e 775-887-2112

FLEET SERVICES

3303 Butli Way, Buiiding 2
Carson City, NV 89701-3498
Ph:775-887-2356
Fx:775-887-2258

OPERATIONS

{\Water, Sewer, Wastewater,
Streets, Landfill, Environmental)
3505 Butti Way

Carsgn City, NV 89701-3498
Ph:775-887-2355
Fx:775-887-2112

ENGINEERING/
TRANSPORYATION/
CAPITAL PROJECTS

3505 Butti Way

Carson Clty, NV 89701-3498
Ph:775-887-2355
Fx:775-887-2112

RUILDING and SAFETY
PERMIT CENTER

108 E.Proctor Street
Carson City, NV 89701-4240
Ph; 775-887-2310
Fx:775-887-2202

PLANNING

108 E.Proctor Street
Carson City, NV 89701-4240
Ph:775-887-2180
Fx:775-887-2278

[NSPO Rev, 2-11)

CARSON CITY NEVAI

Consolidated Municipality and State Capital

O,
e St

MEMORANDUM

Date: 3/19/2012
To: Kim Belt, Purchasing and Contracts Manager
From: Darren Anderson, Assistant Project Manager

Subject: Carson River Park Phase 2A — 5013 Carson River Road
Contract No. 1112-105  Project No. 1.0715
Completion of Contract Work

This is to advise you that all work required for the subject contract has been satisfactorily
completed. Please prepare the necessary actions to release the retention for this contract.
There was 1 Change Orders on this project as summarized below:

C.0.#1 This change order is initiated by the City for constructing an additional
sidewalk and picnic table pad, increasing the depth of the parking spaces,
adding structural fill under the picnic shelter pad, increasing the width of the
scupper, and crediting the city for not painting the well house.

Cost for modification is = $9,996.68




Final Payment Summary
Contract No. 1112-105 HORIZON CONSTRUCTION, INC.
Project Name: CARSON RIVER PARK PHASE 2A - 5013 CARSON RIVER ROAD

Change Order Summary
Change Order No. 1 $ 9,996.68 | Change Order No. 11 $0.00
Change Order No. 2 $ 0.00 | Change Order No. 12 h 0.00
Change Order No. 3 $ 0,00 | Change Order No. 13 b 0.00
Change Order No. 4 3 0.00 | Change Order No. 14 $ 0.00
Change Order No. 5 3 0.00 | Change Order No. 15 b 0.00
Change Order No. 6 3 0.00 | Change Order No. 16 $ 0.00
Change Order No. 7 $ 0.00 | Change Order No. 17 $ 0.00
Change Order No. § $ 0.00 | Change Order No. 18 $ 0.00
Change Order No. 9 $ 0.00 | Change Order No, 19 § 0.00
Change Order No, 10 $ 0.00 | Change Order No. 20 $ 0.00

mChange Orﬂe;;s 1-10 s 9,996.65; Change Orders 11-20 $ - O..OO
Total Change Orders 1-20 $ 9,996.68
P ayment Summa Ty include what was actually paid to the contractor - not the retention
Payment No, 1 3 58,071.81 | Payment No. 6 b 0.00
Payment No, 2 84,520.03 | Payment No. 7 $ 0.00
Payment No. 3 3 24,643.00 | Payment No. 8 $ 0.00
Payment No. 4 $ 0.00 | Payment No. 9 b} 0.90
Payment No. 5 3 0.00 | Payment No. 10 ) 0.00
Totat Payments 1-3 $ 167,234.84 | Total Payments 6-10 b 0.00
Total Payments 1-10 3 167,234.84
Contract Award b 166,039.99
Approved Change Orders $ 9,996.68
Adjusted Coniract Sum $ 176,036.67
Less Total Payments $ 167,234.84
Balance Due $ 8,801.83
Amount of the Under/Over of the Contract $ 0.00
RETENTION TO BE RELEASED b 8,801.83




CARSON CITY

CLAIM FORM
Date: March 18, 2012
Dept: Contracts
No: 031912
Vendor Number 14371
Name Horizon Construction, Inc.
Address P.O. Box 1696
City, State & Zip Carson City, NV 89702
Type or Print Complete Name & Address
Account Number | Description L Amount
Contract No. 1112-105 Payment #3
Carson River Park Phase 2A - 5013 Carson River Road
276-5017-452-7741 Application and Certificate for work through Aprit 19, 2012
275-0000-206-0411 RETENTION HELD ($0.00) 8,801.83
Contract Amount $166,039.99
Plus Amendments/Change Orders +9,996.68
REVISED Contract Amount $176,036.67
Less Previous Payments -167,234.84
l.ess This Payment -8,801.83
REMAINING BALANCE $0.00
Total Amount 8,801.83
— |
I HEREBY CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY that The above claim is approved for payment subject to the availability
the above claim and the items, amounts and statements as herein set | of funds.
out are tcue and correct, that no part thereof has been therefore paid,
that the amount claimed is justly due.
GROUP # & CHECK DATE:
Karen L. White
Prepared by/claimant
Roger Moellendorf, Parks and Recreation Director Carson City Id No, 88-6000189

HiAdminDept\Karen W\Contracts\Misc. Contracts\2011 CONTRACTS\

112-105 HORIZON\Claim.wpd



[T

T¢LOL

PRAUOD SIY) 13PUN JOIDRIUDD 1O JaUMD 00'0s uny JapLUn swiel pig
o) je s)ubu Aug o} 3oiphizid Jnoyum aje wawiked Jo acuridense pus Juetuded 'asUenss| "LBISY PEWE JOIORIU0T 00'0% Ny 1BAD SWIl pig
aty o) Auo ajgeied 5| anp wWowAed JUeUNS G4l 5B G3idILNID LNAOWY 2yl 'sigenobau ou m_wuﬁuE:mo SIML
! SIS L QIF =0 YIANNHEIAO
£EBYS L $ esueeq fusSuriosd v
Apunig woy 09°966°6% H3IAHO IDONYHD 40 TW10L €
|jeq Ag 000% 89'968'6% ss8pJQ afuByD 2
: L0 9FS 1L $ foueBuguog peacidde SOB |
£8°L08'es ((ENA INAWAYS INTHHND) GIALLHED INNOWY
SNOLLONGRA SNOILIGaY AMYNINNS ADNZONILNGD)
'3Np JUaLARd WBUND Ay} SB PRYIHAD WUNOLIE aly) Jo uawAed o1 pejpde s Jojenued
ay) pue 'SUSLINDGQJ JDBNUCGYD 8y} Ylim SOURBICSOE L) 5] I0AA BUL jo AlEnD au) ‘paieiput S8 umamwwmo.a SEY dopn,
3y jeliey pUE 'UoEWIOL| ‘eBpemouy sJabeue)y 109]oid BUL JO 159G BY3 0] 1B JAUMQ B O SouLeD Jebeuely jpefold
ay; ‘woliespdde siy; Buispdwres giep sy pUR SUOHBAISSAO S)|S-UC L0 PISE] 'SjUBLLINS0(] 1ORIUCY) 3U) UM 39URpIooaE )
ANTWAYL HOd ALYDILLLHTD HIDYNYIN LOFMrCUd
00°0% FDVNIVLIH DNIQNTON! 'HSINIL OF AONYIYE 8
£8°108'8% (HEDYNYIN L23rOYd A9 AF1S1430) 3NA LNINAYS INTHHMND 8
dwers ArioN (sye0yIpen Joud Woy g 3ury)
PEPEZLOLS AININAYE HOd STLYDIAILHAD SNOIAZYL SS31 L
L9'GE09LLS FOVNIVLEY 8837 U2NYVYE TvL0L 9
1SBUAXT UOISSIUIOD >§.
:ofland AlejoN 0008 2ieQ O PaIB|dWos (BI0L JO %6 44
HO HO
ZLwe! jo fep S} 3L 21048 0] LIOMS pue paquosqng 00°0% ajeq ol pajaldwied (8101 40 %01 [
ADYNIYITIY &
30 funey
40 8¥g 299809418 HivQd Ol Q=513714W00 TVLOL ¢
INZQISTd ‘HLINS NVIHE
“ONL'NOILONYLSNOD NOZIHOH uouomzcmo 199809418 WNS 1OVHINOD daLsSNrdy €
‘Ag
‘8NP MOU 3 HlBsaY UMoYS Hce_.:;ma WOUND BU] TBUI PUB LIBUMO BU) LLCL poaaoal sawled ﬂ:& LONSS] ciem wm&mm.&m ..—..ZDOS_IR .._._.U(.Nu_..rzoo O.._. wmmuZ<IU lM.MZ N
WeWAed J0) B1RoYIISD pue uonesddy snoiaasd yotym 10} dHom Joj JOISBRuo) eul Ag pled uesq aney m”anEm 12 1eu)
ISILLIND0Q IDTALOD BUI UM 2UEDICIIE Uif PIIBIGLLSD LAOT SBY 1LaUIARH Joj SIERlLSY PUB UoREDIddy S AQ PosADD 66'6E0'99LS WNS LOVHLINOD TYNIDINO &
3IOA4 8U) JBg0q PUE UoREWIOM) "abpapmoln 5J019RIH0D B 10 156G S 0) JeU} SeIIe0 J0Rnu0) poubisiepun ay) A a7 \w\ .
ZV1Z-L88-GLL X8 180L-C8Z-GLL #3004 188792642 # INOH 000L-G88-GLL: ZhLZ-L88-GLL X8 SSEE-L88-5LL [ wﬁ ELz _uM... Ty ...,a, \NJA\W\W« ‘ybneayy popad
INICIEIEd HLINS NviEE 10468 AN AUD uosieD v ¥ UON juswAeg
10188 AN ‘A0 uotie) 20/68 AN "AHD uosse] Aepp Inng goge H-1RD-02 @IRQ 1PRIKIOD
Aepn NG S05E A HOE 'O'd UGISIAT SISBAUOD ~ SHIOAA Jiidnid VO HIAIY NOSHYD £105 * £ ASYHA Muvd HIAN NOSHYD ‘BILL pefoid
Apunig woy "ONI 'NOILDONMLISNOT NOZINCH A2 vossed jo AID SOL-ZhLL  TON 10BANOD
HIOVYNYIN 103IM0Hd HOLDYHLINOD HIANMO NOLLYINHOANI LOIrOHd

LNINAYL HO4 FLVDILILEID OGNV NOILVOINddY
SLOVHINGD ALID NOSHYD




2301 8bed

[ooo £6'6£0'99) 000 [66'520'991 [66°680°99% | [ STYLCL] P
(o070 % 00'zeg’e  Jo0D 00z69'c  [o0Zee't  [g9g | dS 00°059 00°05% Prom aseq [anelb Buipnioul) ylemepig 912.0U0) S,Ba)Y BupUEdfoe
[looo 5 00002k, {000 00'00Z'LL |00°00Z'LE {00002} 31 00'L 60’1 Biale; 'saalen aUlulelt z71 | Bulpnjoul) ‘'wayskg uonebul| Aeidslee
[ooo o 00°0FE's {000 e e 00'OFEL g1 004 00} FUBS MO|J X0 UORNIoAT BUIpNioul) tajsis |0ucs Jesewuley e
[loo0 0 00809’ 000 00'808'L |0OB09'2L (008082 g1 [ 00’} b 21 0} UDNEIS 9 WioHd) J8||osuoD uojeblu) Jejsewurey apeibdniie
[looo 0 0000404 {000 00°00.'0L [000040L  [00'00L0L [ ST o0’ o0} uipnioul) "(aseq 9 Ue O Z/| ¢ BUIARd Neydsy) - ealy Buniedlez
(i ” Sway| PIa SAHRUISHY SANIPPY H einpoyds
(oo 3070 000Zey {000 00 0ZEY  |000ZEY  |00°091 v3 0042 0022 Jusiade|d Jepinegliz
[lao0 i 0000g't  [00D oc00g't  [ooooel 690 48 00°000'2  [00°000°2 {uonesyeds Bulpnjoul) ‘Jueuneal] Bulpeas aimsed|ee
[loco o 0066841 (00D 006641 |00'6BL'L 100 48 po'ool'sz [oo'coL'se {uoledyLteds Buipniour) uewiess L Buipesg uoneabanayjsz
(oo T 00783 000 00738 00¥59 00'Zre v3 002 002 Xog punoy g 1/dnog ¥amp (walsis uojebll| duglye
[loco G 00908’ (000 00'006'c  |oO'S06'e  {9L'LL i 00°0GE 00°CSE aujjuiepy uoneblu) ,Z/) | (waishs uoyebll duqles
[looo o 00025 00D 00°025'L  |000z2s't 00°0Z51 1 00'L [ (sau|| 8Jnssaid uou) WajsAg uogeblly duglze
loo o 0o oosle’l (000 00'6L8'L  |o06LR'L 006184 g1 00’} [ {uonels g} JajiouoD uoReblul JalseW U |iz
[loo© 000 gzsz0e  [ooD g2'620'c  [sgez0's 9L} 48 008097 |00'809°C JUGE- PRAAVLDININ ¥O0Y 31903 Jany papunoy .8X.gue
(oo G 08115 000 08225 09°L.5 ¥LZ s 00042 00°C.Z (98a] Jod 45 6} SlloA @BJL Uf LOININ g e
[looo 5 91’178 00°0 9L'128 9.'L28 ¥eZL Y3 0073 00'+8 {uojeb |) Bugueld S9SSRIS)/S|RIULRIS4/I8A00PUNCIS/SqNIUS el
(oo 0 02650t [00°0 0E'650'L  |0EB50'L 1£6¢ FE 00'CE 00'CE (uolles §) Sugueld sqniys|iL
(o0 3 05°26/.°L  [oco 0sics's |osiss’t |09L9E FE 0082 00's2 (1edied ,2) Bugueld @81 snonpioaciel
(oo 'O 00°0FS 00’0 00°0FS 00°0PS 00'0vS v3 00'L 00'L {JadeD .£) Dunueld 821 snonpagfs.
|[) o 08'046'6 (0G0 08°0/8'6  [080/8'6  [8FEl 47 00014 00'0LL g 9ouad alAlS uouey |yl
[oog 090 Q0'83L’y (000 0088’y [008BL'Y 089l R 00682 00°682 ¥ Sousd 3A1S youeylel
(000 £00 00’082’z (000 00’082’z [000BE'T  [ovT EY 00°0%6 00096 Jeaoway aous4 quUiUEUDz)
logo 00 00°000°8L {00 00°000'8) [00000'8L  [ooCo0'sL | ST 00’1 0oL Buguied pue SUIPIS POOAA BSROH [IBM 1L
[[ooo o 00°00F 000 000G 00°00F 00'02Z R 0002 0002 [erowlayd ey adid|o:
[loco o 00'259 000 00ZP9 00279 S EE o0'e 0oz subis BUISS0ID UBLISaPad(s
(] 000 00'PLZ 000 00FLT 0ovle o0viz | s 0L 00l e 88l - Buidis ied]s
[looa o0 pg'egL's {000 0R'66.'S  {0R'65.'S £y¥'G s 00090'L  [oo0ec't  [ed Aod epod Bupsixg 0} J8)|ayg DiUdid WO HIOMB( 4 Sj@I0U0 L
[oa o 200 00'00R'E {000 Q0°COg'E  jO00008'c  |00°0%8 v oo 0¥ (YO Z/PlepuBlS Z) Jalays 21udld 10y 59192 ) oudldls
[ooo Q0 00ce8'L  [000 go'ceg’t  Jocoeg’t  [ooogest 1 00l 00t seddnogls
[loca GO0 poogL'el [eoo po'ogL'ol looosl'ol  [BO'S 48 00°000C |00000°2  [Hom oseq [aaelB Buipniout) Jejeys dudld Jof JUomIe d Sjauc)
[looo B 00'009'ee  [00'0 00'c09'ee |00009'ee  [oooo9ee [ 8§ 0ol 0% {(@or(d U] PLE }8|0W00) Ja8ug Audld[e
000 g cle6z'8  [00C Gle6e's  |el66z'8  I6ie6T8 || S o'l 00y qni9 pue Jgsf) 'apelo Ybnoy JO Juswysigeisapuomilesfz
000 0G0 00'00C't {000 00°000'c  {co000'€  [00°CODE g1 00’ L Q0’1 dn-uesiD puUE Uopeziiqowsd "uoRezigon |
=HXD SLIY =M +r =5HX3 =9xd =9x2 [eppa) flocpp) | polsd (oop pia} {luswnoog pig woy)
wnowy ¢ | pigug 31va pouad  Juoneonddy (woy) (woug) siyl  fJuonsonddy §  {wou) MHOM
fapun Japun oL SRIL SNOABI anjea 30IHd paoeld ] snownald anea, Ele] ‘ON
1200 JBAD YLOL TLOL wodd panpeyos | LINA 1 LINA SOA wold  jpaInpauydg NOILJI30s3d ENN
$1800 gAgNALXT S3ILIINVND
W | 7 Y I r _ [ i H B) - a | a | o g v
Rl G FSYH YuYd H3AIN NOSHYD 8L 108loid
e S0L-ZLLL UON josduo]
o
5 .%v« | 1IIHS NOILYANIUNOD
)¢o \ﬂ% INIINAYLE Y04 ALYDIALHID ANV NOILVOIIddY
™ SIOVHINOD ALID NOSHYD




Z o z abegd

000 /9'9e0'esl [00°0 /9080'9LL [/9'9E0'S/1 | STYLOL
000 000 000 00°Q , 000 000 oF
looo 00°C 000 000 000 00°0 Ta
{000 000 00°0 00’0 “ 000 000 (a4
oo 00'0 000 00°0 000 00°0 [
“lao’0 000 000 000 000 00'0 v
000 00'g 000 000 000 000 i
000 000 00°0 000 coo 06'0 oF
000 000 000 00'0 : 000 00°0 6E
000 000 000 000 00'0 000 8¢
89°'966'6 000 93'066'6  {80'966'6  [BO'OBGR'E sl 0oy 0o’} L# N300 JONYHD|L€
=HXD Sy =M+ =9x3 §| =9xg =5x D §{ooppia) §locp pigy | pouay (00D pIg) (jualunoo( pig Wousj)
unowy ¢ | pig up 31va polad  fuoneoyddy {woit) (wou) siyl  Quopeonddy i  (wou) HHOM
Japun Japun oL SHE SN0IABId anjep, A paoeld | snomald anjea 40 ‘ON
LBAQ 1210 TYLOL WLIOL w0 painpeyes | LINA | LINO IO woid  Jpanpaysg NOILdIMDS3a EIN
S1S00 CIANILIXZ SALLINYND
W | 13 M | r | I _ H 3] e 3 d i 2 £ v
o o> |S " € BSVHd Xi¥vd HIAI NOSHYD AL w0slold
omv /%v S0L-ZhLL TON JPBAHUOD
2 .%\,/\ 133HS NOLLVYNANIINOD
)/yo z%, INBWAVA ¥O4 ZLVOIHILY3O OGNV NOLLYONddY
™ SLOVHINOD ALID NOSHVD




CARSON CITY
CLAIM FORM

Date: March 5, 2012
Dept: Contracts

No: 030512
Vendor Number 14371 @ E @ QVE
i‘n
Naine Horizon Construction, Inc, o @
AL
Address P.0. Box 1696 LA 6§ 201
Type or Print Complete Name & Address
Account Number Description Amount
\f‘ fContract No. 1112-105 Payment #3
- . L N
DGO GNP g D T 157 / Carson River Park Phase 2A - 5013 Carson River Road
2L TAS 2 Application and Certificate for work through February 28, 2012 25,940.00
275-0000-206-0411 RETENTION HELD ($8,801.83) (1,297.00)
Contract Amount $166,039.99
Pius Amendments/Change Orders +0,996.68
REVISED Contract Amount $176,036.67
Less Previous Payments -142,591.84
Less This Payment ~24,643.00
REMAINING BALANCE $8,801.83
Total Amount 24,643.00
THEREBY CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY that The above claim is approved for payment subject to the availability
the above claim and the ifems, amounts and stalements as herein set of funds.
out are true and correct, that no part thereof has been therefore paid,
that the amount claimed is justly due.
J GROUP # & CHECK DATE:
Karen L. Whjte_}., | . .
Prepared by/clainfade" (”‘ - 25k} S 12
ﬂj/ﬂ ; ( /& LJB(/\‘ / 2
Lo b —— i L’ﬂ \'\
Roger Moellendorf, Parks and Reereation Director \j‘/ . \L, Carson City Id No, 88-6000189
5 ~§

HA\AdminDept\KarenWiContracts\Misc. Contracts\2011 CONTRACTS\

112-105 HORIZON\Claim.wpd




o
ORNUEY 1) JBRUN JOIZEILOD JO JBUMO
By} jo s3ub) fus o) sajpnfald ynolm ale Welded Jo aoue)danor pue uewWAzd 'SOUENSS] WAty PALIBL JOPREIU0D
a1 0} Aue ejgeded st anp uswAES WBLND BY) §7 UF]31LHFD INNOWY 241 saeyabiod JoU 5| S1TIHHBD SIL
ApuUnisy woy;
o — 7 i — '51E IRE 1
e - 1#d .\&\ 9
00EYePEs {INA LNIWAYD INFHHADY CRAIILHED LINNOIWY

anp juawied JUBLIND ay) 5@ PAJJILAD JUNDWE auyt Jo JuewAed o) pajjue S| JOJoeUoD

U} PUB 'SILUBLUNDOCT DRAUOD AU} Yl BOUEPIOTOR Ul S 3OAA 841 jo Ajent sy} ‘pajeoipu) se passauboud sey diopn

U} jajjad pus ‘uofEwIou ‘aBpepmouy slaSeuely elolg A Jo 1Sad Bl o JBY) JaUmE L) 0] seynies tabeuepn 1efold
ay) wwoneoyddy siy) Busiidwo BIER a4 PUB SUGIEAIASIO S}IS-UO U0 PESE] ‘SIUSWLN00 IDEIU0D QU] M SaLBRIOIDE U)|

LNIWAYA HOJ SLvDI=11H30 YHEOVNYIN 103AroHd

o00'0% W1i0L

¥10Z 'L usiey dxg aday Ay SSYREOL ON
YOVAZN 40 30VLS X
28N AYVLON
”M TLIHA T NIEVH : .\L&w
4 \S\u\b\.\\n\h\n\\\-&ﬂ%&\\\h\.\\tﬁ:\

dwegg AeoN

1$2AdXE UoISSILILIOT AN

HNURRWM\Q@ %\3@ ougnd Aejon

S(U) Bl 2I0j3G 0} UIOMS PUE PaOUSsSgnSg

= ”
W\Wﬁ \4&%&\#\% 330 funon
’ I.Ww§ \w\ 4o eeg

LN3QAISTHL ‘HLINS NYI¥g
"ONI ‘NOILONHLENOD NOZIMOH LoeRLoD

T =

“anp MO €] UjBJBY UMoys juattded jUaLND BY) JBY) PUB HBUMO oy} LIDY POANSS] SURWARD SUR PBNSS] BJOM

JualuAid 10 BlEOILEY PUB Uohesddy snowesd UDIgM JO) YoM J0) JOISRIUDT By} A pled Usaq aary SILNOWSE |2 JEL
ISUOWNDG IRIUOT BUY YIM 90UEDRI0D2E U] polodWos ueng sey jualwded Ja) 21ESHLON DUB uojeayiddy |yt Ag pasano2
MIOAA 8L jellag PUR UCNBULION 'aBnopousy $J0RBNLSD aU) Jo S84 DY) 0 18U} SolHed JojceauoeD) peublsiepUn aly

—l TE A5

FAN A \J\\\vwxﬁ.\w@.h\ 0 Aep

00'0% uny sapupy stus); pig
00°0% uny JeAQ swey pig
SIWILT GIE 4O YIANMY3AD
£C6YS') ¢ ooue|Rg ASUoBURLED b
8996565 HIAHO IDNYHI JO TWLICL &
0c'os £9°966'6% SIeRIC oBUeYD 2
L0 9rS°EL ¢ Aouafiunies paaadde S04 |
SNOILINAAQ SNOLIGaY AYVINANS ADNIDNILNOD
£8°108'e% - FOYNIYLIE DNITATON] 'HSINIA OL IONYTVE 6
00'ErS'vZe (9FDYNYIN LOIroYd Ag QA14115820) 3INA INIWAVYE LNIHEND 8
(ajeoyag Jopd woy g sur)
g LES'EVLS ANINAYL HO4 S3LVOIAILYED SNOIATHd $531 4
PRPEE LOLS HOVNIVLIY 8571 Q3NEY3 TvI0L 8
£8°1.08's% aleqg oL pai9(dwo) [BIG), JO %S %00 26
o HO
0008 sjzq ¢l paweidwior) |01 JO %01 ]
HOYNIVLIY §
L9'880'9LLE ALIVCE OL Q3TN0 IVLIOL +

£A9'9€0'941%

99'066'6$

86'5£0'0018

WNS LOVHINOD Q3LsSNircyY €

INROWY LOYHINOD OL SIDNVHD L3N €

WNS LOVHINOD TYNIDIHO L

Zh1Z188-64L XEd LB0LEREGLL # X4 198-292+GLL # INOHJ 000L"588-GLL Z142-L90-GLL XBd GGRT-LRR-GLL Z1-484-92 Bnos L pollad
IN3QISTd "HLINS NviE 1068 AN 'AHD uos:2D g eNuslded

10488 AN “AID Losses 70468 AN ‘A0 vosieg Aepn mng soce HPO-CE eg osue)

Aepn mng goge Zve %08 '0'd UOISIA S12BNUeD - SHI0M DlNd QvOM HIAR NOSNYD £108 - 2 3SVHd Mdvd YEAIE NOSYYD  teilL ioololy

Apunigy wep "ONI'NOILONYISNGD NOZHOH, Ao vosieg Jo A0 S0L-ZLLL  ON joRHUOD)

HIDYNYIN LOIrCdd HOLOYHLINOD HINMO NOLLYIWHOSNT LOIr0dd

LNIWAY HO4 2LvOIHILHE3D ANV NOLLY O TddY
SIOVHINOD ALID NOSHYD




Y NN

IR SERTED TD TP I SN

A

z 40 | sbed

SIYICL

SLOVHINOD ALID NOSYVYD

66'6£0'08L [00'0F6'sZ [66°560°0%1 |66'6£0'091 !
pbeeg't oo 00'Z65'C  [00ZBS'E  [89°S 45 00053 00052 (tiom asec 2B BUIPNOU)) SEMBPIS elsiduoD s.ealy Buniedles
o0oo02'Ls oo 00°00Z°4) |CO00Z'LL  00'00Z)L 81 0oL oo Pi9je| "saAieA BUlUuBW g/L | Buipnpul) wisysAg ucgediu Aeddglee
00ore'L oo R o R 1 00'L 00t busg Mmotd gxd Uonniong Bulpnialn) ‘WaysAg [04UD) Jejsewilied e
00's09'. oo 00'809'L  [oo'e0g’l 00809 51 00} 00'L 5 7l O} UCREIS 9 Woi4) Jajjosiueg Uonebiu) seisewuiey speibaniie
0000.'01 [600 00'00.'01L [00002'0L  [00°00201 37 00'L 00t uipnau;) ‘(eseq g Uo OV ,Z/L ¢ DulABd Jleddsy} - easy Buniieglez
Suia) pig SSJELISYY PABIPPY -g ANpoydg
00°0Z8'y  |000 00'0ge'y  l000ze'y  loo'ogl e 00'L2 00LZ Jusweoeld Jephogiiz
00°00E'L 000 go'0ce't  {0Q'GCE'L S9'0 ds 00°000'2  {00°000'2 (uoneoyeos bulpniour) uslgeal | Bulpasg ainjsedsz
008641 (000 00861 (00884 00 4s 00°004'6¢ 10000468 (uonesyieas Buipnjou)) Juawieal| Buipeag ucnelabanayisz
00’89 00'C 00'r8s 00'¥89 00 Ze Y3 00e 002 xog puUncy g Jaidnod yoInp “wissig uoneBiu| dugire
00908’ {000 00'908'c  [00ec6's  [oL'il R 007058 00'0S5E auiuiely uonebu) z/4 | (wsisAg vonebul| digez
00026’V {000 000Z8'L  [00°0Zs'L  [00'Qzs. s 00t 00°L {sau)j ainssaud uou) wajsig vonebiuy duglzz
00'6l8'L  [00C 00618'}L  [00°6LEL 00’518} ER 0L ool {uoneys gj Jajenues uoneBlu Jaysep uey|le
geszo'e  looe gecen’s  |pzezg's oVl 48 00'200'2 (00809 DHge PISM/UDINIA %00 B|GU0D JaAlY papuUnoy ,gx.gloe
08448 000 08448 08248 ¥z 45 00042 00012 (aay sad 45 6) SiEM 2241 U ynAl Mied e
9L'1z8 00'0 8,128 9.'\z8 YR'ZL v3 00 ¥e 0078 (uopeb | J Bugueld sessein/siEIuusiagrencopunoissqniysies
0E5a50°L  [00D 0$'850°L |0E'6E0°L LE'GE v 00°0% 00°0E {ugyies o} buiueid sqnuys ey
054644 oo 05lss’L  |0sisL’L  |0gi8Z v3 00’52 00’62 (1adijen ,z) Bupueld @8/ | snonpioagiol
00°0%S 00°0 000ye 00 O¥S 00'0FS v 00°'L 00l (1adyed ,g) Bujueld @211 snonpoegls:
08'046'6  [00D 08'0/8'6 |08'0/5'8  |s¥El N 00°0LL 00°0LL g 20ua4 alf1s youryrl
00'88Lt 00D 00'8gi'y  [0088Ly  |ogal 41 00'592 00°G8e v sauad alfig youeyler
00'08Z'Z |00 00°08z'c  |(ocosce  |ovE 41 00"0%56 00°0S6 1eAOLLIDY 80U JulueYD (el
00Co0'sl oo 00°000'8) {CO0CO'8L  [00'000'8lL $1 00’} 00t Bupuied pue Buiplg POOA BSNOH |IRM[LL
00°'C0F 000 00°00F 00°00F 00'ce 47 0002 go'ce [BAQWY 118y Bdid oL
00'Zre 000 ) 00'gye 00128 v3 002 002 subig Buissoi) uelysepadle
0¥z 000 00'¥LZ 00¥LZ COFLZ 51 00'L 0ot Hlep ss0.0 - Buiding wued|s
p8esL’'e  |oc0 08'65.'c |ogssi's  |er'S ds 00090'L  [000S0'L  jBd Aied Eicd Buispa o} j8Yjeug 2udld Wl Jiomeld ajsisuoss
oo'oog'e slocoos's  [ooc 00008'E  |00°0S8 v3  [00F 000 0P (vaV 2/PJEPUBLS Z) J04SUS 2iLdld JO} STIGR L Dludldle
poose'y  |coo 00098°L  [o0pes'L £0'088') 1 00} ool Jaddnagls
p0'09L'0L [oco 00'08L'0L [00°09L'0L  |80°S 48 00°000'Z |00°'000'T  fom eseq [@aelB Buipnioul} 'syaUs Olusld 10} oM 4 81eIouodly
DO'008'cE ~00'0F8'Le |00°094'L1L [00'008'€E  |00°009'EE 81  Isg0 Ge0 00°L {@oerd u pue ajs{dwiod) Jsyys Juaidle
glee2'g 000 G/'B62'8  |S.662'8 |5.°662'8 $1 00'L 00') qnig) pue Jeald ‘apeln UBnoy jo Jswiysyqeissplomuliesfz
00'000'€ L, 00°C0E 00'00LZ  {00'CO0'E  [00°000°E ST [oL0 06°0 001 dn-ueai) pue UogeZ|IGowag "UoNeZINgo |-
]
=Ml =9x%x3 { =9xqa =9x0 [eoppe) [{ooppia} | poued {oop pid) {suewnooq pig woly)
aLvd pousg  |fuoneoyddy {woy) ¥ (woy) siyl  fuonesiddy }  (wol) HHOM,
oL siyl snoald enieA Jond | paceld | snolaald anjga 40 "ON
TWLOL 17.LOL woiy paInpayog | LINN 1IN IO wold [ penpayog NCILdIHOS$3d a1l
$1S00 d3anNaLx3 SILLLLNYOD
I | H B) 4 3 | a ) g v
G - 2 ASVYHd MuVd HIAIY NOSHVD spLL yoslold -
G0iZlil VON 19B0D
| LIIHS NOILVANILNOD
INIWAYY HOZ 3LVDIDILEID ONY NOILYDIddY




Z Jo g abed

P
[£19'9¢0'941 [00°0vE'cZ [/9°960'061 [/9'9€0'9.1 1SIVIOL |
000 000 000 000 " 000 000 ot
000 000 0co €00 000 000 S
000 000 000 000 00°0 060 ¥
oo 000 000 000 00'Q 000 34
00D 000 600 0g0 008 0G0 zr
000 oo0 0070 000 000 0G0 Ly
000 000 000 000 000 000 oF
coo 000 600 000 0090 co0 6¢
000 0070 00 00°0 00D 000 8¢

- [89°966'6 (0070 890668 899666 |89'966'6 S 0oL ool L# Y3080 SONYHD|LE

=M+r | =9x3 | =9xQ | =9xD [(cppa) fcoppa) | potiad {oop pia) (suawnoog pig Wody)
3Lvd polad  uonesiddy {woy) | {wouy) syl  juoneoiddy | {woy) MUOM
oL S snolnald anfEA Ele]NE paoeld | snomaid | enjep 30 "ON
TWLOL TYLOL Wwoid § painpalog | EINN f) LINN HOAA wold | panpayeg NOILJIE0S3C ERN
SiS00 GIAN3LXI SALLLLNYAD
p | | _ M H B) d a | a | 9o g v
G - Z ISYHL Mdva MAAIY NCSHYD oL oelord
S0L-E4 )L I"ON JoBjUOD
” 133HS NOLLYNNILNOD
LNIWAYY HOd FLyDI4ILWID ANY NOLLYDIddY
SLOYYLINOD ALID NOSHYD




CARSON CITY
CLAIM FORR&@E;@ 7

Date: December 29, 2011 d
R 20\ ey
_ CARSONCITY pARK,
Vendor Number 14371 PEeT igCEﬁVE @
Name Horizon Construction, Inc. - C"‘E ijD
Address P.O. Box 1696 CARSON CITY PARKS DEPT
City, State & Zip Carson City, NV 89702 CARSON CITY PARKS DER)
Type or Print Complete Name & Address
Account Number Description Amount
Contract No. 1112-105 Payment#2
Carson River Park Phase 2A - 5013 Carson River Road
275-5017-452-7711 LX) Application and Cerfificate for work through December 29, 2011 85,672.44
275-0000-206-0411 { RETENTION HELD ($7,504.83) (1,052.41) |
Contract Amount, $166,039.99 17
Plus Amendments/Change Orders +9,996.68 1
REVISED Contract Amount $176,036.67
Less Previous Payments -58,071.81
Less This Payment -84,520.03
REMAINING BALANCE $33,444.83 T
Total Amount 84,520.03 |
I HEREBY CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY that The above claim is approved for payment subject to the availability
the above claiin and the items, amounts and statements as berein set | of funds.
out are true and correct, that no part thereof has been therefore paid,
that the amount claimed is justly due,
' Jq GROUP # & CHECK DATE:
et b0 196 ¢ )-20-12
Roger Moellendorf, Parks and Recreation Director Carson City Id No. 88-6000F89

H:\AdminDept\KarenW\Contracts\Misc. Contracts\2011 CONTRACTS\1112-105 HORIZON\Claim.wpd



_J

TORAUCD SIY} JBPUN JOIDELLOS IO IBUMG

U o S1ybY Aue C1 9ipnfasd Jnoym cue uowAed jo oourdoaoe pue JuowAed ‘SOUENSS] "U)RIeY PALIEU JOYIEUSD

oyt o) Aug ojgeded st enp uauided Jualns aug se 03141830 LNMOWY 241 ‘2|qenafiol 10U 5] )

Apunig woy .

rd

Wi

/

) — L7 N\ =g

£E0°025'vRY

2

SN0 INIWAY INI

i

7"

Dm_mc.mmo INNCOWY

EOIOD SHIL

"ONP IUSWAER JUOLND QU 5B PRIHLIDN IUNCLWE 21 JO JUdWAed o) nu_E:m, Sti0j92HUGD
Ay} PUE ‘SIUSLINSOQ IDBAUOD B4 Wik BDUERI000E LY S MIoA 4t jo Aenb oy ‘pajesipul & uoww?mws SeY NS
AR R4 pUE ‘UOHEULONL *3BpBMOLY S0BRUEL 1060l BT 18 1S0T OUF 01 18 JoUMQ SL) 0] SoUe Jeliuel 109101

ay) luogeondde S|y BuSHduIos BIED DI PUR SUOJRAIRSQO BYS-UQ U0 POSEY 'SJUSWING0(] jDBAUCD BY) YIIM &

JUBPIOIDE Lif

ANBWAY HOZ JLvDIHILEID HIDYNYW LD Odd

00°0¥6'GTS-

WLOL

A\.\\\\\\.\.\u\\\.\\,\b\\%\f A

$10Z 71 uorey dxa 1ddw AW £-8¥vi-0l0
VOVASN 20 ALVLS ”

SENd AYVLON o
ﬂu\ .\\..\..\.a\\l.\.\\.\\\\n\\\\.\.\\.bq.bﬂw

A

JLIHA T NIH VA

:5a410X3 UoISSIUiLCD AN

T~ : W
5 LN O VTV
.:omv\gﬂo 2p

19

dwes AJeoN

nd AigioN

Q S|U} AW BJCJBQ 0] LIOMS DUB Paguosgng

n§ \,§ 4o AwnoD
«\< 1o aEg

INZQISTH "HLWS NI
“ONL'NOLLDMH1SNOD NOZiHOoH asgﬁo
Ag

g )

‘BNR MOU §1 UIDJAY umays JuswAed JUelnD ayy JEY] PUE LBUMO o Woy poaaoss Suawied pu

¢ NanSs| alam

JUBLAR G 10 FEDUINA0) PUB UONEDNdy SNOIAAIL yoIM JO) oM 10} JOIBSHUCT Byt AY Mjed UDIG DABY SIUNGLIE {8 tey)
151UALINDOQ 1SEUOD BUI YIM 95UBPIOIDE Uy p3|dwog Ugay sey JMaWARY J0) S1R0yIeD pue Loneayddy m_rﬂ Ag pasancs

WOM, BUI J210G RUT UOREULOJU) ' ABRDIMOL 5J019TUOD BU) JO 159G DL} 0F JBU; SOYMR2 JOIDTALSS PRUBITIOPLA 9y,

[eleR T ReTA uny 1opupn swal pig
00°0% Uy 10A0) WY pIg
SWIL QIF S0 ¥IANVHIAO
£e6PS'L & | edueegy fouaBupuon v
29°9686'6% HI0HO IONYHD 40 WIOL €
00°0% 29'066'6% siepiQ sBueyd 7
LO9PS LI g fouobunuon poscidde SOF |
SNCILONA3T SNOILIOaY AHYINNNS ADNIDNILNOD
B vYY'Eed JOVYNIVLEH INIQMTONI ‘HSINIG OL IDNYIVE 6
£0°0Zs'v8% (HIOVNYIW LO3rOMd A8 O2iHILx30) INA LINBWAYL INIREND 8
(reoupal Jold woy g aur)
12°140'26% INIWAYL HOd STLYIIZILHID SNOIAIE 85831 £
¥R 185'ZY¥ 14 SOYNIVLIE S8371 Q3INYY3 WI0L §
£8'V0S'LS e 04 pEIBICLL0D [I0L ID %S %00°S 25
HO =19,
00°0% ajeq ol pas|dwog [e10L J0 %01 L'g
HOVNIVITIY 6
29960061 % 313 OL Q313TdWN0D TYLOL ¥
LO8EQ'9LLS WNS LOVHANGD OJ1SNraY £
B9'066'8S AINNOWY LOYHINGD OL S3ONVHD 139N €
B6'6E0'89LE WNS LOYHLINOD “IYNIDIEO L

CLEE-Z8B-S4L K24 180L-E82-GL2 # XY 18ey-292-GLL # 3NOHd 0004-588-G4L
INACISTH "HLINS NI

L0258 AN ‘i vosieg Z0L68 AN A0 uosieg

THITLATGLL KED GEET-LER-GLL
10488 AN "AID Uos1ED
Aepn AN SOSE

L 138Q-68 4BNoIY | pouog
Z CON JUBUWAR Y
FRQ-0g EEC JOBRHUOD

e | R T e

4B 1N SOSE 296 X0 'O'd ! . UOIRIA] TERLILD - SHOM AN QVOH H3AY NOSHYD £10§ - T ISVHd MUY HIAY NOSHYD oL 10sfng
Apurg wo L “ONE'NOILIMHLSNGD NOZIROH: ' _ L AID yesied 30 A1, : W US0MELLL TON U0
HIDYNYW LDAroxNd|- HOLOVHINQD | - s SHINMO - CNOLEVINHOING 1230w

T,




z 10| afieg

Aabadeern rr

ANTWAY.

FESIOVELNOD ALID NOSHYD

B6'660'0FL IvP'2/6'C8 1SS LZ5'FS |B6'BE0'DO) SIW1oL! ] - :
00Ze9's 1000 00269 |00TEO'E |89 as 00°068  ]00°0§9 (3Jom 258q |9A=IB BUIpn(SU} jemap)g 912.2U0D 5,2a.v Bubied e
0000214 10000241 [00°0 00'00Z'LL |QooogLE | ST 001 Q00 a0 Bio)e| ‘sanBA BUURW 7/l | Buipnjoul) "weisAg uoyebiy Aetdg|es
00°0¥E'L Q0 0¥l |000 0oove' L 00°0vEL ST |00 000 00'L bUSg MO|d ZX( UORNOAR Buipnioul} 'WalsAs jouilo JsiseLuUIRY o
00'809°. |o0'gog’l  [o0C 00'809°2 {00808 st |ooy 000 00t 5 Z1 0} UonEIs 9 Wwo.q) seonuey uoyebly Jejsewuiey spesBdnjie
00°002°01 [o00 0000201 [00002£°0F  {0000L0L 51 00’k 00'L uipnjoul) ‘{eseg 9 uo v 271 g [Buined Jeydsy) - ealy Bubued|sz
SUWDY Plg SRIBRUIAIY SANPPY 1§ Binpayog

00°0ZE'r 1000 Q0GZEY. |[000CEY  [00°09L - v3 00 LT 00°L2 WUDWadE|d Ppinog |
0000g'L  Joooog't  |0o0 00CoE'L 590 i38  loopooz 007D 00000'Z {uoneoyeos Buipniou) Juewieal] Buipsag ainpsed|sz
006641  [00'684°L  [000 00664 L 100 148 lo0'0oLsE (000 00700452 {uoneayl/eos Buipnpun) Juswies.) Bupasg vonerebanaylse
CO'vR9 00729 000 00’88 00'Z¥E va 1002 000 00¢ XOH puncy "¢ J9|gnog ¥y ‘weisAg uonebl) duglve
ooeos'e  [oogos'e |ooe 00'908't |91 47 j00°08E 00'C 00°05¢ DUilUIBY LUONEBL| /L L (wWeisAg uonebiy) duglez
000281 {00°02S'L  [00°C 00028t |00°02S) s1 |00 000 00’ {seuy sunssaud ucu) WasAg uciebll| duqfze
00518t loosie’l  [000 006181 [D0°5L8L s1 |00y 000 00} {uonels 9) salioauog uohebuul ssseyy ey iz
97'sz0'c  (gg'sgo's  [ooo 82'6Z0't  [9L'L 145 |00'809¢ 1000 00'809' DHGES PagpVYBINIA O0Y 213U0D J8Al PapuUndy ,gX,.£loz
09°246 088 000 08245 L x4 000 00042 {2a.] Jod IS 6) SIISAN 991 LW LUOINW Yegisl
92'1.28 97128 00'0 9.'128 Y821 ¥3  |o0¥9 000 00%8 (uejed |) Bupue;d S9SSEID/SIBIUUSISGISACOPUNOID/STNIYS 8t
oeesc’t  [ogss0’L |edo 0£'650°L 1868 v3  |oo0g 000 00°08 {uojes g) Bugueld sgnuygl:L
054620 logisl's  oo0 06'46L'L 105482 V3 0082 00’0 0082 {1adyeD ,g) Buyue|d 291) snonped|al
00°0¥S 00'0vS 00°0 00°0rS 00°0¥S ‘Y3 ool 00'C 0oL {Jedie) ,£) Sunueid @311 sNONPRAd|sL
080456 |0g0.8'6  [000 08°045'6 el IE R 00'C 00°0LL g 80Uad 2148 Yours|rL
ooges'y  |ooess’y oo 0088y log'gl '47  |oo0'ssE 000 00’582 ¥ 82034 31418 Youey et
000822 |oooge’L  [oo'oog 000822 {0vE 41 |goool 00052 007058 [BroDy BoUR4 uiueyDlz:
00°000'8L 1000 00'000'81 |00'000'8L |00 000'8) 51 0oL 0oL Bunuie f pue BUIPIS POOAR BSNOH 81t
00 00F 000 00007 00 00F 0002 A1 00°02 000z [BACIUSY |IBY 2d)d 0L
00'ZFS 00°THS 000 00°Z+9 00°+2g iv3 002 000 00E suBig Bussor) uelisopadis
00vLZ 0o'Fle 000 00'vLE 00'rle i §1 |00} 00'C 00'L HBM §S0I5 - Buiding uiedle
086546 000 08'66.C logsss’'s [evys ES 00°080°'L  [DD0S0L  [Bd Anod Epod Bugsixg o) 181aUs D1udid O MIOMIE|{ B18I0U0D L
00°0 000 000 ogo0g’e  [c00Ss v3 000 00y {vav z/piepusss g) Jojeyg dIudld 10 Se|gE L JUdidis
00°098'L {000 00098’ L [o0098'L  |007098'L 57 00t 0oL Jaddnogis
0009L'0t [00'091'clL (000 c009L'0L [80% .45 1007000'2 1000 00°000'Z  [4om eseq (el Buipniou) 18}|8yg D1Usld JO) }I0ME|] 3180UCD iy
0070947311 {00°094'LL 000 00'009'EE  {0000S'EE] [ 81 [S£0 000 0L {e0€1d Ul pUE 81210W00) BBy S SudId |t
SUG5Z'8 000 L6628  |646628  [G5LB8E'8 §7 00l o0'L qnigy pue Jea) ‘epeid) UBnoy Jo jusuiysiiaerssajomues |
00°004°2  |00°008°L  [00°006 00'CO0'e  |00°000'E 57 [0g0 [ 00°'L an-ues(d pPUB UOREZIIGOWS( "UOHEZIIQON |4

=M+ =9 %3 =oxqg =ox3 [{ooppc) f{ocoppig) § pouad (oop pg) (uswnooqg pig wedy)

1Y polad juogesyddy (wioy) (o) siy)  juogeoyddyq (woiy) HHOM

ol S L SnoinaId anen Joldd peseld § Snoslg anep, 40 ‘ON
WLIOL TYLOL wolg panpayss | 1NN L1INN HOM wol4 peinpayog NOILLJIEOS30 HEI
S1500 J3ANILXS SAILILNYAD
5 _ r | ! | H 9 3 3 [ a [ D g Y
S - Z ASYHC Muvd ¥3AN NOSHYD EETREEICI
SOL-2LLE ON JoRJUOD
~ 133HS NOLLYNNILNOD .
d.d0d 3LVOHEHILH3D ANV NOWVOIddY - i




- CARSON: CITY { CONTRACTS

APPLICATION AN . CERTIFICATE "FOR PAYMENT

CONTINUATION SHEET

Coniract No.:

1112-105

|
_

Project Title: CARSON RIVER PARK PHASE 2-5
A B C [ D [ E F G H | | | J i K
QUANTITIES ' EXTENDED COSTS
ITEM DESCRIPTION Scheduled From Work UNIT UNIT Scheduied From TOTAL TOTAL
NO. QF Value Previous Placed PRICE Value Pravious This TO
. WORK {from) | Application This {from} {from) Application] Period DATE
(from Bid Document) {bid doc) Period | (bid doc)| (bid doc) CxG= DxG= ExG= J+K=
|
J7{CHANGE ORDER #1 1.00 S1.00 LS| 9,996.68 9,996.68) 9,996.68 0.00 9,996.66
38 0.00 0.00 ! .00 0.00 0.00 0.00
39 0.00 0.00 ' .00 0.00 0.00 0.00
40 0.00 0.00 i 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Q.00 0.00
42 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
43 0.00 0.0 ! 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
44 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
45 0.00 10.00 i 0.00 (.00 0.00 0.0C
46 0.00 1 0.00 : 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00
[TOTALS [ 176,036.57| 64,524.23] 85,572.44] 150,086.67

Page 2 of 2




CARSON CITY
CLAIM FORM

v

Date: December 7, 2011

Dept: Conlracts

~-1HEREBY CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY that
.the above claim and the items, amounts and statements as herein set
out are frue and correct, that no part thereof has been therefore paid,
-that the amount claimed is justly due.

o Karen L. White Z

Prepared by/claigdfadt

I Roger Moellendort, Parks and Recreation Director

|,
w/’/yl; a

The above claim is approved for payment subject to the availability -
of funds.

GROUP # & CHECK DATE:

/2-23-1]

/683

No: 120711
Vendor Number 14371
Name Horizon Construction, Inc. ~f/
Address P.O. Box 1696
City, State & Zip Carson City, NV 88702
L Type or Print Complete Name & Address
Account Number Description —’ Amount
L Contract No, 1412-105 Payment #1 -
S ~T Carson River Park Phase 2A - 5013 Carson River Road
: '2?5%‘50.1{%452-77@1 Application and Certificate for work through November 30, 2011 64,524.23 |
275.0000-206- L) RETENTION HELD ($6,452.42) (6,452.42)
Contract Amount $166,039.99 +
L Plus Amendments/Change Orders +3,896.68
B REVISED Contract Amount $176,036.67
Less Previous Payments -0.00
Less This Payment -58,071.81
REMAINING BALANCE $117,964.86
i Total Amount | 58,071.81 |

Carson City Id No. 88-6000189

E'; .

ﬁg}@dnﬁmept\KarenW\Comsactsmisc. Contracts\201 1 CONTRACTSV 112-105 HORIZON\Claim.wpd



) !
CARSON CITY CONTRACTS

b,EuCOB._O? AND Onm.:m_o._y._.m FOR PAYMENT

4 |PRGIECT- INFORMATION

Contract No.: 1312-105

Project Tilla: CARSON RIVER PARK PHASE 2- 5013 O.pmm.oz RF <mm m0>0
Contract Oate: 20-Oct-11

Payment No.: 1

Perlad Through; 30-Nav.11

. |City of Carsan City

Public Works - Contracts Division

3505 Butti Way

Carsen City, NV 89701
775-887-2355 Fax 775-837-2112

SCONTRAGTER:

HORIZON CONSTRUCTION, INC.
0.0, BOX 952

Carson City, NV 82702

BRIAN SMITH, PRESIDENT

| 775-885-7000 PHONE # 775-267-4881 FAX 775-283-7081 Fax 775-887-2112

T PROJECT. MANAGER:
Tom Grundy
3505 Bulk Way
Carson City, NV 89701

P

$166,039.99

The undersigned Contractor cerlifies that to the best of the Conlractor's knowiedge, information and befief the Work

1 ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM covered by this Appilcation and Certificats far Payment has been compieted in accerdance with the Contract Documents;
that all amounts have been paid by the Confractor for work for which previous Application and Certificate for Faymant
2 NET CHANGES TO CONTRACT AMCUNT $9,886.68 ¢ were issued and payments received from the owner; and that the current payment shown hersin is riow due.
mu\ “ E}L% r‘|
3 ADJUSTED CONTRACT SUM $1786,036.67 . Contractor: HORIZON CONSTRUCTION, INC.
BRYAN mi_ﬂ@m ﬂmmm:umzu.
4 TOTAL COMPLETED TO DATE 564,524.23 State of \ &h
County om .
5 RETAINAGE: A ,.v §
5.1 10.00% 10% of Total Completed To Date $6,452.42 mcumo_:cma and swarn tq before me this day of § 2011,
OR OR ; i\mr&
5.2 5% of Total Comgleted To Date $0.00 Notary nc,gﬁ G227 Q ,
% . My Comrhission Expires: fwt /- \NQ\ ‘ﬁ\ —
& TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE $58,071.81 -
7 LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT $0.00 , \.‘n\‘\\\.\\n\ﬂbbﬂ\m\.z\m\u.\ﬂﬂ\mﬂ\mn\
(Line 6 from prior Certificate) Notary mﬁaw NOTARY PUBLIC ﬁ
STATE OF NEVADA
8 CURRENT PAYMENT DUE {CERTIFIED BY PROJECT MANAGER) $58,071.81 o é 14483 My Appt. Exp, March 1, 2014
o Vu\ \-\RSQU\H\)\\H\\.\‘\.\.\\.\\.\.\V
9 BALANCE TQ FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE $117,964.86 ;
PROJECT MANAGER CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
In accardance with the Conltract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data comprising this application; the
Project Manager corfifies to the Owner that to the best of the Froject Manager's knowledge, infarmation, and bella{ the
Warlk has u&mawmmn as indicatad, the quality of the Werk g in accordance with the Contract Documents, and tha
Contractor is enfifiad to paymant of the amount cerlifled as the currens payment due,
CONTINGENCY SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUGTIONS , .
>_<_OCZ._. CERTIFIED (CURRENT PAYMENT DUE): $558,071.81
1 BOS approved Contingancy $ 11,546.01 | \.... ] = — \
2 Change Orders $9,006.68 $0.00 _ By: . Date: / d \ el
3 TOTAL OF CHANGE ORDER $9,996.68 . Tom Grundy
4 Contingency Balonce $ 1,549.33
OVER/UNDER OF BID ITEMS ,
This Oonﬂmﬂm_a is not negotiable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED as the currant payment dua |s payable only to the
Bld Itoms Ovor Run $0.00 Cantractor named herein, lssuance, payment and aceeptance of payment are wilhout prejudice to any rights of the
Bid ltems Under Run -$3111,512.44 Owner or Gonlractor under this Contract.
| TOTAL -$111,512.44 ~1




. . ‘. i .
ER . . CARSON ' CITY CONTRACTS . . : _
-APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
CONTINUATION SHEET )
Contract No.: 1112-105
Project Title: CARSON RIVER PARK PHASE 2 -
A B C D | E F G H i I J | K
QUANTITIES EXTENDED COSTS
ITEM DESCRIPTION Scheduled From Work UNIT UNIT Scheduled From TOTAL TOTAL
NO. QF Value Previous Placed PRICE Value Previous This TO

WORK {(from} §Application This (from} (from) Applicationf  Period DATE

(from Bid Document) (bid doc) i Period §({biddoc)}f (biddec)] CxG= DxG= ExG= J+K=
1[Mobilization, Demotilization and Clean-up 1.00 0.60 (.30 LS 3,00C.00 3,000.00 0.00 900.00 900.00
2|EarthworldEstablishment of Rough Grade, Clear and Grub 1.00 - 0.00 1,00 LS 8,288.75 8,298,75 0.00F 8,209.75! 8,299.75
3[Picnic Shelter (complete and in place) 1.00 : 0.00 LS 33,800.00| 33.800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4|Concrete Flatwork for Picnic Shelter, {including gravel base worf  2,000.00 0.00 SF 5.08] 10,180.00 0.0¢ 0.00 0.00
SiScupper 1.00 0.00 1.00 LS 1,860.00 1,860.00 0.00 1,860.00| 1.860.00
&tPicnic Tables for Picnic Shelter (2 standard/z ADA) 4.00 0.00 EA 950.00 3.800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7|Concrete Flatwork from Picnic Shelter to Existing Porta Potty Pg|  1.080.00 (0.00, 1,080.00 SF 543 5,755.80 0.00[ 5.755.80| 5,755.80
8| Paint Striping - Cross Walk 1.00 : 0.00 LS 214.00 214.00 Q.00 0.00 Q.00
9|Pedestrian Crossing Signs 2.00 0.c0 EA 321.00 842.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10|Pipe Rail Removal 20.00 0.00 20.00 LF 20.00 4G0.00 0.00 400,00 400.00
11{Well House Wood S$iding and Painting 1.00 10.00 1.00 LS 18,000.00¢  18,000.00 0.00] 18,000.00{ 18,000.00
12|Chainlink Fence Removal 950.00 0.00 250.00 L¥F 2.40 2,280.00 0.00 6C0.00 6500.00
12]Ranch Style Fence A 285.00 Q.00 LF 16.80 4,788.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14|Ranch Style Fence B 710.00 0.00 LF 13.48 9,570.80 0.00 0.00 0.00
15]Deciducus Tree Planting {3" Caliper) 1.00 -0.00 EA 540,00 540.0C 0.00 0.00 .00
161 Deciduous Tree Planting (2° Caliper) 25.00 10.00 EA 267.50 7,757.50 $.00 0.00 0.00
171 Shrubs planting (5 Galion) 30.00 0.00 EA 35.31 1.058.30 0.00 0.00 0.00
18| Shrubs/Groundcover/Perennials/Grasses Planting {1 gallon) 84.00 0.00 EA 12.84 821,76 0.00 0.00 0.00
19iBark Mulch in Tree Wells (9 SF per Tree) 270.00 0.00 5F 2.14 577.80 ¢.00 0.0 0.00
20|3"x8" Rounded River Cobble Rock Mulch/Weed Fabric 2,608.00 :0.00 SF 1.18 3.025.28 0.00 0.C0 0.00
21|Rain Master Irrigation Controller (6 Station) 1.00 0.00 LS 1819.00 1,819.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
22iDrip Irrigation System (non pressure lings) 1.00 0.00 LS 1520.00 1,520.00 G.00 0,00 0.00
22iDrip Irrigation System: 1 1/2" Irrigation Mainfine 350.00 0.00 LF 11.16 3,908.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
24| Drip lrrigation System: Quick Coupler & Round Box 2.00 0.00 EA 342.00 584.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
25! Revegetation Seeding Treatment, {ingdluding scarification) 25.700.00 10.00 SF 0.07 1,799.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
26{Pasture Seeding Treatment. (including scarification} 2,000.00 0.00 SF 0.65 1,300.00 £.00 0.00 0.00
27|Boulder Piacement 27.00 0.00 27.00 EA 160.00 4,320.00 0.00f 4,320.00f 4,320.00

Schedule B: Additive Alternates Bid ltems

29;Parking Area - {Asphalt Paving: 2 1/2" AC on B" Base), {includin 1.00 0.00 1.00 LS 10700.00F  10,700.00 0.001 10,700.00] 10.700.00
31|Upgrade Rainmaster Irrigation Controlier {From & Station fo 12 § 1.00 0.00 LS 7608.00 7,608.00 0.00 C.00 0.00
32|Rainmaster Control Systemi, {including Evolution DX2 Fiow Senj 1.00 0.00 LS 1340.00 1,340.00 0.00 0.0G 0.00
33{Spray Irrigation System, {in¢luding 1 1/2" mainline, valves, {aters 1.00 £.00 LS 11200.001  11,200.00 £.00 0.60 0.0C
| 28|Parking Area’s Concrete Sidewalk (including gravel base work) £50.00 0.00 §50.00 SF 5.68 3,692.00 0.00] 3,692.00| 3,692.00
] . TOTALS . 166,039.95 0.00] 54,527.55] 54,527.55

Page 10f2




: S : CARSON: Q,? CONTRACTS ~ ~1 - v
- - AR .EO)joz AND Ommjm_o.ﬁ}m FOR _U,P{zmz.ﬂ “ .
) ) CONTINUATION SHEET I }
Contract No.: 1112-105
Project Tille: CARSON RIVER PARK PHASE 2 -
A B c D | £ F G H _ _ [ J I K
QUANTITIES EXTENDED CUOSTS
ITEM DESCRIPTION Scheduled From Work UNIT UNIT Scheduled From TOTAL TOTAL
NQ. GF Value Previous Placed PRICE Value Previaus This TO
WQORK (from} | Application This {(from) {from) Appilication] Period DATE
(from Bid Document) {tid doc) Period | {bid doc) | {(bid doc) CxG= DxG= ExG= J+K=
37|CHANGE CRDER #1t 1.00 . 0.00 1.00 LS 9,996.68 9,996.68 0.00; 9,895.68| 9,995.68
38 0.00 1 0.00 _ 0.00 (.00 (.00 0.00
39 0.0 - (.00 | 0,00 0.0¢ 0.00 0.00
40 0.00 . 0.00 i 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
41 (.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
42 0.00 0.00 . 0,00 0,00 0.00 0.00
43 0.00 0.00 | .00 0.00 0.00 G.00
44 0.00 £ 0.60 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
45 0.00 - £.00 : 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00
468 0.00 0.00 ' .00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTALS 176,036.67 0.00] 64,524.23] 64,524.23

Page 2 of 2




n

\mQN‘\\‘Om\\\\\\ B4 “ t_\. FR \.....QM Sjeq M\ \I..IM\I!:, a}u.l\..\ =)t g
£ -

1abeueyy ofoid welsissy oML ..ng.ﬁmx_,m;w(.ﬁu BBt W 3 L
UOSISPUY Uale() “SWeN pajuid GRS PNy TRWEN Poliid E ; VEREE M;\\ ~BUEN PBjuld

f.‘ _ ' y 7 4 \
§ v r\u\iﬁ .LAm .& e ill,l-...\li. uhm Ty .. - >\\! LA W\ hm
s .«m‘ t AL 7 Semmﬂ Ao
HADYNVIN LDIr0Ud HOLIOVHELINOD ’ SLOVHINGD

~g|gesuadwan-uocu aue $js00 Jaye ||y sbueyo
PagLDSapP aA0qe 3w uLopad 0} Juawlsnipe s pUe '$IS0D JoaMpUl e pue Aue .EEQ, ‘peaytano 's|eusiew uawdinba Joge: B 203 uopesuaduog &@|dwoo pue |y s3a)NISU0g woezuoyine sbueyn sy
-1sfeuey joafoid pue ojoeuo) ‘syoenuon Ag paubis (un pijea jJoN

P Japio abueyn sy Ag uonadwon JO B1Bp pasInaeY &

— 1081009 2131 2191dWwod o} SARD JO JAGWINU PASIADY g
J. kg [x] pefiveuoun [] paseswap [[] pasesnul aq M WIS Kejuo) L
oL PEAueo sy 9jaidwoen o) sAep Jepus|en jo Jsquinu euBug 9

LY9ED'DLLS Japiqy dbueys siyy Buipnjou; WNS JOBHUOD PASIAGY G
RY'066'65 :Ag [[Jpebueuoun [] paseamep [x]poseaiou) oq [im wng joenued 4
66'6E0°'991LS Jeplo 98ueyD sup 0} Joud Wng PeAUOD ©

000% siopip abueyn percidde Asnomaid Aq oBueys joN 2
66'650'991% wng joequed eubuy |
AUVYIWINNS

shep Jepuajen O :Ag Wia] JP9ERUOD 34 _...vm abueyo jou sacq E 595821930 ﬂ SISRAUDU| | L# WSk
859666 fqung penuon ey [J  ebueyojoussog [ seseswsq [X] SISVAISY] 113 wey

Ay tAg pajsenbay
“JoeiUoD 91 01 $jusL)snipe axBw G} AT BU) MOj|E SJUSLUNRDOR J0BIUOY (UCHRIYSIT

‘sadeds bupiied J0) yeydse [puaLippe
pue 'skeaviiem Buole pur sa313ys auaid 3yl 1041 #addnas ay1 ol YIpism Ul LS 10 Uoippe ayl o) A0 ayl Ag paleniu] s)epio abueys sy 0 SPELL SUOIIBDIIPOW ISACO 0} AlsD DUl Ag pajeniul S Japlo abueya sy

ISIUBLUNDOP 1SRALOD B O SUDISIACIG BU) 0} 108[0NS JDRIIUOD PEOUDISIAL 9U) 104 JIoAA 3O adoog au) o) sabueyo Bumo(o) aul syew 0 pazUOYINE AGaIBY SI JCIDEAUCY 3U |

cLzorL  omeRd joafoid VT 958id sauzwanacsdw e  12Ay uosiz) el paloid
S0L-TLLL ON ERIED

"ON J3IGHO JONVHD
SLOVHLNOD ALID NOSHVO




ATTACHMENT NO. 1 TO CHANGE ORDER NO. 1
Carson River Park Improvements Phase 2A
CONTRACT NO. 1112-H05 PROJECT 1.0715

This change order is initiated by the City for the addition of 5 in width to the scupper,
fill for the picnic shelter and along watkways, and additional asphalt for parking spaces.

Item 1 Authorized Directive:
Increase the width of the scupper from 5° wide to 10” wide.

Allowable cost adjustment is $1,490.00
Item 2 Authorized Directive:
Increase the depth of the parking spaces from 18.5” to 21°.

Allowable cost adjustment is $1,445.40

Item 3 Authorized Directive:
Add structural fill nnder picnic shelter pad, fill for reseeding in area near river, and fill
from concrete to existing grade with 3 to 1 slope,

Allowable cost adjustment is $3.861.28

Item 4 Authorized Directive:
Construct sidewalk, additional picnic table pad and picnic table.

Allowable cost adjustment is $4,700.00

Item 5 Authorized Directive:
Painting of the well house will now be done by Parks and Recreation and will not be a
part of the project.

Allowable cost adjustment is -$1,500.00

Total allowable cost adjustment for Change Order No. 1 is $9996.68
Total allowable time extension to complete project is



PUBLIC WORKS
DEPARTMENT

_: ADMINISTRATION

3505 Bunti Way

Carsan City, NV 83701-3498
Ph:775-887-2355
Fx:775-887-2112

! FLEET SERVICES
3303 Butti Way, Building 2

Carson Gity, NV 89701-3468
Ph:775-887-2356
Fx:775-887-2258

' GPERATIONS

>{

(VWater, Sewer, Wastewater,
Streets, Landfill, Environmentat}
3503 ButtiWay

Carsen City, NV 89701-3493
Ph:775-887-2355
Fr:775-887-2132

ENGINEERINGS
TRANSPORTATION!
CAPITAL PROJECTS

3505 Butti Way

Carsen CRy, NV §9701-3448
Ph:775-887-2355
Fx:775-887-2112

- BUILDING and SAFETY

PERMIT CENTER

108 E.Proctor Street
Carson City, NV 89701-4240
Ph:775-887-2310
Fx:775-887-2202

" PLANRING

108 E. Proctor Streat
Carson City, NV 89761-4240
Pre775-887-2180
Fx:775-887-2278

(NSED Rew. 2-11)

CARSON CITY NEVADA

Consolidated Municipality and State Capital

Work Directive #1 for
Carson River Park Improvements Phase 2A
Contract # 1112-105

Work Directive #1

Coniractor:  Brian Smith Construction Inc.
Date Issued: 10/14/2011

Item 1 Authoerized Directive: Increase the width of the scupper from 5° wide to
10° wide. Payment for additional width shall be made according to the
negotiated cost of $1,490.00.

Darren Anderson, E.LT.
Project Manager




PUBLICWORKS
DEPARTMENT

... ADMINISTRATION

3505 Butti Way

Carson City, NV 89701-34%8
Ph:775-887-2355
Fx:775-887-2112

_ FLEET SERVICES

3303 Butti Way, Bullding 2
Carson City, NV 89701-3498
Ph:775-887-2356

P 775-887-2258

i OPERATIONS

{Wazer, Sewar,Wastewater,
Streets, Landfill, Environmental)
3505 Butti Way

Carson City, NV 89701-3498
Ph:775-887-2355

Fx: 775-887-2112

... ENGINEERING/

TRANSPORTATION/
CAPITAL PROJECTS

3505 Butti Way

Carson City, NV 89701-3498
Ph:775-887-2355
Fx:775-887-2112

.- BUILDING and SAFETY

PERMIT CENTER

108 E, Practor Street
Carson City, NV 89701-4240
Pht775-887-2310
Fx:775-887-2202

PLANNING

108 E.Proctor Street
Carson City, NV 86701-4240
Phi775-887-2180

Fx: 775-887-2278

{NSPO Rew. 2-1)

CARSON CITY NEVADA

Consolidated Municipality and State Capital

Work Directive #2 for
Carson River Park Improvements Phase 2A
Contract # 1112-105

Work Directive #2

Contractor:  Brian Smith Construction Inc.
Date Issued: 11/18/2011

Item 1 Authorized Directive: Increase the depth of the parking spaces from
18.57 to 21°. Payment for additional width shall be made according to the
negotiated cost of $1,445.40.

Item 2 Authorized Directive: Add structural fill under picnic shelter pad, fill
for reseeding in area near river, and fill from concrete to existing grade with 3 to
1 slope. Payment for additional width shall be made according to the negotiated

BY: = __. 5 % / .
Darren Andefson, E.LT.

Project Manager




|
Pt
PUBLIC WORKS
DEPARTMENT

... ADMINISTRATION

3505 Butti Way

Carson City, NV 89701-3498
Phi775-887-2355

P 775-887-2112

i FLEET SERVICES

3303 Butti Way, Bullding 2
Carson Cigy, NV 89701-3458
Ph:775-887-2356
Fx775-887-2258

. OPERATIONS
{Water, Sewer, Wastewater,
Streets, Landfill, Environmental)
3505 Butti Way
Carson City, NV 89701-3498
Ph:775-887-2355%
FriA75-§87-2132

.y

-t ENGINEERING/
TRANSPORTATION/
CAPITAL PROJECTS

3505 ButtlWay

Carson City, NV 89701-3498
Ph:775-887-2355

P 775-B87-2812

CARSON CITY NEVADA

Consolidated Municipality and State Capital

Work Directive #3 for
Carson River Park Improvements Phase 2A
Contract # 1112-105

Work Directive #3

Comtractor:  Brian Smith Construction Inc.
Date Issued: 11/22/2011

Item 1 Authorized Directive: Construct sidewalk and additional picnic table
pad. Payment for sidewalk, picnic pad, ADA table and required additional fill
shall be made according to the nepotiated cost of $4,700.00.

Item 2 Authorized Directive: Painting of the well house will now be done by
Parks and Recreation and will not be a part of the project. A credit shall be made
of $1,500.00 to Carson City.

BY: L. < /M—

Darren Anderson,vB.I:T.
Project Manager




