: - BID PROPOSAL .

{ NOW, THEREFORE if tha Clly shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a contract with the City in
- Accordancs with the terms of such bid, and giva such bond of bonds as may be spacified in lhe bidding or Bid Documents wilh

NOTICE: No substitution or revision 10/ihis bond form will be accepted. Surelies must be authorized to do

| musl be attached.

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that I\We  Horizon Construction, Inc. -
as Principal, hereinafter called Contractor, and Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual)

g corparation duly organized under the laws of the State of Nevada, as Susety, hereinafler catted the Surety, are held and
firmiy bound unto Carson City, Nevada a consolidated municipality of the State of Nevada, hereinafter called City, for the sumn
of § 5% Ballars

{siate sum in words) Five percent of attached bid o o o
for the payment whereof Contractor and Surety bind themsaives, their heirs, executors, administralors. successors and
assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these prasents.

WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid, identitied as BID # 1314-155 aad titled “Fairgrounds Arena Picnic Shelter
Project”.

good and sulficienl surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material
furnished in the prosecution thereof, orin the event of the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or
bonds, if the Principal shall pay fo the City the difference not to exceed the penally hereof between the amount specified in
said bid and such larger amount for which the City may in geod faith contract with another party to perform work covered by
said bid or an appropriate liguidated amount as specified in the Invitation for Bids then this obligation shailt be null and void,
othenwise to remain in full force and effect.

Executedonthis 10 day of February 2014
) o ) q Y, J
Signature of Principal: (O ANV A i
Title: ____ President .
{Seal) . . i )
Firm: Horizon Construction, Inc.

Address: P OBox 942

PATRICIA OWENS Written Name of Principal: ©p o Sm, 41,
Natary Public - State of Mevada _— 3 )
Appolniment Recordad in Washoa County ATTEST NAME

Na: 11-4477-2 - Expiras Fabr

..... b L L LT T T PP T PP YT T T e

14,2015 ; Signature of Notary:

.......... er

a

Subscribed and swom before me this _ 10th day of February 2014
(printed name of notary) ___ Patricia Owens Notary Public for the State of __ Nevada
Claims Under this Bond May be Addressed to: Nevada Resident Agent Irformation

Complste for out of state bonding companies

Name of Surety Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) Name of Local Agent  L/P Insurance Services, Inc.

Addresg 2100 Fleur Drive Address 6275 Neil Rd. -
City Des Moines City Reno

State/Zip Code 1A 50321 State/Zip Code NV 89511
Name Lori Jones ' Agent's Nama Lori Jones
Title  Attorney-In-Fact Agent's Title Resident Agent
Phone 775-996-6037 Agents Phone  775-896-6037

Surety's Acknowledgernent

business in and have an agent for senviegs of process in the State of Nevada, Certified copy of Power of Attorney

BF -1



MERCHANTS
BONDING COMPANY.
POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know All Persons By These Presents, that MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING,
INC., both being corporations duly organized under the laws of the State-of lowa (herein collectively. called the “Companies”),
and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint, individually,

Lori Jones; Patricia Owens; Teri L Wood

of Reno and Stale of NV their true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, with full power

and authorily hereby conferred in their name, place and stead, to sign, execute, acknowledge and deliver in their behalf as surety
any and all bonds, undertakings, recognizances or other writfen obligations in the nature thereof, subject to the fimitation thal any

such instrument shall not exceed the amount of:
TEN MILLION ($10,000,000.¢0) DOLLARS

and to bind the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bond or undertaking was signed by the duly
authorized officers of the Companies, and all the acts of said Attorney-in-Fact, pursuant to the authority herein given, are

hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power-of-Atfomey is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Laws adopted by the Board of
Directors of the Merchants, Bonding Company (Mutual) on April 23, 2011 and adopled by the Board of Directors of Merchants National

Bonding, Inc., on Cctober 24, 2011.
“The President, Secretary, Treasurer, or any Assistant Treasurer or any Assistant Secretary or any Vice President shall have

power and authority to appoint Attomeys-in-Fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the
seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in

the nature thereof.
The signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile or electronic fransmission to

any Power of Attorney or Cerlification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bend, undertaking, recognizance,
or other surefyship obfigations of the Company, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and

effect as though manually fixed.”

In Witness Whereof, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and sealed this 2nd day of  March . 2012,
usredier:, .
e ey, - e* TV,
L VON 4, WG Coye. )
\,,.“ "504'< ""’,‘ '.;)\\“\PD 0460 *. MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY {MUTUAL)
g 03..-;:9'5-’ ‘74;;._ o"i_, -~ %.-;;b“ ’?4’1-'_2‘. MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONMDING, INC.
578 GifE piE w
$2i0 0 TiRE D 9 oigl
T iZE ezl .
15, 2008 G65 vm W el 7
T e o F e’ AL TN
o I Y
STATE OF 1OWA S Tyt e X L.
Hasreppaantt¥ Teee President

COUNTY OF POLK ss.

Onthis 2nddayof March . 2012, before me appeared Lamy Taylor, to me personally known, who being by me duly swom did
say that he is President of the MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL RONDING, INC.; and
lhat the seals affixed to the foregoing instrument is the Corporate Seals of the Companies; and that the said instrument was signed and

sedled in behalf of the Companies by authority of their respective Boards of Birectors.

In Testimony Whereof, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seat at the City of Des Moines, lowa, the day and year

<. MARANDA GREENWALT ' .o
7 Commission Number 770312 %M dzu’? &ﬁﬁ?[

o

LN

" : My Commnission Expires
bt October 28, 2014

first above written.

Notary Fublic, Polk County, fowa

STATE OF [OWA
COUNTY OF POLK ss.

f, William Warner, Jr., Secretary of the MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY {MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a frue and correct copy of the POWER-OF-ATTORNEY executed by said Companies,

which is slill in full force and effect and has not been amended or revoked.
in Witness Whereof, [ have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seat of the Companies on
this day of &,\ » . ’
. [ ity ..-"‘-..
1 W (' W “G co}#".

:.""‘;r_: 1633 é-":' Secretary
A o
% g, S F e g AN
k d""ip""“‘"- N *”11: A \‘\‘Pf-
oy, o - -

POA 0014 (11/11)

7
Mt regpanst WV



BID PROPOSAL

BID # 1314-155
BID TITLE: “Fairgrounds Arena Picnic Shelter Project”

NOTICE:

No substitution or revision to this Bid Proposal form will be accepted. Carson City will reject any

Bid that is received that has changes or alterations to this document. Although the Prevailing
Wages are provided in this bid document, the bidder is responsible to verify with the Labor
Commissioner if any addendums have been issued. The successful bidder will be required to
provide the current Prevailing Wages used in preparation of their bid within 24 hours of bid

submission.

PRICES will be valid for sixty (60) calendar days after the bid opening which is indicated in the Notice to
Contractors.

A COPY OF CONTRACTOR’S “CERTIFICATE" of eligibility issued by the State of Nevada Contractors’ Board

as proof of Bidder's compliance with the provisions of N.R.S. 338.147 must be submitted with his/her bid for the
preference to be considered. This Statute does not apply to projects expected to cost less than $250,000.

COMPLETION of this project is expected PURSUANT TO THE BID DOCUMENTS.

BIDDER acknowledges receipt of ‘ Addendums.
SUMMARY
Bescription Scheduled | Unil Unit Total
Valua Price Price
Schedule A: Base bid ltems
BP. 1 Mobiiization, Demobilization and Clean-up 1 LS 4 H
(SC 4.3.2) Lha3d.o0 | | a39.00
BP.2 | Picnic Shelter (SC 4.3.3) 1 Ls | *s71s.e0 [1s711s.00
BP.3 | Access Ramp (SC 4.3.4) 1 LS #9.200.00 |# 710000
BP. 4 Concrete Flatwork (SC 4.3.5) 2,782 SF ﬁ $.00 F. 13391 .00
BP. 5 Electrical Conduits, Irrigation Sleeves, and 1 LS # 4
Electrical Pull-boxes (SC 4.3.6) A s00.00 |* 2,500.00
Subtotal: Schedule A ] 83,'7&“/, —
BP.8 Total Base Bid Price (Schedule A) ﬂ 8
3, 72400
) [
BP.7 Total Base (Schedule A) Bid Price Written in Words:

g igh:l'.y'IW‘J Thousend  Sevten- Hundie) :lgvddtx' -foud Yoo Dollars —

BP-2




BID PROPOSAL

BP.8 BIDDER INFORMATION:

Company Name: {0, 2 00 Conet cuchon I,
Federal ID No.: 86- 024 344

Mailing Address: ;;‘) O & e 94

City, State, Zip Code:  C ocxon Cibhy NV, B9 700
— !

Complete Telephone Number: 77 S %‘ 106

Complete Fax Number: Nore

Fax Number including area code: Vo

E-maii: H@f'l%},-\iﬁ’\(__ @_, ing_ i(_l?”\

ContactPerson /Title: (L0 ol /D0, o

Mailing Address: /(" Box 94

City, State, Zip Code:  (© , -~ ., . (_’1—, |Nl‘: QG0
7 T

Complete Telephone Number: 7 75 - {,}g & -7 20

Complete Fax Number: None

E-mail Address:  Hapi2onine. @ me .Com

BP.9 LICENSING INFORMATION:

Nevada State Contractor's License Number: 1| U3 47 & Juy@za

License Classification(s): 1 (32 13 &

Limitation(s) of License: (| 1 40 Al

Date Issued: Au.m wet G: 497

J

Date of Expiration: ﬂ(.u' wst 3, , 20l o
—3J

Name of Licensee: g Z5n (;nﬂm o Toe .

‘Carson City Business License Number: || MO0 A5 UD

Date Issued: Qe_u_ﬂ\& ~ lo, 20

Date of Expiration: () , ¢ kel 2 2014

Name of Licensee:  {4ne, Fpa C.Oﬂf)'_}fmt—-ln'-o"\ v Lni.

BP -3



BID PROPOSAL

BP.10 DISCLOSURE OF PRINCIPALS:

Individual and/or Partnership:
Owné\ﬂ Name:

Addressx
City, State, Z%Qode:

Owner 2) Name:

Address: \

 City, State, Zip Code: \

'Telephone Number:

 Other 1) Title:

 Name

 Other 2) Title:

Name: \
N

Corporation:
State in which Company is Incorporated: U-Q_,\]culo\

Date Incorporated: Tmm-‘/ [3 1297

Name of Corporation: }-\op %o,\ C,mc;mckm Tnl..
Mailing Address /(0 2. 9

City, State, Zip Code: C s s Cry WMV G970
‘Telephone Number. )75 - 985.77{ 0('3 '

;President's Name: (b{\; ol Sy‘ (TL\

Vice-Presidents Name: ske  Spith

Other 1) Name & Title:

BP -4



BID PROPOSAL

BP.11 MANAGEMENT AND SUPERYISORY PERSONNEL:

Persons and Positions

Years With Firm

Name 1) %blw\ "bq'l l‘]\

17

Title 1) ?&:_h dent

Name 2)

Title 2)

Name 3)

Title 3)

Name 4)

Title 4)

Name 5}

Title 5)

Name 6)

Title 6)

(If additional space is needed, attach a separate page)

BP-5




BID PROPOSAL

BP.12 REFERENCES:

Instructions:

List at least three (3) contracts of a similar nature performed by your firm in the last three (3) years. If
NONE, use your Company’s letterhead (and submit with your bid proposal) to list what your qualifications
are for this contract. Carson City reserves the right to contact and verify, with any and all references
iisted, the quality of and the degree of satisfaction for such performance.

Clients: (if additional space is needed attach a separate page)

1
|

¢-
.

J /]
CompanyNamety:  Wlo o, Sop  AHclod chedule A

Contract Person;

Mailing Address:

City, State, Zip Code:

Complete Telephone Number:

- E-Mail Address:

Project Title:

Amount of Contract:

Scope of Work:

Company Name 2):

Contract Person:

Mailing Address:

 City, State, Zip Code:

Compiete Telephone Number:

E-Mail Address:

Project Title:

Amount of Contract:

'Scope of Work:

BP-6



HORIZON CONSTRUCTION, INC.

P.0. BOX 942 CARSON CITY, NV. 89702
(775) 885-7700 / Horizoninc@me.com

NV LIC # 44837 & 44838

Schedule A — List of Constraction Projects

Name, Location and

Description of Project Owner

Lazy S Playground
Rehabilitation Project

Washoe County

Washoe County Roads
Division Longley Lane
Truck Wash Environmental
Improvements

Washoe County

2012 CDBG Northwest
Sidewalk Construction

City of Reno

Design Engineer

LA Studio
Ryan Hansen

Washoe County

City of Reno

Date Completed
10/26/2013

10/18/2012

9/25/2012

Contract Price

$ 144,225.47

$ 293,700.00

$ 134,673.45

Reference/Contact
Address & Phone

Jennifer Budge
Washoe County
2601 Plumas St
Reno, NV 89509
(775)823-6513

Brett Steinhardt
Washoe County
PO Box 11130
Reno, NV 89520
(775)328-2049

Franklin J. Peralta
City of Reno

PO Box 1900
Reno, NV 89505
{775)334-3302



Gardnerville Ranchos General GRGID
Improvement District 2012-2013

Street Maintenance Project

Baily Fishing Pond Picnic
Shelter Improvement Project

Carson City

Carson River Park Phase 2A  Carson City

Stagecoach GID Water

Main And Valve Replacement

Carson High School Sports
Complex 2010 Drainage &

Erosion Control

Stagecoach GID

Carson City
School District

Lumos & Associates

Carson City

LA Studio

Nichols Consulting

Engineers

Resource Concepts,
Inc.

9/17/2012

6/24/2012

2/29/2012

7/8/2011

9/23/2010

$ 519,858.76

$ 47,045.00

$ 176,036.67

$ 665,384.73

$ 236,083.31

Michael D. Bennett
Lumos & Associates
800 E. College Parkway
Carson City, NV 89706
(775)883-7077

Darren Anderson

3505 Butti Way
Carson City, NV 89701
(775)283-7584

Darren Anderson

3505 Butti Way
Carson City, NV 89701
(775)283-7584

Jack Norberg

Engineer

1885 S. Arlington Ave.
#111

Reno, NV 89509
(775)329-4955

Mark Korinek

Director of Operations
P.O. Box 603

Carson City, NV 89702
(775)283-2181



Whites Creek Park-
Parking Lot Improvements

Bitterbrush Park Project

Morgan Mill Road River
Access Area Project

Sutro Elementary School
Parking Lot Improvements

Carson River Delta
Equestrian Area

Washoe County

City of Sparks

Carson City

Lyon County

School District

Nevada Division
of State Parks

Washoe County 6/17/2010

Hansen Landscape 5/25/2010

Architects

Resource Concepts, Inc. 12/21/2009

Lumos and Associates 8/19/2009

Nevada Division 8/19/2009

of State Parks

$ 97,868.43

$ 317,171.35

$ 215,605.59

$ 80,922.71

$ 94,879.00

Gerry Bayfield

Washoe Co. Public Works
1001 East Ninth St.

Reno, NV 89512
(775)328-2040

Rick Darby

City of Sparks

98 Richards way
Sparks, NV 89431
(775)626-2597

Tom Grundy

Carson City Public Works
3505 Butti Way

Carson City, NV 89701
(775)887-2355 x-30081

Michael Bennett, P.E.
Lumos & Associates
800 E. College Parkway
Carson City, NV 89706
(775) 883-7077

Ned Wallace

Nevada State Parks
901 S, Stewart Street
Carson City, NV 89701
(775) 684-2786



Fairview Drive Roadway
Improvements

Carson City Fairgrounds/
Fuji Park Rodeo Arena
Improvements Project

Site Work, Concession Stand

And Restroom at Dayton
Valley Event Center

Lower Cave Rock
Tank Replacement

Day Use Expansion

(Campbell Property-Phase II)

Mormon Station State Park

Carson City

Carson City

Lyon County

Douglas County

Nevada Division
of State Parks

Carson City 5/4/2009

Lumos and Associates 9/18/2008

Casey Jones 8/29/2008
Architect

Douglas County 11/16/07
Community

Development

Nevada Division 6/30/07
of State Parks

$ 68,010.53

$1,890,228.93

$210,938.50

$710,955.90

$214,953.65

Darren Schultz

Carson City Public Works
3505 Butti Way

Carson City, NV 89701
(775)887-2355 x-30391

John Benzing

Carson City Public Works
3505 Butti Way

Carson City, NV 89701
(775)887-2355 x-1018

Jack Mosby

Lyon County

27 South Main Street
Yerington, NV 89447
(775)781-2316

Ed Mason

Douglas County
1594 Esmeralda Ave,
Minden, Nv 89423
(775)782-6228

Joe Cyphers

Nv. Div. of St. Parks
901 S, Stewart St.
Carson City, Nv 89701
(775)684-2785



Pope Beach Retrofit Project
Road Rehabilitation Phase IT
Service

All Weather Track at
Douglas High School
Minden, Nevada

Dayton Valley Road
Rehabilitation
Dayton, Nevada
Rebuild Roadway &
Add Sewer & Water

Venturacci Park
Venturacci Street
Fallon, Nevada
Build City Park

Emergency Expansion
Of Vicee Basin Phase
1A Carson City, Nevada

US Forest
Service

Douglas County
School District

Lyon County

City of Fallon

Carson City

US Forest
Service

R.O. Anderson

Engineering

TEC Civil
Engineering

E. Larry White

Carson City

10/23/06

~ 6/30/ 06

10/31/05

5/2005

2/11/05

$1,118,588.46

$1,081,021.82

$3,033,808.13

$512,756.18

$311,111.48

Dave Brady
USDA Forest

(530) 543-2727

Jeremy Hutchings

RO Anderson Engineering
P.O. Box 2229

Minden, NV. 89423
{(775) 782-2322

Gary Fried

Lyon CO. Public Works
18 Highway 9A North
Yerington, NV 89447
(775) 577-5011 x11

Larry White

55 West Williams Ave.
Fallon, NV. 89406
(775) 423-5107

Justine Chambers
Contract Coordinator
3505 Butti Way

Carson City, NV. 89701
(775) 887-2097 x 1101



Carson Parking Lot

White Water Park
Truckee River & Arlington
Reno, Nevada

Las Brisas Neighborhood
Park
Reno, Nevada

Terrace Sports Complex
Phase II
Reno, Nevada

U.S. Forest
Service

City of Reno

City of Reno

City of Reno

U.S. Forest  12/20/04
Service

MRO Engineers 12/10/04
Hansen Landscape  7/9/04
Architects

CFA 6/30/04

$120,937.00

$324,453.00

$850,446.19

$2,332,896.99

Jim Schafer
Humboldt-Toyabe
National Forest
1200 Franklin Way
Sparks, NV. 89431
(775) 352-1272

Kurt Dietrich
City of Reno

P.O. Box 1900
Reno, NV. 89505
(775) 334-2148

Glen Daily

City of Reno, Department
of Public Works

P.0. Box 1900

Reno, NV. 89505

(775) 334-2206

Glen Daily

City of Reno, Department
of Public Works

P.O. Box 1900

Reno, NV. 89505

(775) 334-2206



Reconstruct Loop Road
A, Garage Entrance
& Exit

Panther Valley Park

Reconstruct Parking Lot E

Spooner Lake Park

Caesars Tahoe

City of Reno

Caesars Tahoe

State of Nevada

FPE Engineering

State Parks

5/28/04

5/2003

5/27/03

11/2002

$155,580.00

$398.000.00

$82,329.00

$535,929.00

Rene Ojeda

Caesars Tahoe

P.0O. Box 5800

Lake Tahoe, CA. 89449
(775) 588-351

Ed Schenk

City of Reno

P.O. Box 1900
Reno, NV. 89505
(775) 334-2527

Rene Ojeda

Caesars Tahoe

P.0O. Box 5800

Lake Tahoe, NV. 89449
(775) 588-3515

John Munoz

State Parks Planning
Carson City, NV.
(775) 687-1696



Reconstruct Parking Lot
Aand B

Vista Blvd.

Lake Parkway East
Improvements
Stateline, Nevada

Triple Crown Park
Improvements
Sparks, Nevada

Caesars Tahoe

Regional
Transportation
Commission

Douglas County

City of Sparks

Summit
Engineering

JWA Engineering

Citiworks

7/2002

1/25/02

9/15/01

4/2001

$293,119.00

$536,840.00

$1,319,478.00

$377,000.00

Rene Ojeda

Caesars Tahoe

P.O. Box 5800

Lake Tahoe, NV. 89449
(775) 588-3515

Doug Maloy

Regional Transportation
Commission
Engineering Department
1105 Terminal Way
Suite 108

Reno, NV. 89520

(775) 348-0171

Scott McCullough
Douglas County
1594 Esmeralda
Minden, NV, 89423
(775) 782-6219

Andy Echeita

City of Sparks

431 Prater Way
Sparks, NV. 89432
(775) 353-2200



Topaz Waterline

Lampe Park Parking
Lot Improvements
Gardnerville, Nevada

Carson Tahoe Hospital
Remove and Replace
Fuel Tanks

Sun Valley Park
Addition
Sun Valley, Nevada

Topaz Ranch
General
Improvement
District

Douglas County

Carson Tahoe
Hospital

Washoe County

Lumos & Assoc.

Lumos &
Associates

DC West
Engineering

9/13/00

4/2000

2/2000

10/1999

$977.307.00

$281,215.00

$284,232.00

$378,850.00

Lumos & Associates
5401 Longley Ln.
Reno, NV,

(775) 827-6111

Scott McCullough
Douglas County
1594 Esmeralda Ave.
Minden, NV 89423
(775) 782-6219

Carson Tahoe Hospital
Connie

Tony McMillian
Washoe County
P.O. Box 11130
Reno, NV, 89520
(775) 328-2041



Laboratory Trailer
Installation
Reno, Nevada

Bridge on Triple
Lane
Fallon, Nevada

T Hanger Expansion
Project
Minden, Nevada

Russell Pass Access
Road

NDOT

NDOT

Douglas
County

City of Fallon

NDOT
Architecture

NDOT

R.O. Anderson
Engineering

Vector
Engineering

7/1999

2/1999

10/1998

4/1998

$127,586.00

$139,187.00

$831,269.00

$145,100.00

Brett Frey
NDOT
1263 S. Stewart St.

Carson City, NV. 89712

(775) 888-7487

Cheryl Wilcox
NDOT

317 Freeport BLVD.
Sparks, NV. 89431
(775) 688-2270

Jim Braswell
Douglas County
P.O. Box 218
Minden, NV, 89423
(775) 782-9051

Larry White

City of Fallon

55 W. Williams Ave.
Fallon, NV. 89406
(775) 423-5104



BID PROPOSAL

'Company Name 3):

-Contract Person:

Mailing Address:

City, State, Zip Code:

Complete Telephone Number:

E-Mail Address:

Project Title:

Amount of Contract

Scope of Work:

Company Name 4):

 Contract Person:

Mailing Address:

 City, State, Zip Code:

Complete Telephone Number:

| E-Mail Address:

Project Title:

 Amount of Contract:

| Scope of Work:

BP-7




BP. 13

BID PROPOSAL
CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, AND OTHER

RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS PRIMARY COVERED TRANSACTIONS

1.

a)

b)

d)

'} P {
o Dt GreS den

The prospective primary participant certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its
principals:

Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, deciared ineligible, or voluntarily
excluded by any Federal, State or Local department or agency.

Have not within a three-year period preceding this bid been convicted of or had a civil judgment rendered
against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to
obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State or Local) transaction or contract under a public transaction;
violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission of embezziement, theft, forgery, bribery,
falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property.

Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a government entity (Federal,
State or Local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph (1){b) of this certification;
and

Have not within a three-year period preceding this bid had one or more public transactions (Federal, State
or Local) terminated for cause or default.

Where the prospective primary participant is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification,
such prospective participant shall attach an explanation to this bid.

Ly

Signature of Authorized Certifying Official Title
W‘ A l\:}i‘,;-"—y\ "1. ih' 514

Printed Name Date

I am unable to certify to the above statement. My explanation is attached.

Signature Date
BIDDER’S SAFETY INFORMATION
Bidder's Safety Factors:
Year “E-Mod” Factor' OSHA Incident Rate®
2011 Py ) )
2010 1.15 O

' E-Mod (Experience Modification) Factors are issued by the Employers Insurance Company of
Nevada.

? OSHA Incident Rate is the number of OSHA Recordable Accidents per 100 employees and is
calculated as the number of accidents divided by 208,000,

BP-8



BID PROPOSAL
SUBCONTRACTORS

BP.14 INSTRUCTIONS: for Subcontractors and General Contractors who self-perform in amounts
exceeding five {(5) percent of bid amount. This informalion must be submitted with your bid proposal. The
bidder shall enter NONE under Name of Subcontractor if not utilizing subconlractors exceeding this amount and
per revised NRS 338.141 (as amended by SB268), the prime contractor shall list itself on the
subcontractor's list if it will be providing any of the work on the project. (This form must be complete in all
respects. If, additional space is needed, attach a separate page).

Name of Subcontractor Address

or 2o Consirectnglle. 00 Box A, Corsom ( ity V80102
Phone Nevada Contractor License # Limit of License

195-225 Mo | 41037 444836 L fim e

Description of work

QLmo', £Xcaviition, (:){ﬁﬁm%; Enghion  of bw‘[(i.%_,gh&%mw bt Lhes

Name of Subcontractor | Address

T Concnete 00 Box60 , Dnyton V. 89403

Phone Nevada Contractor License # Limit of License
175-246~ (723 S3578 $]00,000
Description of work
C_Onr__ e te

Name of Subcontractor | Address

Phone Nevada Contractor License # Limit of License

Description of work

Name of Subcontractor | Address

Phone Nevada Contractor License # Limit of License

Description of worlk

Name of Subcontractor | Address

Phone Nevada Contractor License # Limit of License

Description of work

BP-9



BP.15 INSTRUCTIONS: for Subcontractors exceeding one (1) percent of bid amount or $50.000 whichever is
greater. This information must be submitted by the three lowest bidders within two (2) hours after the completion of the
opening of the bids. The bidder may elect to submit this information with the bid proposal and, in that case, the bidder

BID PROPOSAL

SUBCONTRACTORS

will be considered as having submitted this information within the above two hours.

Name of Subcontractor | Address T
Horion Comstivdiongt. PO Box 99 | Comson C V1 ASTIEN
Phone Nevada Contractor License # Limit of License
275-985- 7100 | H4631 444828 A Lo e d

Description of work
Qemo , £x,uenio

'é-’n:;;":‘;‘:) €oechon, o

cld o Qndecaound. Ui ieg

Name of Subcontractor

Address

Phone

Nevada Contractor License #

Limit of License

Description of work

Name of Subcontractor

Address

Phone Nevada Contractor License # Limit of License
Description of work

Name of Subcontractor | Address

Phone Nevada Contractor License # Limit of License

Description of work

Name of Subcontractor

Address

Phone

Nevada Confractor License #

Limit of License

Description of work

BP -10




BID PROPOSAL

SUBCONTRACTORS

BP. 16 INSTRUCTIONS: for all Subcontractors not previously listed on the 5% and 1% pages. This information
must be submitted by the three lowest bidders within twenty four (24) hours after the compietion of the opening of the
bids. The bidder may elect to submit this information with the bid proposal and, in that case, the bidder will be
considered as having submitted this information within the above twenty four hours.

Name of Subcontractor | Address )
Porsge Congirtion it 00 Box §32 | Secies, Ml_SaY32
Phone ) Nevada Contractor License # Limit of License
225=355-035 | OoYygol & £ 600,000

Pescription of work

Concaete Remove |

Name of Subcontractor

Address

Phone

Nevada Contractor License #

Limit of License

Description of work

Name of Subcontractor Address

Phone Nevada Contractor License # Limit of License
Description of work

Name of Subcontractor | Address

Phone Nevada Contractor License # Limit of License
Description of work

Name of Subcontractor | Address

Phone Nevada Contractor License # Limit of License

Description of work

BP -1




BID PROPOSAL

BP. 17 WORKERS EMPLOYED REPORT
INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETION

Effective July 1, 2013, contractors who receive a preference in bidding on a public work must submit an
affidavit to the public body certifying that 50 percent of all workers employed on the public work,
including any employees of the contractor and of any subcontractor, will hold a valid driver’s license or
identification card issued by the Nevada Department of Motor Vehicles. Pursuant io NRS 338.070(4), a
contractor and each subcontractor engaged on a public work shall keep an accurate record showing,
for each worker employed by the contractor or subcontractor in connection with the public work who
has a driver’s license or identification card, the name of the worker, the driver's license number or
identification card number of the worker, and the state or other jurisdiction that issued the license or
card. A copy of this record must be received by the public body no later than 15 days after the end of
the month. Additionally, the contractor and any subcontractor will maintain and make available for
inspection within Nevada his or her records concerning payroll relating to the public work.

» EACH contractor and subcontractor must complete the Workers Employed Report.

* You may make additional copies of the report as necessary.

* A copy of this report must be submitted with the monthly certified payroll report.

* For the first report submitted, each contractor and subcontractor should list every worker
employed in connection with the public work. The workers listed should be the same as those
reported on the certified payroli report.

¢ For each subsequent month, add only those workers not previously reported to the Workers
Employed Report and submit the newly-revised report. If no additional workers have been
added, you may submit the previous month’s report.

> if a worker has been reported on a previous month's report, but does not work during a
subsequent month or is no longer employed by the contractor, his or her name should remain
on the report. DO NOT DELETE ANY NAMES. This report is intended to serve as a cumulative
list of all workers employed by the contractor and subcontractor over the duration of the project
to verify compliance with the minimum requirements of the affidavit.

BP-12



BID PROPOSAL

WORKERS EMPLOYED REPORT

Project Name: Contract Number :
General Contractor: PWP #
Subcontractor: Date:

Address at which payroll records are maintained:

Contact Person and Phone Number:

Employee Name Driver License Number or ID | Issuing State or Jurisdiction
Card Number

BP-13




BID PROPOSAL

Local Preference Affidavit

(This form is required to receive a preference in bidding)

I, , on behalf of the Contractor, , Swear
and affirm that in order to be in compliance with NRS 338.XXX* and be eligible to receive a preference in
bidding on Project No. » Project Name , certify that the
following requirement will be adhered to, documented and attained on completion of the contract. Upon
submission of this affidavit on behalf of , I recognize and accept that failure to
comply with any requirements is a material breach of the contract and entitles the City 1o damages. In addition,
the Contractor may lose their preference designation and/or lose their ability to bid on public works for one year,
pursuant to NRS 338. XXX*:

1. The Contractor shall ensure that 50 percent of the workers employed on the job possess a Nevada driver’s
license or identification card;

2. The Contractor shall ensure all vehicles used primarily for the public work will be registered and (where
applicable) partially apportioned to Nevada;

3. The Contractor shall ensure at least 50 percent of the design professionals who work on the project {including
sub-contractors) have a Nevada driver’s license or identification card.

4. The Contractor shall ensure payroll records related to this project are maintained and available within the State
of Nevada.

*Note that specific sections of NRS 338 detailing the continued procedures associated with the use of the
“bidder’s preference” have been amended by the passage of Assembly Bill 172 effective 7/1/13, requiring
this affidavit and subsequent record keeping and reporting by the General Contractor using the preference
program and awarded this project. These requirements are not applicable to Contractors who do not use
the “Bidder’s Preference” eligibility certificate in their bid.

By: Title:
Signature: Date:
Signed and sworn to {(or affirmed) before me on this day of , 20 ,
by (name of person making statement).
State of )
)ss.
County of )

STAMP AND SEAL

Notary Signature

BP - 14



¥ Veul Sl

TICUBBMSPSTE B Jo A3TTNS ST UOTIREs sTyd Fo suorsTacad ayqy yiTm Arduco o3 muum.mu_wn oum yzom oTTqnd e a0z yzom Burwaoiasd ‘zosasyl sarjeiuessxdsx zo jusbe Io fIOJDBIJUOLMS A0 IOIDEIUOS KUY 'Y

‘qaon o1Tand sl 2oy Apoq orfgqnd ayz Aq opwu g7 suswied reury Is3e BARAA Z Apoq orrgnd 2yl Ad pepressTD oq Kew J0BIJUOS Ayl Butpaeme Apoq ofTqnd Syl o uotsswEEnd

SU3 UT pacosX UL C0T0°6E7 BN ut pepracxd se wotzoadsut otrynd o uado ag zsou Adon SUL “UIUOW IYI FO pus Syl Ieqre €4Ep §T weyl ISYE] OU Joevxjuco Iyl Surpaeme Apog OTTand Y3 AQ PIATEDSI AT YIUOL IPPUSTES YDES
AG3 POSI syl 30 Adod e Jpyl BANSUTE ITRYS IOIDBIIUODGNS IO IOIDEIIUCD SuL - Bushe pue SI30T3I0 2AT pue ‘Iperjuod syl Sutpreme Apoq o1Tqnd SY3 3o weraosdsuy 9y3 03 SINCY STMPUOSEEI TTE 3¢ usde 3g UM pRosI IYL 5

a3 "Hacs opqnd
Y3 YITR UCTIsBUNCD UT Wiy Ag paiordws uewyaom Uoee 03 pred £11z8usg pue sabes fwatp Ied [ENILE Y3 PUR SWPU SYJ EUIMOUS pIodsi 93mInooE ue 3dex oq 03 asnes zo daex [reRys JojoeajuUOIgNE UDES PurR Io30vIIN0D Syl '§H
B [} 10L0°EEE SAN
5005 531715 TBINA Tl 3518 5 e_.,.6_9“_ M&ﬂ uoljoss W pajou se Jdaoxs ‘seadodws
UL 4O LET NOILD3S ONY 81 UL 0 1001 NOLLOES 338 ‘NOILNITS0U TYNIAED HO THAID 0L HOLOVHINDOENS usns jo weusq ay Jop swelbosd sjeudoldde of spew ag fm Jo useq ARy
HO HOIOVHINGD 3HL LOJrans AviN SINSWAIVLS SAOBY JHL JO ANY 40 NOLVOIMISTYZ 1AJTIM JHL JoRRUOD BU Ul paIsy se slyeueq sbuwy Jo sjuswAed ‘jloiked pasusisysl eAnge eyl

FUNLYNDIS

Ul PRisy DEYDaW J0 tasoge) yoee o pied sajei sBem Apnoy oiseq au) 0) LORIPPE U] —

O

TILIL NV INYN SNYHO0HE ¥O 'SANNA "SNY1d Q3AOYddY O1 Alvd Juv SLIHINIE IONIYL INIHM (B)

Jeuy ()

“iogeT] jo Juswpedeq salels peyun ‘Buliel | pue diysacpuaiddy 10 neaing oyl yim paisisifas aue ‘ajele
e uj sjsixe fouabe paziufiooal Yons ou jj 1o 'ioge] 30 ewuedsg s3)e)g pajun ‘Buiues) pue diyssojusiddy
Jo neang sy Aq psziubooss AousBe diyssojueidde 2je)s e L peioisiBes welbod diyseopusidde
8py euoq e i passsifias Anp sie popsd saoge oy ui pedoidwe seojuaidde Aue ey (g)

"peunoLad 2y 3I0M U] LM UL0JLOD DIUBYDSIL JO 1BI0GE] UDES 0} UIDISL] YN0} 19S5 SUO{BOIISSED
8Ul jey) oesuod Syl ol psjelodioour uojeuluusiep afem Aue uj peulejucd sajes ebem aigeojdde
Sy} Uryj 39 Jou a1 UIBISY) PIUIBILOD SOIUBLDSLW IO B18I0GR| Joj Sotes abem oyl 1By} ‘ereiduwod pue 1994100
ale polled 8ADGE BU) 10 PARNUGNS G O) PRINbAl ISRIUOY SIY} JOpLN SEIMIBUI0 sjl0aked Aue ey (2)

SHUVINTY
‘mojaq paguosap pue (GHLE § 'D'SN OF '26€ RIS 92 (206 1BIS 2/ ‘801 HBIS €9
‘876 "1E1S 2¥) Papuswe se oy pueRdod ey} Jspun JoqeT 0 AEje108g 8y Aq penssi {y ARIANS W'D B2} €
HEd 'suonenBey up peuyep se suoionpap siqissiuued uey) Jaylo ‘uossed Aue Ag patires sabem fny eif) Wos
Apoanpur Jo Agoaap Jeulla SpBUI U3 SABY SUOIONPap OU ey pue vosied Aue Ag psuiee safiem Apyosom
(JojoRIUOagNS 10 J010B1U00)
115y 943 wioy
ples jo jleyaq U0 40 0} Afjoaupul so AI92HP JBU)Ia SPBLL 24 [IM J0 usaq
aney sejeqal ou jey) ‘peuies sebem Aoam fny ey} pred ussg aaey josfoid pres uc pakojduwe suosied e
! : 10 Aep at Butpue pue ° . 10 Aep
{(HOA Jo Buipng)
ay) uo Buduswwos pouad yoiked au) Bunnp rey) ¢
NOLLYNYIdX2 (14vy0) NOILATDX3 {JopEBRUOGNG 10 JopRUeD)
By} uo
)
SNOILZ0E o) Ag pafojdwe suosiad suj jo JuowAhed auy asinmedns Jo Aed [RETRAM]
"mofaq (5)y uopoas u) pajou s Jdaoxe ‘JDeluod By
pajsi] se syausq abuy pasnbau ayt o junowie ay) snid a2y ebem Aunoy oiseq ‘ojess Agasey op
ajqesijdde sy jo WNs ay} uey; ssap Jou Junowe ue ‘loiked sy uo pejeoipy) se an ed Aoieubla 10 awe
‘pred usaq sey yoiAed peauRISIal BAOGE U} U PAJSY DIUBLOSUS 1O JBI0GE; Yoeg — D nea) (fued Aiojeubis ; N) 1
HSYD NI QIvd J4V S1IJINI8 IONIYS Iy3HM (9) sjeqQ
m.ﬁHO._u U..m H.D..mm.wm ipotasd TyoxAed BuTtmotior
MV.Z “o mu.m Um m.ro.ﬁH.H UA-H._” O u. .ﬂumhﬂ m \u. HA@ M 201 2030€IUSH peubrsispun oyl Aq 10eIlu00 EXIoM oTT4Nd sruy uo pafordws sbBuiules § xexIom Jo

JnswaielA S3jvansoe
|—<womom& D —m PuE SnI3 ® 87 110401 STUI 33 AXYaieo Ageasy fI0358iatoo poubisISpun SUR JO I0308ITP I0 ISUMQ

e e R i Ty S S PO



BID PROPOSAL

BP.19 ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND EXECUTION:

STATE OF \\o e cla )

)88

COUNTY OFM)

| .;?._-.,_ an OmiTh (Name of party signing this Bid Proposal), do depose and say: That
I am the Bidder or authorized agent of the Bidder: and that | have read and agree to abide by this Bid which
includes, but is not limited to the following documents: Notice to Contractors, Table of Contents, Project
Coordination, Instructions to Bidders, Bid Bond, Proposal Summary, Contract Award Instructions and information,
Sample Contract, Sample Performance Bond, Sample Labor and Material Payment Bond, General Conditions,
Special Conditions, Standard Specifications, Prevailing Wage Rates, Technical Specifications, Geotechnical
Report (if any), Contract Drawings, Permits (if any), and any addenda issued and understands the terms,
conditions, and requirements thereof; that if his/her bid is accepted that he/she agrees to furnish and deliver all
materials except those specified to be furnished by the City (Owner) and to do and perform all work for the
“Fairgrounds Arena Picnic Shelter Project’, contract number 1314-155, together with incidental items
necessary to complete the work to be constructed in accordance with the Contract Documents, Contract
Drawings, and Specifications annexed herefo.

BIDDER:

] < .
PRINTED NAME OF BIDDER: _(or 0o T (Th

nTLE: Orne S X -t

FIRM: _HoriRon  ( onSfruclion ,1 G

Address: ;\L_ box  9da.

City, State, Zip: Coce.,, C WV, 89703

Telephone: 1< - E95 -0

Fax: MNong,

E-mail Address: ol 200 nl &) i . Comn

&— S ./

(Signature of Bidder)
DATED: February 20,20 (Y
Signed and sworn (or affirmed) before me on this J0 day of e\ , 2014, by

Brian Smta .

(Notary Stamp)

SHARAE STALEY

3 NOTARY PUBLIG

; STATE OF NEVADA

7 Wy Commission Expires: 10-§4:94
Certificate No: 10-24463

END OF BID PROPOSAL

BP - 16



