BID PROPOSAL

8ID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we __Horizon Construction, Inc. s

as Prinzipal, hereinafler called Confractor, and __Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) o

& corporalion duly organized under the taws of the State of Nevada, as Surety, herginafter called tha Surety, are held and
fiemly boimd unto Carson City, Nevada s copsofidated municipality of (he State of Nevada, hersinafter called Gity, for the sum
of & *ks%** ) _ ] DDHQM

1 (slale sum in woeds) Five percent of attached bid =~~~ -~ o
for the payment whersal Conlractor and Swsty bind [hemsslves, ther beirs, executors, adminisiraton, soccezsors snd

- ansigna, jointly and seversly, firmly by hese presars,

WHEREAS, ha Principal has submitted a bid, [dentiled as BID #1415-028 and tived "8" Strect Pedestian Impravemaeants
Project”.

HNOW, THEREFORE T Ihe Cily shall secepl the bid af the Principal and the Princlpal shall entar ivto a conleast with the Gity ih
Accoriancs willy the lemms of such bid, and give such boihd or bonds os may ba specified in the bidding or Bid Documants with
good snd sufficlent surety fuf the faithiul parformance of such Contract and for the prompl peyment of labor and matetial
[urmishad In the proseautien thereaf, or in lhe event of the fallure of the Prindpal 10 enler such Contraot and give such bond or
bonds, I the Principal shall pay 1o the City the difference not fo exceed the penally hereaf between the amolnt specified in
sald bid and such karger amount for which the City may I gand faith contract with another party ke perform work covared by
said bid or an appropriste lguidated amount as specified In the Invitation for Bids Ihen this obligatlon shall be null and vioid,
atherwlss io remaln in full force and affact

Executed on this 14th dayof Auqust 2014
Signature of Pringhak [O—— _ AP
Tille: President

(Seai) by . .
Firm: __ Horizon Construgtion, Inc. —

Address. P O Boy 942 =
City/State/Zip Code; _Carson City, NV 89701
Wiritten Name of Principal; ,};;:.L-z Sty _TA

B T

N o, PATRICIA owens
g | ATESTMNE
. in Weshos Coupfy & R g
NOE 772+ e Py 1,25 Signature of Notary: __ "Ll ALe D¢ Lt 4
Subscribed and swom before me this 14 day of August . 2014
{prinled name of notary)  Patricia Owens __Motary Public for the State of Nevada —_—
Claims Under this Bond May be Addressed ta: Mevada Resident Agent Information

Complets for oul of state bonding companies

Mame of Surety Merchants Bonding Company (MutualiName of L.ocal Agent L/P Insurance Services

Address 2100 Fleur Dr Address 300 East 2nd St.
Cilty Des Moines City Reno
State/Zip Code |7 50321 State/Zip Code Ny 89501
Name Lofi Jones Agent's Name | orj Jones
Title Attorney-In-Fact Agent's Titte  Agent
. Phone 775-996-6037 N Agents Phone 775.996-6037
| Surety's Acknowledgement /4 V g
. AV AL o o = —
MOTICE: No substitution or revigion o f?ﬁ&\bonﬁ torr will be mceopiod. Sunsties must be autharized o do

business in and have an agent for servides/of process in the State of Nevada. Certified copy of Power of Atlorney
rrust be attached. ,

BP -1



MERCHANTS

BONDING COMPANY,
POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know All Persons By These Presents, that MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING,
INC., both being corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of lowa (herein collectively called the “Companies”),
and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint, individually,

Lori Jones; Nina D Dedeker; Patricia Owens; Randell House; Teri L Wood

of Reno and State of Nevada their true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, with full power
and authority hereby conferred in their name, place and stead, to sign, execute, acknowledge and deliver in their behalf as surety
any and all bonds, underlakings, recognizances or other written obligations in the nature thereof, subject to the limitation that any

such instrument shall not exceed the amount of:
TEN MILLION ($10,000,000.00) DOLLARS

and to bind the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bond or undertaking was signed by the duly
authorized officers of the Companies, and all the acts of said Attorney-in-Fact, pursuant to the authority herein given, are

hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power-of-Atorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Laws adopted by the Board of
Directors of the Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) on April 23, 2011 and adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants National

Bonding, Inc., on October 24, 2011.
"The President, Secretary, Treasurer, or any Assistant Treasurer or any Assistant Secretary or any Vice President shall have
power and authority to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the
seal of the Comnpany thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in

the nature thereof,
The signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile or electrenic transmission 1o

any Power of Attorney or Cerlification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance,
or other suretyship obligations of the Company, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and

effect as though manually fixed."

In Witness Whereof, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and sealed this 8th day of Aprit 2014,
.\'“'“"""’i st T e,
T I0N, “, *S\WG Cose
& \95“'{ & _-'Q\\?.\.- v 5-%’ >*,  MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL)
F on o ‘?'?0‘?4 c"'-;__ > Q:_.-'Q“ ’?4‘-'_8&'.. MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.

5o Wi

ey :f > E% » > §
E FEI o.a :
15 2003 gof ""%"- 193 S By
{;'." i é‘r ., 6:?-' . . ~‘\:\‘§Q.. ‘%

STATE OF 1O0WA ,,
COUNTY OF POLK ss.

freeast President

On this 8th day of April , 2014, before me appeared Larry Taylor, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn did
say that he is President of the MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.; and
that the seals affixed lo the foregoing instrument is the Corporate Seals of the Companies; and that the said instrument was signed and

sealed in behalf of the Companies by authority of their respective Boards of Directors.

In Testimony Whereof, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal at the City of Des Moines, lowa, the day and year

first above written.
«,, MARANDA GREENWALT /o i
g& Commission Number 770312 %Mﬁhﬂ f{iﬁ

My Commission Expires
October 28, 2014

Notary Public, Poik County, lowa

STATE OF IOWA
COUNTY OF POLK ss.

I, William Warmer, Jr., Secretary of tha MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, ING.,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the POWER-OF-ATTORNEY executed by said Companies,

which is still in full force and effect and has not been amended or revoked,

In Witness Whereof, | have hereunto set my hand angt affixed the seal of the Companies on

this day of <~ ceeen
SROUAT, W Lo,
s LS M Zage., e 2
5; :.é. T % § :ﬁﬁ 1“933 GE.: Sécre!a.w
1on 2003 Jof L3 e
POA 0014 (11/11) d’&;},g\*‘ AR
Y ttngy e e *tecnan?



BID PROPOSAL

BID # 1415-028

BID TITLE: “5™ Street Pedestrian Improvements Project”
NOTICE:

No substitution or revision to this Bid Proposal form will be accepted. Carson City will reject any

Bid that is received that has changes or alterations to this document. Although the Prevailing
Wages are provided in this bid document, the bidder is responsible to verify with the Labor
Commissioner if any addendums have been issued. The successful bidder will be required to
provide the current Prevailing Wages used in preparation of their bid within 24 hows of bid

submission.

PRICES will be valid for sixty (60) calendar days after the bid opening which is indicated in the Notice to
Contractors.

COMPLETION of this project is expected PURSUANT TO THE BID DOCUMENTS.

BIDDER acknowledges receipt of 2\ Addendums,

SUMMARY .
Description Scheduled | Lnit Unit Total
Valua Price Price
Schedule A:
BP. 1 Mobilization, Demobilization and Clean-Up i 1
(SC 6.1.2) 1 LS 14, 046.50 | " 1Y4,046.50
BP.2 | Stormwater Protection (SC 6.1.3) 1 LS | 8 2,500.00 |42 s00.00
BP. 3 Traffic Control (SC 6.1.4) 1 LS 419 <opoo |§ -1, 860,00
BP.4 Removal of Existing improvements (SC )
6.1.5) 1 LS | §790,000.00 [§#70000.00 |
BP.5 Construct PCC Type A Sidewalk on 4" Ag.
Base (SC 6.1.6) 4665 SF $9.00 5. 06
BP.6 Construct PCC Type 1 Curb and Gutter on
6" Ag. Base (SC 6.1.7) 784 LF | {§29.00 i am
BP.7 Construct PCC Spandrel / Valley Gutter ‘
on 6" Ag Base (SC 6.1.8) 523 SF 4]].00 " 75200
BP. 8 Construct PCC Curb Ramp w/ Detectabie ‘ P P )
Warning Plate on 4" Ag. Base (SC 6.1.9) 2467 | SF IS 00 37,008, 00
BP.9 Construct Residential Type 1 Driveway 4 '
Apron on 6" Ag. Base (SC 6.1.10) 3701 | sF .00 25,907, 00
BP.10 | Construct PCC Driveway on 8" of Ag. ;
_ | Base (sc 6.1.11) ’ ’ 1805 | sF # &.s0 ! |5, %49 S0
BP.11 | Construct Permanent AC Pavement Patch ~'ﬂ 4
(4" AC on 6" Agg. Base) (SC 6.1.12) 5365 SF 7.00 37, s55.00
BP.12 | Relocate Existing Street Sign (SC 6.1.13) 5 EA |8 6o0.00 |4 1.000.00
BP.13 Adjust Utility Boxes to Grade (8C 6.1.14) 5 EA H 260 ,00 4 1, 000.09
BP.14 | Removal and Restoration of Existing - L B
Landscaping (SC 6.1.15) 1 LS | §14,000.00 |§ 14,000.00
BP.15 Total Base Bid Price (Schedule A i )

289 w0 .00

BP.16 Total Base (Schedule A) Bid Price Written in Words:

BP-2



BID PROPOSAL

BP.17 BIDDER INFORMATION:

Company Name: Ho“i%pn Consteuction e

Federal IDNo.. (O3, 0048 34y

Maiting Address: 00 Gox 94dn

City, State, Zip Code: (< Cr\—\'] : MY, R9 Jo

Complete Telephone Number: 1715 - 88571700

Complete Fax Number: NOM..

Fax Number including area code: Vorne

E-mail: Horlion ine @ Me_ . Com

Contact Person / Title: (Sf‘i S +1 82 < ket

Mailing Address: Po Ao x 9'-,1

Chty, State, Zip Code: Covmson C ity . M/, G702
I !
Complete Telephone Number: /7 < SC - 1700

Compiete Fax Number: Nor; RK_

E-mail Address: Hof"i LonnC @ me, Com

BP.18 LICENSING INFORMATION:

Nevada State Confractor's License Number: q Ll %) 3"? ; y 2343

License Classification(s): A-4 7. 4 12 13,14,15.16.18 .19, 2, B2, 04
77 7 LAY Ay S T 4 =

Limitation(s) of License:  fn|! pa ,-LLJ

Date Issued: Au.(.&)u..sté; 19477

Date of Expiration:
ate of Expiration: \ auet 31, 20)L,

Name of Licensee: |\ 2 00 (C pinett wetion Toc

Carson City Business License Number: | y ~000 25 11}

Date Issued: (0, « o . loee |O Xl I

Date of Expiration: (7, . mbar 3 2014

Name of Licensee: “ori?:an Constpchon Toac

BP-3



BID PROPOSAL

BP.19 DISCLOSURE OF PRINCIPALS:

Individual and/or Partnership:

CﬁhqﬂName:

AddresA (\ ) / A
L B

City, State, z%qme:

| Telephone Number:

Owner 2) Name:

Address: \

City, State, Zip Code: \

Telephone Number:

Other 1) Title:

 Name

Other 2} Title:

Name:

Corporation:

State in which Company is Incorporated: N‘Q.,\)cx tjn._

Date incorporated: S‘M J V3. {997
M ! '
Name of Corporation: “ori 2on_Consiruction T nc.
| Mailing Address ?O BSox 9 PN
ciy. St 2 Cove: C oo C Yy, NV, 29702
Telephone Number: 7)) < - €300 < .73 (20
President's Name: Q)p; on Seith
Vice-President's Name: LL% he Sm tTL\

Other 1) Name & Title:

BP-4



BID PROPOSAL

BP.20 MANAGEMENT AND SUPERVISORY PERSONNEL:

Persons and Positions

Years With Firm

Name 1) B5Cion. i

7

Title 1) President”

Name 2)

Title 2)

Name 3)

Title 3)

Name: 4)

Title 4)

Name 5)

Title 5)

Name 6)

Title 6)

(If additional space is needed, attach a separate page)

BP-5




BID PROPOSAL

BP.21 REFERENCES:

Instructions:

List at least three (3) contracts of a similar nature performed by your firm in the last three (3) years. If
NONE, use your Company’ s letterhead (and submit with your bid proposal) to list what your qualifications
are for this contract. Carson City reserves the right to contact and verify, with any and all references
listed, the quality of and the degree of satisfaction for such performance.

Clients: (if additional space is needed attach a separate page)

Company Name 1):

Contract Person: PLQ.D\SQ_ Seo Atacbed Schudule A—

Mailing Address:

City, State, Zip Code:

Complete Telephone Number:

E-Mazil Address:

Project Title:

Amount of Contract:

Scope of Work:

Company Name 2):

Contract Person:

:Mai!ing Address:

City, State, Zip Code:

Complete Telephone Number:

E-Mail Address:

Project Title:

Amount of Contract:

| Scope of Work:

BP -6



BID PROPOSAL

'Company Name 3): Ql.go..%ﬁ_ See A‘ku Esﬂqgolk'%(.r. A’

Contract Person:

Mailing Address:

City, State, Zip Code:

(Complete Telephone Number:

E-Mail Address:

Project Title:

Amount of Contract

Scope of Work:

Company Name 4):

| Contract Person:

[ Mailing Address:

City, State, Zip Code:

Complete Telephone Number:

E-Mail Address:

Project Title:

| Amount of Contract:

Scope of Work;

BP-7




Name, L.ocation and
Description of Project

Lazy 5 Playground
Rehabilitation Project

Washoe County Roads
Division Longley Lane
Truck Wash Environmental
Improvements

HORIZON CONSTRUCTION, INC.

P.O. BOX 942 CARSON CITY, NV. 89702

(775) 885-7700 / Horizoninc@me.com
NV LIC # 44837 & 44838

Schedule A — List of Construction Projects

Owner Design Engineer Date Completed Contract Price
Washoe County LA Studio 10/26/2013 $ 144,22547
Ryan Hansen
Washoe County Washoe County 10/18/2012 $ 293,700.00

Reference/Contact
Address & Phone

Jennifer Budge

Washoe County

2601 Plumas St

Reno, NV 89509
(775)823-6513
jbudge@washoecounty.us

Brett Steinhardt
Washoe County
PO Box 11130
Reno, NV 89520
(775)328-2049

BSteinhardt@washoecounty.us



2012 CDBG Northwest City of Reno City of Reno 9/25/2012 $ 134,673.45 Franklin . Peralta
Sidewalk Construction City of Reno
PO Box 1900
Reno, NV 89505
(775)334-3302

peraltaf@reno.gov
Gardnerville Ranchos General GRGID Lumos & Associates 9/17/2012 $ 519,838.76 Michael D, Bennett
Improvement District 2012-2013 Lumos & Associates
Street Maintenance Project 800 E. College Parkway

Carson City, NV 89706
(775)883-7077
mbennett@lumosengineering.com

Baily Fishing Pond Picnic Carson City Carson City 6/24/2012 $ 47,045.00 Darren Anderson
Shelter Improvement Project 3505 Butti Way
Carson City, NV 89701

(775)283-7584
danderson@carson.org

Carson River Park Phase 2A  Carson City LA Studio 2/29/2012 $ 176,036.67 Darren Anderson
3505 Butti Way
Carson City, NV 89701
(775)283-7584
danderson(@carson.org



Stagecoach GID Water

Main And Valve Replacement

Carson High School Sports
Complex 2010 Drainage &
Erosion Control

Whites Creek Park-
Parking Lot Improvements

Bitterbrush Park Project

Stagecoach GID

Carson City
School District

Washoe County

City of Sparks

Nichols Consulting
Engineers

Resource Concepts,
Inc.

Washoe County

Hansen Landscape
Architects

7/8/2011

9/23/2010

6/17/2010

5/25/2010

§ 665,384.73 Jack Norberg
Engineer
1885 S. Arlington Ave.
#111
Reno, NV 89509
(775)329-4955
Jack@nce.com

$ 236,083.31 Mark Korinek
Director of Operations
P.O. Box 603
Carson City, NV 89702
(775)283-2181
mkorinek@carson.ki2.nv.us

$ 97.868.43 Gerry Bayfield
Washoe Co. Public Works
1001 East Ninth St.
Reno, NV 89512
(775)328-2040
GBayfield@washoecounty.us

$ 317,171.35 Rick Darby
City of Sparks
98 Richards way
Sparks, NV 89431
(775)626-2597
rdarby(@cityofsparks.us



Morgan Mill Road River
Access Area Project

Sutro Elementary School
Parking Lot Improvements

Carson River Delta
Equestrian Area

Fairview Drive Roadway
Improvements

Carson City

Lyon County
School District

Nevada Division
of State Parks

Carson City

Resource Concepts, Inc. 12/21/2009

Lumos and Associates 8/19/2009

Nevada Division 8/19/2009
of State Parks
Carson City 5/4/2009

$ 215,605.59

$ 80,922.71

Tom Grundy

Carson City Public Works
3505 Butti Way

Carson City, NV 89701
(775)887-2355 x-30081
TGrundy@carson.org

Michael Bennett, P.E.
Lumos & Associates
800 E. College Parkway
Carson City, NV 89706
(775) 883-7077

mbennett(@lumosengineering.com

$ 94,879.00

$ 68,010.53

Ned Wallace

Nevada State Parks
901 S. Stewart Street
Carson City, NV 89701
(775) 684-2786

Darren Schultz

Carson City Public Works
3505 Butti Way

Carson City, NV 89701
(775)887-2355 x-30391



Carson City Fairgrounds/
Fuji Park Rodeo Arena
Improvements Project

Site Work, Concession Stand
And Restroom at Dayton
Valley Event Center

Lower Cave Rock
Tank Replacement

Day Use Expansion
(Campbell Property-Phase II)
Mormon Station State Park

Pope Beach Retrofit Project
Road Rehabilitation Phase II
Service

Carson City

Lyon County

Douglas County

Nevada Division
of State Parks

US Forest
Service

Lumos and Associates 9/18/2008

Casey Jones 8/29/2008

Architect

Douglas County 11/16/07
Community

Development

Nevada Division 6/30/07

of State Parks

US Forest 10/23/06

Service

$1,890,228.93

$210,938.50

$710,955.90

$214,953.65

$1,118,588.46

John Benzing

Carson City Public Works

3505 Butti Way
Carson City, NV 89701
(775)887-2355 x-1018

Jack Mosby

Lyon County

27 South Main Street
Yerington, NV 89447
(775)781-2316

Ed Mason

Douglas County
1594 Esmeralda Ave.
Minden, Nv 89423
(775)782-6228

Joe Cyphers

Nv. Div. of St. Parks
901 S. Stewart St.
Carson City, Nv 89701
(775)684-2785

Dave Brady
USDA Forest

(530) 543-2727



All Weather Track at
Douglas High School
Minden, Nevada

Dayton Valley Road
Rehabilitation
Dayton, Nevada
Rebuild Roadway &
Add Sewer & Water

Venturacci Park
Venturacci Street
Fallon, Nevada
Build City Park

Emergency Expansion
Of Vicee Basin Phase
1A Carson City, Nevada

Carson Parking Lot

Douglas County
School District

Lyon County

City of Fallon

Carson City

.S, Forest
Service

R.O. Anderson ~ 6/30/ 06
Engineering

TEC Civil 10/31/05
Engineering

E. Larry White 5/2005
Carson City 2/11/05
U.S. Forest  12/20/04

Service

$1,081,021.82

$3,033,808.13

$512,756.18

$311,111.48

$120,937.00

Jeremy Hutchings
RO Anderson Engineering
P.O. Box 2229
Minden, NV, 89423
(775) 782-2322

Gary Fried

Lyon CO. Public Works
18 Highway 9A North
Yerington, NV 89447
(775) 577-5011 x11

Larry White

55 West Williams Ave.
Fallon, NV. 89406
(775) 423-5107

Justine Chambers
Contract Coordinator
3505 Butti Way

Carson City, NV. 89701
(775) 887-2097 x 1101

Jim Schafer
Humboldt-Toyabe
National Forest
1200 Franklin Way
Sparks, NV. 89431
(775) 352-1272



White Water Park

Truckee River & Arlington

Reno, Nevada

Las Brisas Neighborhood
Park
Reno, Nevada

Terrace Sports Complex
Phase IT
Reno, Nevada

Reconstruct Loop Road
A, Garage Entrance
& Exit

City of Reno

City of Reno

City of Reno

Caesars Tahoe

MRO Engineers

Hansen Landscape
Architects

CFA

12/10/04

7/9/04

6/30/04

5/28/04

$324,453.00

$850,446.19

$2,332,896.99

$155,580.00

Kurt Dietrich
City of Reno

P.O. Box 1900
Reno, NV. 89505
(775) 334-2148

Glen Daily

City of Reno, Department
of Public Works

P.O. Box 1900

Reno, NV. 89505

(775) 334-2206

Glen Daily

City of Reno, Department
of Public Works

P.O. Box 1900

Reno, NV, 89505

(775) 334-2206

Rene Ojeda

Caesars Tahoe

P.O. Box 5800

Lake Tahoe, CA. 89449
(775) 588-351



Panther Valley Park

Reconstruct Parking Lot E

Spooner Lake Park

Reconstruct Parking Lot
Aand B

City of Reno

Caesars Tahoe

State of Nevada

Caesars Tahoe

FPE Engineering

State Parks

5/2003

5/27/03

11/2002

72002

$398,000.00

$82,329.00

$535,929.00

$293,119.00

Ed Schenk

City of Reno

P.O. Box 1900
Reno, NV. 89505
(775) 334-2527

Rene Ojeda

Caesars Tahoe

P.O. Box 5800

Lake Tahoe, NV. 89449
(775) 588-3515

John Munoz

State Parks Planning
Carson City, NV.
(775) 687-1696

Rene Ojeda

Caesars Tahoe

P.O. Box 5800

Lake Tahoe, NV. 89449
(775) 588-3515



Vista Blvd. Regional
Transportation
Commission

Lake Parkway East Douglas County

Improvements

Stateline, Nevada

Triple Crown Park City of Sparks

Improvements

Sparks, Nevada

Topaz Waterline Topaz Ranch
General
Improvement
District

Summit
Engineering

JWA Engineering

Citiworks

Lumos & Assoc.

1/25/02

9/15/01

4/2001

9/13/00

$536,840.00

$1,319,478.00

$377,000.00

$977,307.00

Doug Maloy

Regional Transportation
Commission
Engineering Department
1105 Terminal Way
Suite 108

Reno, NV. 89520
(775) 348-0171

Scott McCullough
Douglas County
1594 Esmeralda
Minden, NV. 89423
(775) 782-6219

Andy Echeita

City of Sparks

431 Prater Way
Sparks, NV. 89432
(775) 353-2200

Lumos & Associates
5401 Longley Ln.
Reno, NV.

(775) 827-6111



Lampe Park Parking
Lot Improvements
Gardnerville, Nevada

Carson Tahoe Hospital
Remove and Replace
Fuel Tanks

Sun Valley Park
Addition
Sun Valley, Nevada

Laboratory Trailer
Installation
Reno, Nevada

Douglas County

Carson Tahoe
Hospital

Washoe County

NDOT

Lumos & 4/2000
Associates

2/2000
DC West 10/1999
Engineering
NDOT 7/1999
Architecture

$281,215.00

$284,232.00

$378,850.00

$127,586.00

Scott McCullough
Douglas County
1594 Esmeralda Ave.
Minden, NV 89423
(775) 782-6219

Carson Tahoe Hospital
Connie

Tony McMillian
Washoe County
P.G. Box 11130
Reno, NV. 89520
(775) 328-2041

Brett Frey

NDOT

1263 S. Stewart St.
Carson City, NV. 89712
(775) 888-7487



Bridge on Triple
Lane
Fallon, Nevada

T Hanger Expansion
Project
Minden, Nevada

Russell Pass Access
Road

NDOT

Douglas
County

City of Fallon

NDOT

R.O. Anderson
Engineering

Vector
Engineering

2/1999

10/1998

4/1998

$139,187.00

$831,269.00

$145,100.00

Cheryl Wilcox
NDOT

317 Freeport BLVD.,
Sparks, NV. 89431
(775) 688-2270

Jim Braswell
Douglas County
P.O. Box 218
Minden, NV. 89423
(775) 782-9051

Larry White

City of Fallon

55 W. Williams Ave.
Fallon, NV. 89406
(775) 423-5104



BP. 22

BID PROPOSAL
CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, AND OTHER

RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS PRIMARY COVERED TRANSACTIONS

1.

a)

b)

c)

d)

The prospective primary participant certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its
principals:

Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily
excluded by any Federal, State or Local department or agency.

Have not within a three-year period preceding this bid been convicted of or had a civil judgment rendered
against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting fo
obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State or Local) transaction or contract under a public transaction;
violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery,
falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property.

Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a government entity (Federal,
State or Local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph (1)(b) of this certification;
and

Have not within a three-year period preceding this bid had one or more public transactions (Federal, State
or Local) terminated for cause or default.

Where the prospective primary participant is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification,
such prospective participant shall attach an explanation to this bid.

2‘;—\. ﬂém,._d\ ‘ Cresident

Signature of Authorized Certifymg Official Title
e lan Sm At . - Aq- 14
Printed Name Date

1 am unable to certify to the above statement. My explanation is attached.

Signature Date

BIDDER’S SAFETY INFORMATION

Bidder's Safety Factors:

Year _ “E-Mod” Factor’ OSHA Incident Rate®
2013 \ l.00 @
2012 VRO &

TE-Mod (Experience Modification) Factors are issued by the Employer's Insurance Company of
Nevada.

2 OSHA Incident Rate is the number of OSHA Recordable Accidents per 100 employees and is
calculated as the number of accidents divided by 208,000.

BP-8



BID PROPOSAL
SUBCONTRACTORS

BP.23 INSTRUCTIONS: for Subcontractors and Genera! Contractors who self-perform in amounts
exceading five (5) percent of bld amount. This information must be submitted with your bid proposal. The
bidder shall enter NONE under Name of Subcontractor if not wtilizing subcontractors exceeding this amount and
per NRS 338.141 the prime contractor shall list itsaif on the subcontractor's Hst if it will be providing any
of the work on the project. (This form mus! be complete in all respects. If, additional space is needed, attach &
eparale page),

Name of Subcontractor Addreg

&&M ?O Pox A4, CarSon Oy WY PAT02
Phone Nevada Contractor License # Limit of Licensel

2725~ Y437 duypae i lomitedd
Description of work  Storm Loster Prrtection, Tadkdic. Control, Qemolition,

Extcavution damding, AC Outeh, Adyasit b I8y Qoes, Ramoi] 4 lesdoostion of Laud

Name of Subcontractor | Address
SiecCa WSt Cancoete | €O Box 21692, Cocson City WU, B972.
Phohe Nevada Contractor License # Limit of License

71525 1-08% Y s $ 950,000

Description of work

Conceete

Name of Subcontractor Address

Phone Nevada Contractor License # Limit of License

Description of work

Name of Subcontractor Address

Phone Nevada Contractor License # Limit of License

Description of work

Name of Subcontractor | Address

Phone Nevada Contractor License # Limit of License

Description of work

BP-9

Iy,



BID PROPOSAL

SUBCONTRACTORS

BP.24 INSTRUCTIOMNS: for Subcontractors exceeding one {1} percent of bid amount or $50.000 whichever is

greater. This information must be submitted by the three lowest bidders within two (2) hours after the completion of the
opening of the bids. The bidder may elect to submit this information with the bid proposat and, in that case, the bidder
will be considered as having submitted this information within the above two hours.

Name of Subcontractor Address
Hots 2o, Caw‘]'méﬁg?-c Po Box 942 ) " C(‘}‘y , M. @q9702
Phone Nevada Contractor License # Limit of License

15885 -71700 YNB8®7 d d4yene Un imted
Description of work STorm Water Protection ; Troffic Control [Aemolition, Excatin

 and aceding , AC Pat Wusf U e ul Lulfsafing.

Name of Subcontractor | Address

Sterra W e 00 Gox 31692, Cacnon City, WV 8972
Phone _ Nevada Contractor License # Limit of License
775-85]-0a2< | Y27 52 #850, 0o

Description of work

Concrete

Name of Subcontractor | Address

Phone Nevada Conftractor License # Limit of License

Description of work

Name of Subcontractor | Address

Phone Nevada Contractor License # Limit of License

Description of work

Name of Subcontractor Address

Phone Nevada Cornitractor License # Limit of License

Description of work

BP-10



BID PROPOSAL

SUBCONTRACTORS

BP. 25 INSTRUCTIONS: for all Subcontractors not previously fisted on the 5% and 1% pages. This information
must be submitted by the three lowest bidders within twenty four (24) hours after the completion of the opening of the
bids. The bidder may elect to submit this information with the bid proposal and, in that case, the bidder will be
considered as having submitted this information within the above twenty four hours.

Name of Subcontractor Address

Aotistic fenee Cofd, 480 Morrill Ave ., Remo WY 89S72

Phone Nevada Contractor License # Limit of License
175-786-600p | 7190 A An b ed
Description of work
Fencing

Name of Subcontractor | Address

Phone Nevada Contractor License # Limit of License

Description of work

Name of Subcontractor | Address

Phone Nevada Contractor License # Limit of License

Description of work

Name of Subcontractor | Address

FPhone Nevada Contractor License # Limit of License

Description of work

Name of Subcontracior Address

Phone Nevada Contractor License # Limit of License

Description of work

BP - 11



BID PROPOSAL

BP. 26 WORKERS EMPLOYED REPORT
INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETION

Effective July 1, 2013, contractors who receive a preference in bidding on a public work must submit an
affidavit to the public body certifying that 50 percent of all workers employed on the public work,
including any employees of the contractor and of any subcontractor, will hold a valid driver’s license or
identification card issued by the Nevada Department of Motor Vehicles. Pursuant to NRS 338.070(4), a
contractor and each subcontractor engaged on a public work shall keep an accurate record showing,
for each worker employed by the contractor or subcontractor in connection with the public work who
has a driver's license or identification card, the name of the worker, the driver’s license number or
identification card number of the worker, and the state or other jurisdiction that issued the license or
card. A copy of this record must be received by the public body no later than 15 days after the end of
the month. Additionally, the contractor and any subcontractor will maintain and make available for
inspection within Nevada his or her records concerning payroll relating to the public work.

» EACH contractor and subcontractor must complete the Workers Employed Report.

* You may make additional copies of the report as necessary.

= A copy of this report must be submitted with the monthly certified payroli report.

» For the first report submitted, each contractor and subcontractor should list every worker
employed in connection with the public work. The workers listed should be the same as those
reported on the certified payroll report.

> For each subsequent month, add only those workers not previously reported to the Workers
Employed Report and submit the newly-revised report. If no additional workers have been
added, you may submit the previous month’s report.

» If a worker has been reported on a previous month’s report, but does not work during a
subsequent month or is no longer employed by the contractor, his or her name should remain
on the report. DO NOT DELETE ANY NAMES. This report is intended to serve as a cumulative
list of ali workers employed by the contractor and subcontractor over the duration of the project
to verify compliance with the minimum requirements of the affidavit.

BP -12



BID PROPOSAL

WORKERS EMPLOYED REPORT

Project Name: Contract Number :
General Contractor: , PWP #
Subcontractor: Date:

Address at which payroll records are maintained:

Contact Person and Phone Number:

Employee Name Driver License Number or ID lssUing State or Jurisdiction
Card Number

BP -13




BID PROPOSAL

Local Preference Affidavit
(This form is required to receive a preference in bidding)

I, , on behalf of the Contractor, , Swear
and affirm that in order to be in compliance with NRS 338.XXX* and be eligible to receive a preference in
bidding on Project No. » Project Name , certify that the
following requirement will be adhered to, documented and attained on completion of the contract, Upon
submission of this affidavit on behalf of . I recognize and accept that failure to
comply with any requirements is a material breach of the contract and entitles the City to damages. In addition,
the Contractor may lose their preference designation and/or lose their ability to bid on public works for one year,
pursuant to NRS 338, XXX*:

1. The Contractor shall ensure that 50 percent of the workers employed on the job possess a Nevada driver’s
license or identification card;

2. The Contractor shall ensure all vehicles used primarily for the public work will be registered and (where
applicable) partially apportioned to Nevada;

3. The Contractor shall ensure at least 50 percent of the design professionals who work on the project (including
sub-contractors) have a Nevada driver’s license or identification card.

4. The Contractor shall ensure payroll records related to this project are maintained and available within the State
of Nevada,

*Note that specific sections of NRS 338 detailing the continued procedures associated with the use of the
“bidder’s preference” have been amended by the passage of Assembly Bill 172 effective 7/1/13, requiring
this affidavit and subsequent record keeping and reporting by the General Contractor using the preference
program and awarded this project. These requirements are not applicable to Contractors who do not nse
the “Bidder’s Preference” eligibility certificate in their bid.

By: Title:
Signature: Date:
Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this day of _ .20 ,
by {(name of person making statement).
State of )

Jss.
County of )

STAMP AND SEAL

Notary Signature

BP-14



In complianca with the provisions of Chaptsrs 338 of NRS and FAC. respe¢tively, I, as an officer

owner oF director of the undersigned contractor, hercby certify that this report is a true and BI D PRO POSAL
acourate statemsnt

of warker s earnihngd employed on this Public Works contract by the midersigned eontractor for the Altered to include State Of NV
following payrell periocd: Regul ations

Date

{b) WHERE FRINGE BENEFITS ARE PAID IN CASH

. - D — Each laborer or mechanic listed in the above referencad payroll has been paid,
(Name of Signatory Party} (Title) as indicated on the payroll, an amount not less than the sum of the applicable
do herehy state; hasic hourly wage rate plus the amaunt of the required fringe benstits as listed
in the contract, except as noted in section 4{c) below.

1) That | pay or supervise the paymant of the persons employed b
(7} pay P paym p ployed by {c} EXCEPTIONS

on the
{Contractor or Subcantracior) EXCEPTION (CRAFT) EXPLANATION

; that during the payroll period commencing cn the

(Building or Work)
day of . and ending the day of .

all parsons employed on said project have been paid the full weeldy wages eamnad, that no rebates have
been or will be made either directly or indirectly 1o or an behalf of said

from the full

{Contracter or Subcontractor)

waekly wages eamed by any parson and that no deductions have been made either directly or indirectly
from the full wages earned by any persan, other than permissible deductions as defined in Regulations, Part
3 (29 C.F.R. Subfite A), issued by the Secretary of Labor under the Copeland Act, as amendad (48 Stat. 948,
62 Start. 108, 72 Stat. 967; 76 Stat. 357; 40 L1.5.C. § 3145), and described below:

REMARKS:

() That any payrolie otherwise undsr this contract required 4o be submitted for the above period are
carrect and complete; that the wage rates for laborers or machanics contained therein are not less than the
applicable wage rales contained in any wage determination incorporated into the coniract that the
classifications set forth therein for each taborer or mechanic conform with the work he performed.

(3) That any apprentices employed in the above period are duly registered in a bona fide
apprenticaship program registered with a State apprenticeship agency recognized by the Bureau of
Apprenticaship and Training, United States Department of Labor, or if no such racognized agency exists in a
State, are registered with tha Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training, United States Depariment of Labor.

{4) That:
{a) WHERE FRINGE BENEFITS ARE PAIT} TG APPROVED PLANS, FUNDS, OR PROGRAMS NAME AND TITLE SIGHATURE

D -~ in addition to the basic hourly wage rales paid {o each laborer or mechani listed in
the above referenced payroll, payments of fings benefits as listed in the contract THE WILLFUL FALSIFICATION OF ANY OF THE ABOVE STATEMENTS MAY SUBJECT THE CONTRACTOR OR
have been or wil be made io appropriate programs for the benefii of such SUBCONTRACTOR TO CIVIL OR CRIMINAL FROSECUTION. SEE SECTION 1001 OF TITLE 8 AND SECTION 231 OF TITLE

RS 333,070 amployees, except as noted in section 4(c) below. 31 OF THE UNITED STATES CODE.

4. The contiactor and each svbeantractor shall keep o cause to be kept an accurate record shewing the name and the actual per diem, wages and benefits pald te each workman employed by him ip copnection with the
public work. to

5. The record must be open at all reasonable hours to the inspection of the public body awarding the contract, and its officers and adents. The contractor or subcontractor shall ensure that a copy of the record for
cach galendar month is received by the puhlic hody awsrding the contract no later thsn 15 days after the end of Che month. The copy wust be open Lo public inspection as provided In NRS 239.010. fThe yeoord in the
possesgion of the public body awarding the contract may be discarded by the publis body 2 yeare after final payment iz made by the public bedy fer the pehlie work.

6. Moy contractor or subcontractor, or agent or representative Chereof, performing work for a public work who neglects to comply with thae provisions of this section la guilty of a i edemeanor .




BID PROPOSAL

BP.27 ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND EXECUTION:

STATE OF mg;zb_q& )
) §§
COUNTY OF _( ,%0n )

[ Q)n |‘ LN Sm .‘T h (Name of party signing this Bid Proposal), do depose and say: That
| am the Bidder or authorized agent of the Bidder; and that I have read and agree to abide by this Bid which
includes, but is not limited fo the following documents: Notice to Contractors, Table of Contents, Project
Coordination, instructions to Bidders, Bid Bond, Proposal Summary, Contract Award Instructions and Information,
Sample Contract, Sample Performance Bond, Sample Labor and Material Payment Bond, General Conditions,
Special Conditions, Standard Specifications, Prevailing Wage Rates, Technical Specifications, Geotechnical
Report (if any), Contract Drawings, Permits (if any), and any addenda issued and understands the terms,
conditions, and requirements thereof; that if his/her bid is accepted that he/she agrees to furnish and deliver all
materials except those specified to be furnished by the City (Owner) and to do and perform alf work for the 5"
Street Pedestrian Improvements Project’, contract number 1415-028 Contract Documents, Contract Drawings,
and Specifications annexed hereto.

BIDDER:
PRINTED NAME OF BIDDER: ﬁo{w\ s e
TILE: _ Qoeds dont™
Frm:_Hoei Zon Construction T
Address: PO Mox 942
City, State, Zip: Corcon C_:r‘r\/;  WVesdacha
Telephone: _175 - QA5 - 7700
Fa: (NOne
E-mail Address: \-\-ori?pv\'\nc_ & _Me . Com

r— Al

(Signature of Bidder)

DATED: %‘[ 95(! ) Cl—
Sign

d and sworn (or affirmed} before me on this _oj" day of ﬁ( J% |gl , 2014, by
W e e W A .

(Sign of Notary)y  J

{Notary Stamp)

R. PORCARI

%)\ NOTARY PUBLIC
) STATE OF NEVADA
/  APPT. No. 14-13331-6

END OF BID PROPOSAL e
22~ MY APPT. EXPIRES MARCH 14, 2018

BP-16



WAIVER OF NOTICE AND CONSENT TO ACTION
IN LIEU OF SPECIAL MEETING

of
DIRECTORS

of

HORIZON CONSTRUCTION, INC,
A NEVADA CORPORATION

The undersigned, representing all the directors of HORIZON CONSTRUCTION, INC., a Nevada Corporation, hereby
unanimously agree to waive adjournment and any notice thereto of a special meeting of the directors and authorize the

actions of the Board of Directors by the consent of all of the directors of the corporation as follows:

WHEREAS, the Bylaws state that the directors have the authority to appoint individuals as officers
and/or directors to occupy a vacancy in any position for any reason and Lynn Smith having vacated her position as

Secretary, it is hereby unanimously:

RESOLVED AND ORDERED, that Leslic Smith be, and is hereby appointed to serve as
Secretary of the Corporation and has agreed to serve as such until her successor is duly elected and qualified.

RESOLVED AND ORDERED, that the officers of the corporation are hereby authorized to carry
out all actions and file all necessary certificates and documents to effectuate such change.

The undersigned represeriting all of the directors of HOREZON CONSTRUCTION, INC., hereby agree that any business
transacted without notice pursuant to this meeting shall be as valid and legal and have the same force and effect as though
notice had been duly given.

Dated this 15" day of February 2011

ATTEST:

B Dmi A

Brian Smith, Director
HORI1ZON CONSTRUCTION. INC.




RESOLVED: that the corporation authorizes capital expenditure, not to exceed $100,000.00

without additional previous approval, in the upcoming year. it is hereby:

FURTHER RESOLVED: that the Treasurer is authorized to execute all instruments and make

all payments necessary to complete any capital expenditures for this corporation., it is hereby:

FURTHER RESOLVED: that Brian Smith or Leslie Smith, being officers of this corporation,
are hereby authorized and directed on behalf of the corporation and under the corporate seal to execute bids,
contracts and any other such instruments as may be required legally or as is in the best interest of the
corporation when said officers shall find it necessary or expedient to execute such and farthermore grant

authority to such officers to transact such business. it is hereby:

FURTHER RESOLVED: that the corporation decline the offer of tender from Lynn P. Smith to
purchase her shares of the stock of the corporation and does hereby recognize and approve the sale of said

stock of Lynn P. Smith to Brian and Leslie Smith as joint tenants.

There being no further business to come before the meeting, upon motion duly made, seconded and

unanimously carried, the meeting was adjourned.

Dated this 9" duy of January 2009.

ATTEST:
M \/i—uw(,‘.ﬁ ,y:r%(. wjy/ff?) 2L %
Brian Smith, PRESIDENT y{r{ Smith, SECRETARY

HORIZON CONSTRUCTION, INC. HORIZON CONSTRUCTION, INnC.



WAIVER OF NOTICE AND CONSENT TO ACTION
IN LIEU OF ANNUAL MEETING
of
DIRECTORS, OFFICERS & SHAREHOLDERS
of

HORIZON CONSTRUCTION, INC.

A NEVADA CORPORATION

The undersigned, representing all of the duly appointed directors of HORizON CONSTRUCTION, INC., a Nevada
corporation, hereby unanimously agree to waive adjournment and any notice thereto of an annual meeting of
the directors, officers and shareholders and authorize the actions of the Board of Directors by the consent of

all of the directors, officers and shareholders of the corporation as follows:

Upon nominations made and duly seconded, the persons whose names appear below were
unanimously elected to their respective positions to serve as Officers and Directors of Horizon

Construction, Inc. for the ensuing year or until their successors are appointed and/or elected and shall

gualify:
DIRECTOR: Brian Smith
PRESIDENT: Brian Smith
VICE PRESIDENTS: Leslie Smith
SECRETARY: Lynn Smith
TREASURER: Brian Smith

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors recognizes that it was in the best interest of the

corporation to liquidate a portion of the equipment assets of the corporation this past business year, it is

hereby:

RESOLVED: that the corporation hercby ratify the decision of the Board of Directors 1o sell such

equipment, as listed and appended to these minutes, and to make the appended list a part of these minutes.

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors recognizes there may be a need to make capital
expenditures for the continuation of business and as may be in the best interest of the corporation in the

upcoming year, if is hereby:



BID PROPOSAL
CARSON CITY BIDDER — DBE/MBE/WBE INFORMATION

covtracrio._|Y|S ~OAD - CONTMCTORMM_‘LL

PROJECT NO. (8): w2 P C.C -20l4 22 apDRESS

MDM@MWS.&QﬂiOO0.00

o (ox 4n

Carson C..“fif 'ﬁ/l/ 970,

This information must he submitted at the time of bid.

S Qe ned.

ameoromemseme | | Dot hmowmir | B [ corttenton [ Doscriotionafwakorseises o be
Nevade, Gacricaded|ae.ra U s00.00 | 1197 |OSE&MW | Relocate Extisting Strect
Siagn Co. T, oMHOBUL | Siyns,
Sugfly Tt Contro |
Ao o Some_
No othec (ROE mbEfw HE

Siyns

A D] et JJ‘I

CONTRACTOR'S SIGNATURE

BP -17




ATTACHMENT C

Certificate of Compliance with 49 U.S.C. 5323(j)(1)

The bidder or offeror hereby certifies that it will meet the requirements of 49 U.S.C. 5323(j)(1) and the
applicable regulations in 49 CFR Part 661.5.

Date fﬂg: wot 329, 301y
Signature (55— %ﬂ..;:ll_
i
Company Name _|1o cizon Conyitwetion e

Title Preidant

Certificate of Non-Compliance with 49 U.S.C. 5323()(1)

The bidder or offeror hereby certifies that it cannot comply with the requirements of 49 U.S.C. 5323(j)(1)
and 49 C.F.R. 661.5, but it may qualify for an exception pursuant to 49 U.S.C. 5323(){(2HA), 5323(j)}(2)X(B),
or 5323(j)(2)(D), and 49 C.F.R. 661.7.

Date

Signature

Company Name

Title

PROVISIONS FOR RESOLUTION OF DISPUTES, BREACHES OR OTHER LITIGATION

Disputes - Disputes arising in the performance of this Contract which are not resolved by agreement of
the parties shall be decided in writing by the authorized representative of City (Purchasing and Contracts
Administrator). This decision shall be final and conclusive unless within ten (10) days from the date of
receipt of its copy, the Contractor mails or otherwise furnishes a written appeal to the Purchasing and
Contracts Administrator. In connection with any such appeal, the Contractor shall be afforded an
opportunity to be heard and to offer evidence in support of its position. The decision of the Purchasing
and Gontracts Administrator shall be binding upon the Contractor and the Contractor shall abide be the
decision.

Performance During Dispute - Unless otherwise directed by City, Contractor shall continue performance
under the contract while matters in dispute are being resolved.

Claims for Damages - Should either party to the contract suffer injury or damage to person or property
because of any act or omission of the party or of any of his employees, agents or others for whose acts
he is legally liable, a claim for damages therefor shall be made in writing to such other party within a
reasonable time after the first observance of such injury of damage.

Remedies - Unless this contract provides otherwise, all claims, counterclaims, disputes and other matters
in question between City and Contractor arising out of or relating to this agreement or its breach will be
decided by arbitration if the parties mutually agree, or in a court of competent jurisdiction within the State
in which City is located.

C-6



ATTACHMENT C

x Q certifies or affirms the truthfulness and
accuracy of each statement of its certification and disclosure, if any. In addition, the Contractor
understands and agrees that the provisions of 31 U.S.C. A 3801, et seq., apply to this certification and
disclosure, if any.

. Signature of Contractor's Authorized Official
el Name/Title of Contractor's Authorized Official
Pate

CLEAN AIR

(1) The Contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations issued pursuant
to the Clean Air Act, as amended, 42 U.5.C. §§ 7401 et seg. The Contractor agrees to report each
violation to the Purchaser and understands and agrees that the Purchaser will, in turn, report each
violation as required to assure notification to FTA and the appropriate EPA Regional Office.

(2) The Contractor also agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract exceeding $100,000
financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FTA.

CLEAN WATER

(1) The Contractor agrees to comply with afl applicable standards, orders or reguiations issued pursuant
to the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended, 33 U.S.C. 1251 et seq. The Contractor agrees to
report each violation to the Purchaser and understands and agrees that the Purchaser will, in turn, report
each violation as required to assure notification to FTA and the appropriate EPA Regional Office.

(2) The Contractor also agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract exceeding $100,000
financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FTA.

DAVIS-BACON AND COPELAND ANTI-KICKBACK ACTS

(1) Minimum wages - (i) All laborers and mechanics employed or working upon the site of the work (or
under the United States Housing Act of 1937 or under the Housing Act of 1949 in the constryction or
development of the project), will be paid unconditionally and not less often than once a week, and without
subsequent deduction or rebate on any account (except such payroll deductions as are permitted by
regulations issued by the Secretary of Labor under the Copeland Act (29 CFR part 3)), the full amount of
wages and bona fide fringe benefits (or cash equivalents thereof) due at time of payment computed at
rates not less than those contained in the wage determination of the Secretary of Labor which is attached
hereto and made a part hereof, regardless of any contractuat relationship which may be alleged to exist
between the contractor and such laborers and mechanics.

Contributions made or costs reasonably anticipated for bona fide fringe benefits under section 1(b)(2) of
the Davis-Bacon Act on behalf of laborers or mechanics are considered wages paid to such laborers or
mechanics, subject to the provisions of paragraph (1)(iv} of this section; also, regular contributions made
or costs incurred for more than a weekly period (but not less often than quarterly) under plans, funds, or
programs which cover the particular weekly period, are deemed to be constructively made or incurred
during such weekly period. Such laborers and mechanics shall be paid the appropriate wage rate and
fringe benefits on the wage determination for the classification of work actually performed, without regard
to skill, except as provided in 29 CFR Part 5.5(a)(4). Laborers or mechanics performing work in more than
one classification may be compensated at the rate specified for each classification for the time actually
worked therein: Provided, That the employer's payroll records accurately set forth the time spent in each
classification in which work is performed. The wage determination (including any additional classifications
and wage rates conformed under paragraph (1)(ii) of this section) and the Davis-Bacon poster (WH-1321)



