BID PROPOSAL

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that WWe _ Morizon Construction, Inc.
as Principal, hereinafter called Contractor, and _Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual)

a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Nevada, as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and
firmly bound unto Carson City, Nevada a consolidated municipality of the State of Nevada, hereinafter called City, for the sum
of $ **5%** Dollars

(state sum in words) Five percent of attached bid ] R
for the payment whereof Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and

assigns, Jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid, identified as BID # 1314-134 and titled “Fuji Park/Fairgrounds Maintenance
Building™.

NOW, THEREFORE if the City shall accept the hid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a contract with the City in
Accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Bid Documents with
good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material
furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or
bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the City the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in
said bid and such larger amount for which the City may in good faith contract with another party to perform work covered by
said bid or an appropriate liquidated amount as specified in the Invitation for Bids then this obligation shall be null and void,

otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

' 2013
Executed on this _23rd day of Deg]embe[ ZOPAX
Signature of Principal: [\ —~_ 2, A _
Title: President
(Seal) Firm: Horizon Construction, Inc,
Address: P O Box 942
City/State/Zip Code: Carson City, NV 89702

PATRIC!A vt Written Name of Principal: 'OC cin o~ h

Notary Public - State of Nevada ATTEST NAME

#./ Appointmont Recorded in Washos County .

i N°fjj;§;477'2-Expires Februaty 14, 2015 Signature of Notary: "1 Lo o WU Myt
Subscribed and sworn before me this 23 day of December 2054
(printed name of notary}  Patricia Owens Notary Public for the State of Nevada
Claims Under this Bond May be Addressed to: Nevada Resident Agent Information

Complete for out of state bonding companies

Name of Surety Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) Name of Local Agent L/P Insurance Services, Inc.

Address 2100 Fleur Dr. Address 6275 Neil Rd.

City Des Moines City Reno

State/Zip Code 1A 50321 State/Zip Code NV 89511
Name Lori Jones Agent’'s Name Lori Jones
Title  Attorney-In-Fact Agent's Title  Agent

Phone 775-996-6037 ) Agents Phone  775-896-8037

‘Surety's Acknowledgement .

NOTICE: No substitution or revision tg/this bond form will be accepted. Sureties must be authorized to do
business in and have an agent for senkices of process in the State of Nevada. Certified copy of Power of Attorney

must be attached.

BP -1



MERCHANF’\

~ BONDING COMPANY.
POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know Ail Persons By These Presents, that MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING,
INC., both being carporations duly organized under the laws of the State of lowa (herein col!ectlvely called the “Companies™),
and lhat the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint, individually,

Lori Jones; Paltricia Owens; Ter L Wood

of Reno and State of NV their true and lawful Attorey-in-Fact, with fulf power
and authority hereby conferred in their name, place and stead, to sign, execute, acknowledge and deliver in their behalf as surety
any and all bonds, undertakings, recognizances or other wiitten obligations in the nafure thereof, subject to the limitation that any
such instrument shall not exceed the amount of:

TEN MILLION ($10,000,000.00) DOLLARS

and to bind the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bond or undertaking was ssgned by the duly
authorized officers of the Companies, and all the acts of said Attomey-in-Fact, pursuant to the authority herein given, are
hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power-of-Aftorney Is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Laws adopted by the Board of
Directors of the Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) on April 23, 2011 and adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants National
Bonding, Inc., on October 24, 2011.

"The President, Secretary, Treasurer, or any Assistant Treasurer or any Assistant Secretary or any Vice President shall have
power and authority to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the
seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, confracts of indemnity and other witings obligatery in
the nature thereof,

The signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile or electronic transmission to
any Power of Attorney or Certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance,
or other suretyship obligations of the Company, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and
effect as though manually fixed.”

in Witness Whereof, the Companies have caused this instruiment to be signed and sealed this 2nd day of  March , 2012,
n!ﬁlh-a

a.n'\‘“ \WON ”’r.." : ;‘h' -C-o
s“.\ 1"'-(' é."". .'Q,%?-\"i;ﬁ-q"f»° MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL)
a),.-‘&“”“‘%;:., 2s S oWP0RS-T . MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.
F67E GRTE sl el
g=iT -0 PR E Yoo C0- i
s IEF LB g iZS
L5, 2008 S6F i3, W &
‘:‘_' d’u‘ ) "':é‘\ ‘é‘ ..{')&'_‘. -.-‘ A Y s
"'-.-\,}‘F-""'"' ) \§ i \.\...
STATE OF IOWA gy, T e o
COUNTY OF POLK ss. Herepparnt™ See President

Onthis 2nd day-of March . 2012, before me appeared Lamy Taylor, {o me personally known, who being by me duly swomn did
say that he is President of the MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY {MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC_; and
that the seals affixed to the foregoing instrument is the Corporate Seals of the Companies; and that the said :nstrument was 5|gned and
sealed i behalf of the Companies by authority of their respective Boards of Directors.

In Testimony Whereof, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal at the City of Des Moines, lowa, the day and year

first above written.
MARANDA GREENWALT : . {
-? ,'f; Commission Number 770312 %Mﬁé égun alﬁ

My Commission Expires
hds October 28, 2014

Notary Public, Poik County, lowa

STATE OF IOWA
COUNTY OF POLK ss.

1, William Warner, Jr., Secrefary of the MERCHANTS BONBING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the POWER-OF-ATTORNEY executed by said Companies,
which is still in full force and effect and has nol been amended or. revoked.

I Witness Whereof, have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Companies en % GQ.; Ceam, t"hf ) o)
this 35 day of ’f’ M i > .
lq' ) 4 oot .. . '

\\ { a,_‘_ . '?“\\‘_'_'.294;'&;
;;, #'3%:;'-.@5"-.. TSN 2/ 2.
§‘L".".:¢ . v“\‘;'.:té ',_"?,".1- o ‘“.-_1_: /&%M‘.f/ A&M&%
IS -p- TC i i~ 0 gl
g« g I = Secretary
I p Far Lt 1933 ;
Y .‘f}d':- 2003 ;.::‘3 N "% :;5,:_‘
POA 0014 (11/11) et ‘~?~" RGN

""lrr- paieett



BID PROPOSAL

BID # 1314134
BID TITLE: “Fuji Park/Fairgrounds Maintenance Building”

NOTICE: No substitution or revision to this Bid Proposal form will be accepted. Carson City wil reject any
Bid that is received that has changes or alterations to this document. Although the Prevailing
Wages are provided in this bid document, the bidder is responsible to verify with the Labor
Commissioner if any addendums have been issued. The successfui bidder will he required to
provide the current Prevailing Wages used in preparation of their bid within 24 hours of bid

submission.

PRICES will be valid for sixty (60) calendar days after the bid opening which is indicated in the Notice to

Contractors.

A COPY OF CONTRACTOR’S “CERTIFICATE” of eligibility issued by the State of Nevada Contractors’ Board
as proof of Bidder's compliance with the provisions of N.R.S. 338.147 must be submitted with his/her bid for the
preference to be considered. This Statute does not apply to projects expected to cost less than $250,000.

COMPLETION of this project is expected PURSUANT TO THE BID DOCUMENTS.

BIDDER acknowledges receipt of a», Addendums.

: SUMMARY
Description Scheduled | Unit Linit Total
Value Prica Prica
Schedule A: Base bid Items
BP. 1 Mobilization, Demobilization and Clean-up 1 LS j& | _ ~
(SC 4.3.2) " L,000.00 | ovo.0C
BP.2 | Maintenance Building (SC 4.3.3) 1 LS 7l 5a0.00 I#7] sop.oC
BP. 3 8' Chainlink Fence with Barb Wire (SC 4.3.4) 225 LF 7 2. 00 H 1 oa%,
Subtotal: Schedule A ) il o
Schedule B: Bid Additive Alternates i
BP. 4 Concrete Slab (SC 4.3.5) 1680 SF 4 $.<o # g Ao, o0
BP.5 Type li Base Pad and Driveway (SC 4.3.6) 2400 SF | & . ,\' 400, 0¢
Subtotal: Schedule B lﬁ 19\" avo, 0o
BP. 6 Total Base Bid Price (Schedule A + Schedule B)

BP.7 Total Base (Schedule A + Schedule B) Bid Price Written in Words:

¥ ‘&5(;,.‘1:5 0

’ i lol) AT
el gb Ey- Six Thousad  NVing Hug—“,-“-gl-,-, Eftee s ~Zoo Pollags ——
Ay i

BP-2




BID PROPOSAL

BP.8 BIDDER INFORMATION:

Company Name: ||, o 0 chtuction Tac .
Federal IDNo: (5~ oA 34U

Mailing Address: ‘;" 0 oy 99,

City. State, ZpCode:  Carcon CiHy MV Q9702
P

Complete Telephone Number: ™) = QEAS—~D 7 o0

Complete Fax Number: Mo

Fax Number including area cade: Vo »

E-mall: Hor2onine @me Com

Contact Person/Title: (L., . =, +h . Pres, dot
[

Mailing Address: /() (L., e

City, State, Zip Code: Coce o Cit, WV 89705
T L

Complete Telephone Number: 7+ 5- 968 - 77106

Complete Fax Number: (Vo g

E-mail Address: “O{‘ Zomanc . Mme i

BP.9 LICENSING INFORMATION:

Nevada State Contractor's License Number:  4{(|{ 2 2 ; Y4B S

License Classification(s): A _.1_;

¥

Limitation(s) of License: ({4 l,",yﬁ-}-u}\

Date Issued: M!-Ls% G,. 1497

¥

Date of Expiration: 8/’3) l /'30 j4

Name of Licensee: H‘_Uf‘u 2on Con A t.:-hvrl ) Thnc..

Carson City Business License Number: | 1< 0m o a\s ' 1’3

Date Issued: g ¢ » whe 10, RO

Date of Expiration: () hec D Aoy

Name of Licensee: HH"- Rona  Loagtraction T

BP -3



BID PROPOSAL

BP.10 DISCLOSURE OF PRINCIPALS:

individual and/or Partnership:

ner 1) Name:

Adch&i
City, Statheg(:ode:

 Owner 2) Name;

Address:

City, State, Zip Code:

Telephone Number:

| Other 1) Title:

Name

 Other 2) Title:
Name: \

Corporation:
State in which Company is incorporated: N{JUOJXQ_

Date Incorporated: Santnry \ Y L 199

Name of Corporation: Ho.ﬁ~20,\’ Co AT !“w(;'h on ;‘Tn C .
Mailing Address &3 O %)( Id &

City, State. ZipCode: Coecon Cidy . NV BGI020
'Telephone Number: 17T - 68 S ‘{7 ‘:2 ol

President's Name: Neaon %_rr; =

;Vice-President's Name: LL,S e Stk

 Other 1) Name & Titfe:

BP -4



BID PROPOSAL

BP.11 MANAGEMENT AND SUPERVISORY PERSONNEL:

Persons and Positions

Years With Firm

fi
Neme 1) Wciun.  Dm. Th

Title 1)

Name 2)

Title 2)

Name 3)

Title 3)

Name 4)

Title 4)

Name 5)

Title 5)

Name 6)

Title 6)

(If additional space is needed, attach a separate page)

BP-5




BP.12 REFERENCES:

Instructions:

List at least three (3) contracts of a similar nature performed by your firm in the last three (3) years. If
NONE, use your Company’s letterhead (and submit with your bid proposal) to list what your qualifications
are for this contract. Carson City reserves the right to contact and verify, with any and all references

BID PROPOSAL

listed, the quality of and the degree of satisfaction for such performance.

Clients: (if additional space is needed attach a separate page)

Company Name 1)

watilile. S o

Shedule . A

Contract Person:

Mailing Address:

City, State, Zip Code:

Complete Telephone Number:

:E-Mail Address:

Project Title:

Amount of Contract:

Scope of Work:

' Company Name 2):

'Contract Person:

Mailing Address:

City, State, Zip Code:

' Complete Telephone Number:

E-Mail Address:

Project Title:

Amount of Contract:

Scope of Work:

BP -6




BID PROPOSAL

Company Name 3):

Contract Person:

Mailing Address:

 City, State, Zip Code:

Complete Telephone Number:

E-Mait Address:

Project Title:

Amount of Confract

 Scope of Work:

Company Name 4):

Contract Person:;

Mailing Address:

City, State, Zip Code:

Complete Telephone Number:

E-Mail Address:

Project Title:

 Amount of Contract:

Scope of Work:

BP-7




HORIZON CONSTRUCTION, INC.

Scheduie A — List of Construction Proiects

P.0. BOX 942 CARSON CITY, NV. 89702
(775) 885-7700 / Horizoninc@me.com

NV LIC # 44837 & 44838

Name, Location and

Descripticn of Project Owner
Lazy 5 Playground Washoe County
Rehabilitation Project

Washoe County Roads Washoe County
Division Longley Lane

Truck Wash Environmental

Improvements

2012 CDBG Northwest City of Reno

Sidewalk Construction

Design Engineer

LA Studio
Ryan Hansen

Washoe County

City of Reno

Date Completed
10/26/2013

10/18/2012

9/25/2012

Contract Price

$ 14422547

$ 293,700.00

$ 134,673.45

Reference/Contact
Address & Phone

Jennifer Budge
Washoe County
2601 Plumas St
Reno, NV 89509
{775)823-6513

Brett Steinhardt
Washoe County
POBox 11130
Reno, NV 89520
(775)328-2049

Franklin J. Peralta
City of Reno

PO Box 1900
Reno, NV 89505
(775)334-3302



Gardnerville Ranchos General GRGID
Improvement District 2012-2013

Street Maintenance Project

Baily Fishing Pond Picnic
Shelter Improvement Project

Carson River Park Phase 2A

Stagecoach GID Water

Main And Valve Replacement

Carson High School Sports
Complex 2010 Drainage &

Erosion Control

Carson City

Carson City

Stagecoach GID

Carson City
School District

Lumos & Associates

Carson City

LA Studio

Nichols Consulting

Engineers

Resource Concepts,
Inc.

9/17/2012

6/24/2012

2/29/2012

7/8/2011

9/23/2010

$ 519,858.76

$ 47.045.00

$ 176,036.67

$ 665,384.73

$ 236,083.31

Michael D. Bennett
Lumos & Associates
800 E. College Parkway
Carson City, NV 89706
(775)883-7077

Darren Anderson

3505 Butti Way
Carson City, NV 89701
(775)283-7584

Darren Anderson

3505 Butti Way
Carson City, NV 89701
(775)283-7584

Jack Norberg

Engineer

1885 8. Arlington Ave.
#111

Reno, NV 89509
(775)329-4955

Mark Korinek

Director of Operations
P.O. Box 603

Carson City, NV 89702
(775)283-2181



Whites Creek Park-
Parking Lot Improvements

Bitterbrush Park Project

Morgan Mill Road River
Access Area Project

Sutro Elementary School
Parking Lot Improvements

Carson River Delta
Equestrian Area

Washoe County

City of Sparks

Carson City

Lyon County

School District

Nevada Division
of State Parks

Washoe County 6/17/2010
Hansen Landscape 5/25/2010
Architects

Resource Concepts, Inc. 12/21/2009

Lumos and Associates 8/19/2009

Nevada Division 8/19/2009

of State Parks

$ 9786843

$ 317,171.35

$ 215,605.59

$ 80,922.71

$ 94,879.00

Gerry Bayfield

Washoe Co. Public Works
1001 East Ninth St.

Reno, NV 89512
(775)328-2040

Rick Darby

City of Sparks

98 Richards way
Sparks, NV 89431
(775)626-2597

Tom Grundy

Carson City Public Works
3505 Butti Way

Carson City, NV 89701
(775)887-2355 x-30081

Michael Bennett, P.E.
Lumos & Associates
800 E. College Parkway
Carson City, NV 89706
(775) 883-7077

Ned Wallace

Nevada State Parks
901 S. Stewart Street
Carson City, NV 89701
(775) 684-2786



Fairview Drive Roadway
Improvements

Carson City Fairgrounds/
Fuji Park Rodeo Arena
Improvements Project

Site Work, Concession Stand
And Restroom at Dayton
Valley Event Center

Lower Cave Rock
Tank Replacement

Day Use Expansion
(Campbell Property-Phase IT)
Mormon Station State Park

Carson City

Carson City

Lyon County

Douglas County

Nevada Division
of State Parks

Carson City 5/4/2009

Lumos and Associates 9/18/2008

Casey Jones 8/29/2008

Architect

Douglas County 11/16/07
Community

Development

Nevada Division 6/30/07

of State Parks

$ 68,010.53

$1,890,228.93

$210,938.50

$710,955.90

$214,953.65

Darren Schultz

Carson City Public Works
3505 Butti Way

Carson City, NV 89701
(775)887-2355 x-30391

John Benzing

Carson City Public Works
3505 Butti Way

Carson City, NV 89701
(775)887-2355 x-1018

Jack Mosby

Lyon County

27 South Main Street
Yerington, NV 89447
(775)781-2316

Ed Mason

Douglas County
1594 Esmeralda Ave.
Minden, Nv 89423
(775)782-6228

Joe Cyphers

Nv. Div. of St. Parks
901 S. Stewart St.
Carson City, Nv 89701
(775)684-2785



Pope Beach Retrofit Project ~ US Forest
Road Rehabilitation Phase I Service
Service

All Weather Track at
Douglas High School
Minden, Nevada

Douglas County
School District

Dayton Valley Road
Rehabilitation
Dayton, Nevada
Rebuild Roadway &
Add Sewer & Water

Lyon County

Venturacci Park
Venturacci Street
Fallon, Nevada
Build City Park

City of Fallon

Emergency Expansion Carson City
Of Vicee Basin Phase

1A Carson City, Nevada

US Forest
Service

R.O. Anderson

Engineering

TEC Civil
Engineering

E. Larry White

Carson City

10/23/06

~ 6/30/ 06

10/31/05

5/2005

2/11/05

$1,118,588.46

$1,081,021.82

$3,033,808.13

$512,756.18

$311,111.48

Dave Brady
USDA Forest

(530) 543-2727

Jeremy Hutchings

RO Anderson Engineering
P.O. Box 2229

Minden, NV, 89423

(775) 782-2322

Gary Fried

Lyon CO. Public Works
18 Highway 9A North
Yerington, NV 89447
(775) 577-5011 x11

Larry White

55 West Williams Ave.
Fallon, NV. 89406
(775) 423-5107

Justine Chambers
Contract Coordinator
3505 Butti Way

Carson City, NV. 89701
(775) 887-2097 x 1101



Carson Parking Lot

White Water Park
Truckee River & Arlington
Reno, Nevada

Las Brisas Neighborhood
Park
Reno, Nevada

Terrace Sports Complex
Phase II
Reno, Nevada

U.S. Forest
Service

City of Reno

City of Reno

City of Reno

U.S.Forest  12/20/04
Service
MRO Engineers 12/10/04

Hansen Landscape
Architects

CFA

7/9/04

6/30/04

$120,937.00

$324,453.00

$850,446.19

$2,332,896.99

Jim Schafer
Humboldt-Toyabe
National Forest
1200 Franklin Way
Sparks, NV. 89431
(775) 352-1272

Kurt Dietrich
City of Reno

P.O. Box 1900
Reno, NV. 89505
(775) 334-2148

Glen Daily

City of Reno, Department
of Public Works

P.O. Box 1900

Reno, NV. 89505

(775) 334-2206

Glen Daily

City of Reno, Department
of Public Works

P.O. Box 1900

Reno, NV, 89505

(775) 334-2206



Reconstruct Loop Road
A, Garage Entrance
& Exit

Panther Valley Park

Reconstruct Parking Lot E

Spooner Lake Park

Caesars Tahoe

City of Reno

Caesars Tahoe

State of Nevada

FPE Engineering

State Parks

5/28/04

5/2003

5/27/03

11/2002

$155,580.00

$398,000.00

$82,329.00

$535,929.00

Rene QOjeda

Caesars Tahoe

P.O. Box 5800

Lake Tahoe, CA. 89449
(775) 588-351

Ed Schenk

City of Reno

P.O. Box 1900
Reno, NV. 89505
(775) 334-2527

Rene Ojeda

Caesars Tahoe

P.O. Box 5800

Lake Tahoe, NV. 89449
(775) 588-3515

John Munoz

State Parks Planning
Carson City, NV.
(775) 687-1696



Reconstruct Parking Lot
Aand B

Vista Blvd.

Lake Parkway East
Improvements
Stateline, Nevada

Triple Crown Park
Improvements
Sparks, Nevada

Caesars Tahoe

Regional
Transportation
Commission

Douglas County

City of Sparks

Summit
Engineering

JWA Engineering

Citiworks

7/2002

1/25/02

9/15/01

4/2001

$293,119.00

$536,840.00

$1,319,478.00

$377,000.00

Rene Ojeda

Caesars Tahoe

P.O. Box 5800

Lake Tahoe, NV. 89449
(775) 588-3515

Doug Maloy

Regional Transportation
Commission
Engineering Department
1105 Terminal Way
Suite 108

Reno, NV. 89520

(775) 348-0171

Scott McCullough
Douglas County
1594 Esmeralda
Minden, NV. 89423
(775) 782-6219

Andy Echeita

City of Sparks

431 Prater Way
Sparks, NV. 89432
(775) 353-2200



Topaz Waterline

Lampe Park Parking
Lot Improvements
Gardnerville, Nevada

Carson Tahoe Hospital
Remove and Replace
Fuel Tanks

Sun Valley Park
Addition
Sun Valley, Nevada

Topaz Ranch
General
Improvement
District

Douglas County

Carson Tahoe
Hospital

Washoe County

Lumos & Assoc.

Lumos &
Associates

DC West
Engineering

9/13/00

4/2000

2/2000

10/1999

$977,307.00

$281,215.00

$284.232.00

$378.850.00

Lumos & Associates
5401 Longley Ln.
Reno, NV,

(775) 827-6111

Scott McCullough
Douglas County
1594 Esmeralda Ave.
Minden, NV 89423
(775) 782-6219

Carson Tahoe Hospital
Connie

Tony McMillian
Washoe County
P.O.Box 11130
Reno, NV. 89520
(775) 328-2041



Laboratory Trailer
Installation
Reno, Nevada

Bridge on Triple
Lane
Fallon, Nevada

T Hanger Expansion
Project
Minden, Nevada

Russell Pass Access
Road

NDOT

NDOT

Douglas
County

City of Fallon

NDOT
Architecture

NDOT

R.O. Anderson
Engineering

Vector
Engineering

7/1999

2/1999

10/1998

4/1998

$127,586.00

$139,187.00

$831,269.00

$145,100.00

Brett Frey

NDOT

1263 S. Stewart St.
Carson City, NV. 89712
(775) 888-7487

Cheryl Wilcox
NDOT

317 Freeport BLVD.
Sparks, NV, 89431
(775) 688-2270

Jim Braswell
Douglas County
P.O. Box 218
Minden, NV, 89423
(775) 782-9051

Larry White

City of Fallon

35 W. Williams Ave.
Fallon, NV. 89406
(775) 423-5104



BP. 13

BID PROPOSAL
CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, AND OTHER

RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS PRIMARY COVERED TRANSACTIONS

1.

a)

b)

d)

The prospective primary participant certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its
principals:

Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily
excluded by any Federal, State or Local department or agency.

Have not within a three-year period preceding this bid been convicted of or had a civil judgment rendered
against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, aftempting to
obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State or Local) transaction or contract under a public transaction;
violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission of embezziement, theft, forgery, bribery,
falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property.

Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a government entity (Federal,
State or Local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph {1)(b) of this certification;
and

Have not within a three-year period preceding this bid had one or more public transactions (Federal, State
or Local) terminated for cause or default.

Where the prospective primary participant is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification,
such prospective participant shall attach an explanation to this bid.

N\

—;3'-3-—3«—‘""5}\ Poes Xenf
Signature of Authorized Certifying Official Title

Or a E"amt_l ;1 1- 15 -~ 2oiy

Printed Name Date

I am unable to certify to the above statement. My explanation is attached.

Signature Date

BIDDER’S SAFETY INFORMATION

Bidder’s Safety Factors:

Year “E-Mod” Factor' OSHA Incident Rate”
2011 : 20 O

' E-Mod (Experience Modification) Factors are issued by the Employer's Insurance Company of
Nevada.

2 OSHA Incident Rate is the number of OSHA Recordable Accidents per 100 employees and is
calculated as the number of accidents divided by 208,000.

BP -8



BID PROPOSAL
SUBCONTRACTORS

BP.14 INSTRUCTIONS: for Subcontractors and General Contractors who self-perform in amounts
exceeding five (5) percent of bid amount. This information must be submitted with your bid proposal. The
bidder shall enter NONE under Name of Subcontractor if not utilizing subcontraclors exceeding this amount and
per revised NRS 338.141 (as amended by SB268), the prime contractor shall list itself on the
subcontractor's list if it will be providing any of the work on the project. (This form must be complete In alf
respecis. i, additional space is needed. attach a separate page).

Name of Subcontractor Address

ori 3o, Cor n e, Po_Box9Y>, Corxon City ) VV_Bi70a
Phone Nevada Contractor License # Limit of Lioensé
1290500 148357 44483 Unllmiped .
Description of work €xcavatba ' G““A"‘S‘) o llards ) Pre-Fuborewtdd ghel ’;‘i’l‘*&d‘w

Name of Subcontractor | Address

TC Concrele CO Gex (0 : Dk‘}f fon ; NV, 89402
Phone Nevada Contractor License # Limit of License
115~246~ 23 53596 # loo, oeo

Description of work
n Uxe}ed

Name of Subcontractor | Address

Metil Company Ll 18O Gox SON3B, Spacics MY BIYRS

Phone Nevada Contractor License # Limit of License
54432677 | 00T ER A £ 500,000

Description of work

l L rection

Name of Subcontractor Address

Phone Nevada Contractor License # Limit of License

Description of work

Name of Subcontractor Address

Phone Nevada Contractor License # Limit of License

Description of work

BP -9



BP.15 INSTRUCTIONS: for Subcontractors exceeding one {1} percent of bid amount or $50,000 whichever is

greater, This information must be submitted by the three lowest bidders within two (2) hours after the completion of the
opening of the bids. The bidder may elect to submit this information with the bid proposal and, in that case, the bidder

BID PROPOSAL

SUBCONTRACTORS

will be considered as having submitted this information within the above two hours.

Name of Subcontractor

Addres
T e ?C i

_._:tﬂﬂ-- Ev'\ .:—é:'l‘;.l At 'l'
Phone

215-995 “To0

Nevada Confractor License #

14857 4494836

' a ) s
3.4 _'L!’:-—i — Q"'\C—'T‘I:"Vb (:".?"'h
! [j

Limit of License

AL e ‘i{:‘.‘f

Description of work Excan

4 v, P ‘-',. 'hqj'" .‘J

' ) i | { &L
Vooilards | Pne - Tabricat@ Dfee|

"F

Name of Subcontractor

Address

Phone

Nevada Contractor License #

Limit of License

Description of work

Name of Subcontractor

Address

Phone

Nevada Contractor License #

Limit of License

Description of work

Phone

Name of Subcontractor | Address
Phone Nevada Contractor License # Limit of License
Description of work
Name of Subcontractor | Address
Nevada Contractor License # Limit of License

Description of work

BP - 10




BID PROPOSAL

SUBCONTRACTORS

BP. 16 INSTRUCTIONS: for all Subcontractors not previously listed on the 5% and 1% pages. This information
must be submitted by the three lowest bidders within twenty four (24) hours after the completion of the opening of the
bids. The bidder may elect to submit this information with the bid proposal and, in that case, the bidder will be
considered as having submitted this information within the above twenty four hours.

Name of Subcontractor

Address

2 S (Bt Shnesd,

.f "
Th.,..-i?s,w. g b oy

Phone

N S5-256~660|

Nevada Contractor License #

a,{-«r‘kxs 1 '\v v"' 8"! "FSI

Limit of License

2y 81 6

{750, oo

Description of work

Name of Subcontractor

Fl‘ﬂ&ail &. ni{g LL-;‘:

Address

eCon Cfy W 8970

Phone Nevada Contractor License # Limit of License
715-883- 117 25999 A 4 /00, ooc
Description of work ¢ ‘
° encin 4
Name of Subcontractor | Address
Phone Nevada Contractor License # Limit of License

Description of work

Name of Subcontractor

Address

Phone

Nevada Contractor License #

Limit of License

Description of work

Name of Subcontractor

Address

Phone

Nevada Contractor License #

Limit of License

Description of work

BP - 11




BID PROPOSAL

BP. 17 WORKERS EMPLOYED REPORT
INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETION

Effective July 1, 2013, contractors who receive a preference in bidding on a public work must submit an
affidavit to the public body certifying that 50 percent of all workers employed on the public work,
including any employees of the contractor and of any subcontractor, will hold a valid driver's license or
identification card issued by the Nevada Department of Motor Vehicles. Pursuant to NRS 338.070(4), a
contractor and each subcontractor engaged on a public work shall keep an accurate record showing,
for each worker employed by the contractor or subcontractor in connection with the public work who
has a driver’s license or identification card, the name of the worker, the driver's license number or
identification card number of the worker, and the state or other jurisdiction that issued the license or
card. A copy of this record must be received by the public body no later than 15 days after the end of
the month. Additionally, the contractor and any subcontractor will maintain and make available for
inspection within Nevada his or her records concerning payroll relating to the public work.

* EACH contractor and subcontractor must complete the Workers Employed Report.

= You may make additional copies of the report as necessary.

* A copy of this report must be submitted with the monthly certified payroll report.

» For the first report submitted, each contractor and subcontractor should list every worker
employed in connection with the public work. The workers listed should be the same as those
reported on the certified payroll report.

» For each subsequent month, add only those workers not previously reported to the Workers
Employed Report and submit the newly-revised report. If no additional workers have been
added, you may submit the previous month’s report.

» If a worker has been reported on a previous month’s report, but does not work during a
subsequent month of is no longer employed by the contractor, his or her name should remain
on the report. DO NOT DELETE ANY NAMES. This report is intended to serve as a cumulative
list of all workers employed by the contractor and subcontractor over the duration of the project
to verify compliance with the minimum requirements of the affidavit.

BP-12



BID PROPOSAL

WORKERS EMPLOYED REPORT

Project Name: Contract Number :
General Contractor: PWP #
Subcontractor: Date:

Address at which payroll records are maintained:

Contact Person and Phone Number;

Empioyee Name Driver License Number or ID | Issuing State or Jurisdiction
Card Number

BP-13




BID PROPOSAL

Local Preference Affidavit

(This form is required to receive a preference in bidding)

1, , on behalf of the Contractor, , Swear
and affirm that in order to be in compliance with NRS 338.XXX* and be eligible to receive a preference in
bidding on Project No. , Project Name , certify that the
following requirement will be adhered to, documented and attained on completion of the contract. Upon
submission of this affidavit on behalf of » I recognize and accept that failure to
comply with any requirements is a material breach of the contract and entitles the City to damages. In addition,
the Contractor may lose their preference designation and/or lose their ability to bid on public works for one year,
pursuant to NRS 338, X3XX*:

1. The Contractor shall ensure that 50 percent of the workers employed on the job possess a Nevada driver’s
license or identification card;

2. The Contractor shall ensure all vehicles used primarily for the public work will be registered and (where
applicable) partially apportioned to Nevada;

3. The Contractor shall ensure at least 50 percent of the design professionals who work on the project {including
sub-contractors) have a Nevada driver’s license or identification card.

4. The Contractor shall ensure payroll records related to this project are maintained and available within the State
of Nevada.

*Note that specific sections of NRS 338 detailing the continned procedures associated with the use of the
“bidder’s preference” have heen amended by the passage of Assembly Bill 172 effective 7/17/13, requiring
this affidavit and subsequent record keeping and reporting by the General Contractor using the preference
program and awarded this project. These requirements are not applicable to Contractors who do not use
the “Bidder’s Preference” eligibility certificate in their bid.

By: Title:
Signature: Date:
Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this day of ,20 ,
by (name of person making statement).
State of )

Jss.
County of )

STAMP AND SEAL

Notary Signature

BP -14



Gl-d9
‘ACUBSWIRSTU W IO AJTTNE 2T WoTioRs STU3 Jo suorsTaczd oyl yata A1duos o3 s309155G ouym xaos orTand B J07 Haom Butuzezrsd fjosasyy satiejussexdsi xo jusbe Io ‘A0IoBIJUOSCNE IO IOTDWIJUCT Ay -9

ryaom orTand o3 zoy Apoq orTand suj Aq spew st Juewded T2UTF A93ge 9awad z Apoq ar1qnd =yl Aq popaeoeTe oy A=w joexjuchy Syl Eurpreme Apog oTTond ou3 20 uer=ssasod
Yl UT PAO2IT JYL ‘OT0'ELT SuN UT PIpTacid v worasedsur opiqnd on usde aq 1snm Adoo ogp 'yIuUoW syl 7o pus Yy Is933e SARP £1 UeU: ISIWT OU IJOBIUCD By Sutpzeaw Apoq orrand sy Aq peapsosa ST UIuOW IEpUsSTES UYoEs

A03 pROIIT Y3 Fo Adoc B IBYI 2INGUS [TRHE L010EITUODGNS IO I0IDLIINCD eYL -siusbe puE BIsHtyI0 £3F pue

‘JoeIjuce sya Buipasme Apoq oTTand oyl 3o wotiosdsur syjy oa exnoy siqenoseax T1e JE uado Sy jETM prooew Syl g

SY3 "ITH UoTIoaUUOD UT Win Ag paicrdus uewjzom yomd 03 pred sjtreusg pum ssfEs ‘wep asd TEMIZE 3uyj puz awen syl Burwoys procax sjexnsor Ue 3dey =g 03 9enws fo G393y TTEYS I0ITEIJUSHYNS UOTS DUE I0J0BIUGS Ul b

"30CO S91v1S GILNN IHL 30 18
FULL 40 LE2 NOILDAS ANV 8L T1LIL 4O 100k NOLLOFS 33§ ‘NOILNDISOHd TYNINIES 8O TIAID GL HOLOvEINODEnRS
HO HOLOVHINGD JHL LOITENS AV SINIWILYLS SACEY 3HL 40 ANV H0 NOWLYIAISTVA TNITIM JHE

ELINFR A1LLL QNY TWYN

SHUYINEY

NOILYNY1dX3 (L4vy9) NOILJZOXT

SNOLL430X3 ()

‘mopag () uoyoes U pajou se 1dsoXe ORI Bu3 Ul

pajs) se siyauaq abuly peuinba sy jo Junowe ay) snid eyes sBem Alinoy 188G

Siqealdde au) jo wNs sy uew SS9 10U JuNowe Ue josked ayg Uo PIEIPL SB
‘pled uasq sey jjoiAed paousisiel BACGE S Ul PaIS) AUBYDW JO JBi0ge| yoeg — D

HEVO NI dIVd 3¥vY SLI43NIQ TONINS IuIHM (@)

suotleTnbsy
AN 4O 393835 SpnIdUT O3 PIASITY

finy auj woy

o3 “YIoM ATTand
‘Motad (0)y UoNDSs U pajou sk 1daoxs ‘seaiojdws 10407 8EE BN
Yons jo jyauaq oyl Joy swesbold sjeudoidde o) epew sg (W Jo ussg sABy
joRIUCD 2wy Ul pajs)) sB sjyeuag ofuly jo sjuswided ‘jloifed peousieia) sroge sy
ul pe1sil oIUBYOaLW 0 JeJoge] yaes o) pled sejes aBem AlInoy siseq au} O} UCRIPPE Wt — D
SWYHOO0Ud YO 'SANNL 'SNY1d GIAONDDY OL Qlvd FdV SLIJINIS IONINA THIHM (€) )
eyt (v

1008 o jusuiledaq ssielg papun ‘Guiuei) pue dyssonuaiddy o nesing syl yim passisiBal oI ‘are1g
E Ul sjsixa Asusbie peziuBogel 4yoans ou J Jo “ogqeT je jusuipedag sajels peyiunt ‘Buiuel | pue diyseoyusiddy
0 neaing ey Aq paziuboos: AousBe diyssonueidde siejg B um pamisiber weiboid diysemuesdde
opy euogq B u passisiBal Anp e pousd aaoqe sY) ul pekodwie seonusidde Aue ey (g)

"PRULIOUS S XM B Yl ULIOJUECO SIFEYDSLY 0 IDJ0GE] UDES IO} UreIeul YLO) 188 suonesyIsselo
2y} 1By} joBNUCD BU) Ol pajeuodioou} uoneuuLsiap eBem Aue u paulejLoo sejes abem a|qeodde
AU LBYL S59] JOU 2B LiS10L PSUIEJLOD SOIEYDSL O SIsI0ne] JOf sape) sBem auy Jewy ‘slejduiod pue Joeuod
a.e pouad 9ADGE B} JOp PSRIWIANS 84 O} pannbad PRI S|y JapUn asmisyo sfiosfed fue tey) (7}

Mojeq peqgLosap pue ‘(gyLE § 'D'S'N OF 'LGE JEIS 9/ 1196 18IS 2/ ‘801 'HEIS £0

'BF6 "1EIS B) PepUALIE SE loy puBgadon eyl Japun J0ger J0 AlBjeneg s AQ panssl (v SpRANS W'd'D) 82} £

ued ‘suonembey u) pauysp se suojanpap eiqissiuiad UEL) Jaylo ‘vosiad AUB A paules sebiem |y s woly
Ajoanpul o Apossip JeUNS SpEIM LSaG SABY SUCRONPAP O 1By} pue uosiad Aue Aq pauies sebem Apjsam

{J010BIUOIGNS IO JOIDBNLIOD)

Ples o yeysq Lo 40 0] ADaLIpUL 10 A9alp SSUJIS SPEW 84 [ 10 USSq
SAeY S31BGA) OU Tey) ‘Paules sofiam Apisam |iny auy pred useq aasy josfod pies uo pefojdwe suosied ile

; . jo Aep a1y Bupus pue ‘ 10 fep
(3o Jo Buipiing)

3} uo Supuswwies polad (joided sy BuuRp Jey) ¢

(opEUCOgNS 40 JojRnUoD)

aut w
Aq pafoidws suosiad sy} jo Jwewhed ay) ssiasedns Jo Aed 13ey] {1}

®E)s Agasey op
(am1) (Aueq Atojeufig jo swep)

g

:potasd Troaded SujmorTos
®Y3 307 I032RIJUOD peublsiapun Sy Ag joesjuco SyIon PTIang FTYd uo pelotdus sEUTuIes s IsyIom 3O

AUBWAZRIT SP2INHOT
J{@O&O“& D _m Pug snix) ' a7 jaodax STHA Jeus Ar7iien Ageasy ‘Ioaoeianog paubTeIspun 94y o IOADBIATH G ISUMO

‘ISDTIF0 uw 8r ‘I ‘Alsatanadssa ‘owN PUE JuN 3o gge =315%deyp yo suorsTAozd Bya Yita spuettdwon uy



BID PROPOSAL

BP.18 ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND EXECUTION:

STATEOF __ Nevkolo )

COUNTY OF

! \bv w1 n (Name of party signing this Bid Proposal), do depose and say: That
| am the Bidder or authorized agent of the Bidder; and that | have read and agree to abide by this Bid which
includes, but is not limited to the following documents: Notice to Contractors, Table of Contents, Project
Coordination, Instructions to Bidders, Bid Bond, Proposal Summary, Contract Award Instructions and Information,
Sample Contract, Sample Performance Bond, Sample Labor and Material Payment Bond, General Conditions,
Special Conditions, Standard Specifications, Prevailing Wage Rates, Technical Specifications, Geotechnical
Report (if any), Contract Drawings, Permits (if any), and any addenda issued and understands the terms,
conditions, and requirements thereof; that if his/her bid is accepted that he/she agrees to furnish and deliver all
materials except those specified to be furnished by the City (Owner) and to do and perform all work for the “Fuji
Park/Fairgrounds Maintenance Building”, contract number 1314-134, together with incidental itemns necessary
to complete the work to be constructed in accordance with the Contract Documents, Contract Drawings, and
Specifications annexed hereto.

BIDDER:

PRINTED NAME OF BIDDER: _{.3C.cn _ Org b

THrLE: Knag Vot

FIRM: Hor 2o, Conctteton ,Fac
1
'\_ .
Address: ¢ O (hoyw gy
. . e 7~ A i s AU =
City, State, Zip: "ot S Ly ;l\lvh AT 707

Telephone: _/15- 5057700

Fax: Norue_

E-mail Address: l"h’){ N T 2 :..1“____‘__;‘; . C e

_&_“ kj'bl' """‘-;{

(Signature of Bidder)

DATED: __\Jonuary |G, JOI4

Signed and sworn (or atﬁr ed) before me on this Z [e day of ;} avriua v {A , 2014, by
Rrian mrl‘ul\ - , )
Ly

i\

{Signature of Notary)

{Notary Stamp)

END OF BID PROPOSAL

BP - 16





